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Part I
Item 1. Business

CORPORATE BACKGROUND

General

In 1949, our founders established ADP with a simple, innovative idea: help clients focus on their business by solving their payroll challenges. In the more than 75
years since, we have shaped the world of work with innovation and expertise, transforming Human Capital Management (“HCM”) from an administrative
challenge to a strategic business advantage. We continuously aim to solve complex business challenges for our clients and their workers, helping them work
smarter today so they can have more success tomorrow. Always Designing for People means ADP focuses on people, leveraging our unparalleled data insights and
innovative technology to elevate human potential. Today, we are a global leader in HR and payroll solutions, serving over 1.1 million clients and paying over 42
million workers in over 140 countries and territories. Our common stock is listed on the NASDAQ Global Select Market® under the symbol “ADP.”

When we refer to “we,” “us,” “our,” “ADP,” or the “Company” in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, we mean Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and its
consolidated subsidiaries.
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BUSINESS OVERVIEW

ADP’s Mission

Our mission is to help businesses make meaningful change in the world of
work by providing insightful HCM solutions that meet the evolving needs
of our clients and their workers.

As new technologies and shifting workplace dynamics continuously
reshape the way people work, we support every HCM need of our clients
whether that client is a small, local business or a large, global enterprise
operating around the world. From HR, payroll, time and benefits to HR
outsourcing, talent, compliance and retirement, our solutions span the entire
employee experience from hire to retire. Our leading technology and
commitment to service excellence are at the core of our relationship with
each one of our clients, which span over 140 countries and territories. We
are always designing better ways to work through industry leading
products, premium services and exceptional experiences that enable people
to reach their full potential all around the world.

ADP’s Strategy

With a large and growing addressable market, we are focused on our core
growth areas and further enhancing our market position by executing on our
three strategic priorities:

• Lead with Best-in-Class HCM Technology. We design and develop
world-class HCM platforms that simplify work and utilize enabling
technologies such as artificial intelligence (“AI”) and modern cloud
architecture. We aim to solve the needs of our clients and their workers
today by making HCM transactions compliant and effortless, while
anticipating their needs of tomorrow by incorporating valuable data insights
and guidance into our solutions to help them better understand their
workforce and position them to make better decisions.

• Provide Unmatched Expertise and Outsourcing Solutions. Our clients
look to us as a source of expertise to understand key HR trends and best
practices, employment and related legislation and regulations, and to offer
thoughtful strategies to utilize HCM technology to achieve their business
objectives and support their workforce. Many of our clients also ask us to
take on responsibility for a portion or all of their HCM workflows via one
of our Human Resources Outsourcing (“HRO”) solutions. We continue to
build on our deep expertise and make it readily available to our clients
through a variety of channels, ranging from traditional call and chat options
to self-guided and AI-powered options. We will continue to leverage our
significant data insights and investments in AI and other technologies to
further enable and effectively apply our decades of knowledge and
experience to help our clients and their workers navigate the ever-changing
world of work.

• Benefit our Clients with Our Global Scale. Our clients benefit from our
unmatched global footprint and scale in the HCM industry. We will
continue to build on these strengths to further improve our client
experience, and to add to our global footprint to further meet our clients
where they choose to do business and address their needs for a distributed
and flexible workforce. We see meaningful opportunities to leverage our
strength in global payroll and expand our HR and workforce management
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solutions to support our global and multinational clients. We continue to
build more relationships with partners, such as through the ADP
Marketplace, in order to provide clients with seamless integrations and
customizations that simplify their HR processes and best address their
unique needs. And we intend to grow our sales organization and continue to
invest in best-in-class sales technology to not only optimize the purchase
experience but to also empower our sellers to provide the deep expertise
and insights our clients require to ensure they have the right HCM solutions
to help them achieve their objectives and make a meaningful impact for
their employees.

Innovation at ADP

Innovation is in our DNA. For over 75 years, we have proven that actively
listening and responding to what clients and their employees need and want
keeps the world of work progressing forward. As a founder in the industry,
we pioneered HCM automation, HCM in the cloud, mobile HCM and a
digital HCM marketplace, laying the groundwork and streamlining our
infrastructure to innovate at a faster pace. This spirit of innovation remains
a steady guide as we continue to listen and respond to emerging needs. As
technologies like AI, machine learning (“ML”) and generative AI change
how work happens, we remain focused on providing our clients and
associates with HCM technology that is easy to use, powered with smart
insights and personalized to support a human-centric experience.

To bring these solutions to market, we pursue multiple paths to innovation.
From leveraging our unique data to provide differentiated insights to
collaborating with, or investing in, organizations with complementary
products to purchasing solutions that add to our strong foundation, each of
these paths helps ADP sustain a culture focused on continuous innovation.

Strategically infusing AI

The AI landscape is evolving quickly. As we move from early automation
and predictive analytics to AI-enabled workflows, agentic AI is the future
of innovation in the HCM space. Our AI strategy is to deliver AI agents for
all

major HCM roles that our clients have. Our clients have employees
performing different roles such as payroll, HR, benefits, compensation, and
recruiting. Our goal is to deliver AI agents that continue to automate
tedious, time heavy tasks and deliver value to these individuals to do more
strategic activities. Similarly, we intend to deliver AI role-based agents to
our internal associates such as sales, software engineering, testing, product
management, service, and implementation.

To advance these efforts, we continue to roll out ADP Assist, our award-
winning cross-platform solution powered by generative AI that transforms
data into credible and actionable insights. ADP Assist offers smart, user-
centric solutions through a conversational interface that touches every
aspect of HR – payroll, time, talent, benefits, recruitment, analytics,
reporting, and compliance.

ADP Assist validates payroll information, checking for payroll anomalies
and using generative AI to identify and help resolve missing tax
registrations and answer questions by drawing on ADP’s large, up-to-date
dataset of compliance information. ADP Assist also uses generative AI to
simplify report creation, helping HR practitioners and leaders access
internal, national, and global workforce data to analyze compensation,
turnover, candidate profile relevancy, and talent market insights. A 2024 AI
Breakthrough Award winner, the solution was also recognized in Business
Intelligence Group’s 2025 BIG Innovation Awards and 2025 Artificial
Intelligence Excellence Awards for driving innovation and possibilities in
AI.

Along with transforming our solutions, we firmly believe AI and generative
AI enhance our operations and enable us to elevate the end-to-end client
experience. To lean into our service expertise, we continue to extend
generative AI capabilities to a broader portion of our service and
implementation associates to deliver an even better client experience. We
also continue to explore generative AI capabilities to further empower our
sellers to be more productive. In addition, we extended AI tools to all of our
product developers for coding, testing, and documentation.

Data is our differentiator

To harness the power of AI, data is critical – and it’s the foundation of the
advantage we bring to our clients. Data is at the core of our products and
solutions, informing and driving our approach to innovation and new
technology. The global scale and scope of our client base provide us the
industry’s largest and deepest HCM dataset with over 1.1 million clients
spanning over 140 countries and territories and 42 million workers globally.
Our broad and granular data set positions us well to deliver smarter and
more tailored HCM agents that we believe will be truly differentiated in the
market. Additionally, combining our vast client and service data with client
outcomes gives us a deeper understanding of clients’ needs and goals.

AI represents the next frontier, and our industry-leading data set married to
our best-in-class distribution offers
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ADP a distinct, competitive advantage. AI and ML drive many of the key
features of ADP’s data products, including ADP DataCloud, our award-
winning people analytics solution. ADP DataCloud analyzes aggregated,
anonymized and timely HCM and compensation data from more than one
million organizations across the U.S., powering solutions that provide
clients with in-depth workforce and business insights that enable critical
HR decisions.

Analytics enhanced by ADP Assist leverages generative AI to deliver
answers to analytics questions across key practice areas including benefits,
HR, payroll, recruitment and time, helping to remove user friction.

Scalable, Global HCM Offerings

We also continue to advance our next-gen platforms, launching ADP Lyric
HCM in September 2024. Building on our position as a leader in global
pay, we designed Lyric to be as dynamic as the world of work. The unified,
global HCM solution is designed for adaptability, providing our clients with
the flexibility they need to address today’s and tomorrow’s workplace
challenges, and to personalize the experience based on their needs. The
solution was named “Data Solution of the Year for Human Resources” in
the 2025 Data Breakthrough Awards.

To expand our global offering and enhance our enterprise solution suite, in
October 2024 ADP acquired WorkForce Software, a premier workforce
management solutions provider that specializes in supporting large, global
enterprises. WorkForce Software’s solutions can adapt to the dynamic needs
of today’s employers, creating resiliency, driving performance and making
managing a global workforce easy. This acquisition expands our current
array of global time and attendance, absence management and scheduling
tools and will drive workforce management innovation to help meet the
future needs of businesses. In addition, ADP acquired Procesamiento
Externo de Información, S.C. (PEI) in February 2025, a provider of local
payroll, HCM expertise, and technology solutions for Mexican businesses,
strengthening ADP’s capabilities in local and global payroll and HR.

Sustaining a culture of responsible AI

In harnessing the power of data through AI and ML, ADP

recognizes the importance of accountability, transparency, privacy,
explainability and governance, and in furtherance of those goals has
established an active AI & Data Ethics Committee, comprised of both
industry leaders and ADP experts, which advises on emerging industry
trends and concerns and provides guidance with respect to compliance with
the principles that ADP should follow while developing products, systems
and applications that involve AI, ML and data.

As we continue to explore the potential that new technologies like
generative AI can provide, we understand the great responsibility we have
to approach these innovations in a way that is ethical, secure, and compliant
for our business and the clients and workers we serve around the world.
This led to our establishment of an interdisciplinary working group across
ADP to determine governance for use cases and adoption of a set of
principles and processes to govern the use of these newer technologies,
including operational monitoring of recommendations made by AI and ML
technologies.

Creating a customized HR ecosystem

To meet clients’ shifting needs, we also collaborate with partners through
solutions like ADP Marketplace, one of the largest e-commerce platforms
for HR solutions in the industry. This innovative marketplace empowers our
clients to connect and share data seamlessly across their HR systems,
offering access to over 800 partner solutions - from recruiting and
onboarding to compliance and learning management. With the introduction
of AI technology, including our generative AI smart search tool, clients can
quickly discover and evaluate partner solutions using natural language,
enabling clients to tailor their HCM ecosystem with integrated solutions
that best fit their unique needs.

Additionally, ADP API Central offers secure APIs and tools and resources
for custom integrations to simplify and automate business processes. This
solution was named
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“New Product of the Year” in Business Intelligence Group’s 2024 BIG
Awards for Business.

Accelerating innovation

Reflecting our commitment to innovation, ADP’s corporate venture capital
arm and innovation lab, ADP Ventures, is focused on enhancing and
strengthening ADP’s core business, creating offerings in new adjacent
segments and geographies, and developing new assets to monetize markets
and segments beyond HCM. As part of its strategy, ADP Ventures invests in
and partners with early-stage and scaling tech startups that advance ADP’s
innovation strategy.

Reportable Segments

Our two reportable business segments are Employer Services and
Professional Employer Organization (“PEO”), and are based on the way
that management reviews the performance of, and makes decisions about,
our businesses. For financial data by segment and by geographic area, see
Note 15 to the “Consolidated Financial Statements” contained in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Employer Services. Our Employer Services segment serves clients ranging
from single-employee small businesses to large enterprises with tens of
thousands of employees around the world, offering a comprehensive range
of technology-based HCM solutions, including our strategic, cloud-based
platforms, and HRO (other than PEO) solutions. These solutions address
critical client needs and include: Payroll Services, Benefits Administration,
Talent Management, HR Management, Workforce Management,
Compliance Services, Insurance Services and Retirement Services.

Professional Employer Organization. Our PEO business, called ADP
TotalSource , is our full-service PEO that offers expert guidance, user-
friendly technology, comprehensive employee benefits, and a risk
management, safety, and workers’ compensation program as part of a co-
employment arrangement in which employees who work for a client
(referred to as “worksite employees”) are co-employed by us and the client.

®
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PRODUCTS AND SOLUTIONS
In order to serve the unique needs of our clients and their diverse types of businesses and workforce models, we provide a range of solutions that businesses of all
types and sizes and across geographies can use to recruit, onboard, pay, manage, and retain their workforce. We address these broad market needs with our cloud-
based strategic platforms: RUN Powered by ADP , serving over 940,000 small businesses; ADP Workforce Now , serving over 90,000 mid-sized and large
businesses; and ADP Lyric HCM, serving large enterprise businesses. All of these solutions can be combined with ADP SmartCompliance  to address the
increasingly broad and complex needs of employers. Outside the United States, we address the needs of over 70,000 clients with premier global solutions
consisting of in-country solutions and multinational offerings, including Lyric, ADP Global Payroll and ADP iHCM.

HCM Solutions

Integrated HCM Solutions. Our premier suite of HCM products offers
complete solutions that assist employers of all types and sizes in all stages
of the employment cycle, from recruitment to retirement.

Our suite of HCM solutions are powered by our strategic, cloud-based,
award-winning platforms, including:

• RUN Powered by ADP is an all-in-one platform designed specifically for
small businesses to simplify payroll, HR, and compliance. It combines
easy-to-use technology with 24/7 real-person support from ADP’s team of
payroll professionals. RUN also integrates with other ADP solutions,
including workforce management, workers’ compensation, benefits, and
retirement services.

• ADP Workforce Now is a flexible HCM solution used across mid-sized
and large businesses in North America to manage their employees. More
businesses use ADP

Workforce Now in North America than any other HCM solution designed
for both mid-sized and large businesses.

• ADP Lyric HCM is a global HCM for large enterprises, unifying HR
management, payroll, workforce management, talent, and data analytics
into a flexible, intelligent, and human-centric solution. Businesses using
Lyric also benefit from comprehensive end-to-end service support, with an
emphasis on global compliance and expertise. Lyric is built for the way
people actually work together, mirroring practically any structure of work
groups, such as divisions, regions, or dynamic teams. Lyric integrates
generative AI technology with ADP’s unmatched dataset, helping to support
decision-making, drive efficiency and personalize employee experiences
based on attributes of role, geographic location, typical behaviors, and
anticipated need.

Global Payroll. We pay over 26 million (approximately 1 out of every 6)
workers in the United States. We offer flexible payroll services to
employers of all sizes, including the preparation of employee paychecks,
pay statements, supporting journals, summaries, and management reports.

® ®

®
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We provide employers with a wide range of payroll options, including using
mobile technology, connecting their major enterprise resource planning
(“ERP”) applications with ADP’s payroll services or outsourcing their
entire payroll process to us. Employers can choose a variety of payroll
payment options including ADP’s electronic wage payment and, in the
United States, payroll card solutions and digital accounts. On behalf of our
clients in the United States, we prepare and file federal, state and local
payroll tax returns, and quarterly and annual Social Security, Medicare, and
federal, state and local income tax withholding reports.

Benefits Administration. In the United States, we provide powerful and
agile solutions for employee benefits administration. These options include
health and welfare administration services, leave administration services,
insurance carrier enrollment services, employee communication services,
and dependent verification services. In addition, ADP benefits
administration solutions offer employers a simple and flexible cloud-based
eligibility and enrollment system that provides their employees with tools,
communications, and other resources they need to understand their benefits
options and make informed choices.

Talent  Management. ADP’s Talent Management solutions simplify and
improve the talent acquisition, management and activation process, from
recruitment to ongoing employee engagement and development. Employers
can outsource their internal recruitment function to ADP through ADP’s
Recruitment Process Outsourcing services. Employers can also receive
employer brand activation services, management of candidate advertising,
talent community building services, and recruiter training services, as well
as career search support and outplacement for reductions in force. Our
solutions provide performance, learning, succession and compensation
management tools that help employers align goals to outcomes, and enable
managers to identify and mitigate potential retention risks. Our talent
activation solutions include StandOut® powered by ADP, which provides
team leaders with data and insights to drive employee engagement and
leadership development, which in turn help drive employee performance.

Workforce Management. ADP’s Workforce Management offers a range of
solutions to over 140,000 employers of all sizes, including time and
attendance, absence management and scheduling tools. Time and
attendance solutions include time capture via online timesheets, timeclocks
with badge readers, biometrics and touch-screens, telephone/interactive
voice response, and mobile smartphones and tablets. These tools automate
the calculation and reporting of hours worked, helping employers prepare
payroll, control costs and overtime, and manage compliance with wage and
hour regulations. Absence management tools include accrued time off,
attendance policy and leave case management modules. Our employee
scheduling tools simplify visibility, offer shift-swapping capabilities and
can assist managers with optimizing schedules to boost productivity and
minimize under- and over-staffing. We also offer data analytics and
reporting tools that provide clients with insights, benchmarks and
performance metrics so they can better manage their workforce. In addition,
industry-specific modules are available for labor forecasting, budgeting,
activity and task management, grant and project tracking, and tips
management.
Compliance  Solutions. ADP’s Compliance Solutions provides industry-
leading expertise in payment compliance and employment-related tax
matters that complement the payroll, HR and ERP systems of our clients. In
our fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, in the United States, we processed and
delivered more than 78 million employee year-end tax statements and
moved more than $3.3 trillion in client funds to our clients’ employees, tax
authorities and other payees. Our offerings within Compliance Solutions
include employment tax services, W-2 management, business tax credits, I-
9 management, employment verification, wage garnishment and Wisely by
ADP, our paycard solution.

Human Resources Management. Commonly referred to as Human
Resource Information Systems, ADP’s Human Resources Management
Solutions provide employers with a single system of record to support the
entry, validation, maintenance, and reporting of data required for effective
HR management, including employee names, addresses, job types, salary
grades, employment history, and educational background.

Insurance  Services. ADP’s Insurance Services business, in conjunction
with our licensed insurance agency, Automatic Data Processing Insurance
Agency, Inc., facilitates access in the United States to workers’
compensation and group health insurance for over 260,000 small and mid-
sized clients through a variety of insurance carriers. Our automated Pay-by-
Pay® premium payment
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program calculates and collects workers’ compensation premium payments
each pay period, simplifying this task for employers.

Retirement  Services. ADP Retirement Services helps over 190,000
employers in the United States administer various types of retirement plans,
such as traditional and Roth 401(k)s, profit sharing (including new
comparability), SIMPLE and SEP IRAs, and executive deferred
compensation plans. ADP Retirement Services offers a full service 401(k)
plan program which provides recordkeeping and administrative services,
combined with an investment

platform offered through ADP Broker-Dealer, Inc. that gives our clients’
employees access to a wide range of non-proprietary investment options
and online tools to monitor the performance of their investments. In
addition, ADP Retirement Services offers investment management services
to retirement plans through ADP Strategic Plan Services, LLC, an SEC
registered investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.
ADP Retirement Services also offers trustee services through ADP
Retirement Trust Services, LLC, a New Hampshire state-chartered affiliated
trust company, as well as through a third party.

HRO Solutions

As a leader in the growing HR Outsourcing market, we partner with clients from small, mid-sized and large enterprise organizations, offering a full range of
premium services and seamless technology for HR, benefits, payroll, and talent management. We help organizations streamline processes, reduce the daily
workload and reduce compliance risk while also gaining a partner to navigate HR challenges. Whether a client chooses our PEO or HRO/Managed Services, we
offer solutions tailored to a client’s specific needs and provide day-to-day expertise, guidance and tools, all personalized to meet their unique needs. ADP’s HR
Outsourcing solutions serve over three million client employees.

Professional Employer Organization. ADP TotalSource is enabled by ADP Workforce Now and offers small and mid-sized businesses a comprehensive HR
outsourcing solution through a co-employment model. With a PEO, both ADP and the client have a co-employment relationship with the client’s employees. We
assume certain employer responsibilities such as payroll processing and tax filings, and the client maintains control of its business and all management
responsibilities. ADP TotalSource clients are able to offer their employees services and benefits on par with those of much larger enterprises, without the need to
staff a full HR department. With our cloud-based HCM software at the core, we serve more than 18,000 clients and more than 750,000 worksite employees in all
50 U.S. states. ADP TotalSource is the largest PEO certified by the Internal Revenue Service as meeting the requirements to operate as a Certified Professional
Employer Organization under the Internal Revenue Code. ADP TotalSource is also an Employer Services Assurance Corporation accredited PEO, which
demonstrates that ADP meets the industry’s high standards and has the experience and financial stability to fulfill the needs of the businesses it serves. As a full-
service PEO, ADP TotalSource provides a broad range of HR administrative services, including payroll and payroll tax, employer compliance, HR guidance,
employee benefits and benefit administration, talent strategies, and workers’ compensation insurance including risk and claims management.

ADP Comprehensive Services. ADP Comprehensive Services combines
personalized, high-touch support with our market-leading ADP Workforce
Now platform to offer a one-stop suite of managed services solutions that
are tailored to the specific needs of businesses of all sizes. Our committed
team of professionals provides expertise, guidance, and tools across HR,
talent management, payroll, and benefits administration through a
combination of proven expertise, deep experience, and best practices. We
take the time to understand our clients’ businesses to offer the right strategic
support, enabling a flexible partnership that can cover one, some, or all
areas of their HR and payroll processes. Our scalable solution is designed
to act as an extension of our clients’ in-house resources, providing
outsourced execution that effectively combines expertise, processes and
technology.

ADP Comprehensive Outsourcing Services (ADP COS). ADP COS is
designed for large enterprises to outsource their payroll. With ADP COS,
the day-to-day payroll process becomes our responsibility, freeing up
clients to address critical issues like employee engagement and retention.
The combination of technology, deep expertise and data-driven insights that
ADP COS offers is powerful, allowing clients to focus on strategy and
results.

Global Solutions

Our premier global solutions consist of multi-country and local in-country
solutions for employers of any type or size. We partner with clients to help
them navigate the most complex HR and payroll scenarios using tailored
and scalable technology supported by our deep compliance expertise.
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ADP Global Payroll is a solution for multinational organizations of all
sizes, empowering them to harmonize HCM strategies in over 140 countries
and territories globally. This improves visibility, control and operational
efficiency, giving organizations the insight and confidence to adapt to
changing local needs, while helping to drive overall organizational agility
and engagement.

We also offer comprehensive, country-specific HCM solutions that combine
innovative technology with deep local expertise. By operating a flexible
service model, we help clients manage various combinations of payroll
services, HR management, time and attendance management, talent
management and benefits management, depending on the country in which
the solution is provided.

We pay over 16 million workers outside the United States with our in-
country and multi-country solutions, such as ADP iHCM and ADP Global
Payroll. As part of our global payroll services, we supply year-end
regulatory and legislative tax statements and other forms to our clients’
employees. Our global talent management solutions elevate the employee
experience, from recruitment to ongoing employee engagement and
development. Our comprehensive HR solutions combined with our deep
expertise make our clients’ global HR management strategies a reality. Our
configurable, automated time and attendance tools help global clients
understand the work being performed and the resources being used, and
help ensure the right people are in the right place at the right time.

MARKETS AND SALES

Our HCM solutions are offered in over 140 countries and territories across
North America, Latin America, Europe, Asia and Africa. The most material
markets for HCM Solutions, Global Solutions and HRO Solutions (other
than PEO) are the United States, Canada and Europe. In each market, we
have both country-specific solutions and multi-country solutions, for
employers of all sizes and complexities. The major components of our
offerings throughout these geographies are payroll, HR outsourcing and
workforce management. In addition, we offer wage and tax collection
and/or remittance services in the United States, Canada, the United
Kingdom, Australia, India, China, Hong Kong, Macau, Malaysia, and
Taiwan. Our PEO business offers services exclusively in the United States.

We market our solutions primarily through our direct sales force. We also
market HCM Solutions, Global Solutions and HRO Solutions through
indirect sales channels, such as marketing relationships with certified public
accountants and banks, among others. None of our major business units has
a single homogeneous client base or market. While concentrations of clients
exist in specific industries, no one client, industry or industry group is
material to our overall

revenues. We are a leader in each of our major service offerings and do not
believe any of our major services or business units is subject to unique
market risk.

COMPETITION

The industries in which we operate are highly competitive. We know of no
reliable statistics by which we can determine the number of our
competitors, but we believe that we are one of the largest providers of HCM
solutions in the world. HCM Solutions, Global Solutions and HRO
Solutions (other than PEO) compete with other business outsourcing
companies, companies providing ERP services, providers of cloud-based
HCM solutions and financial institutions. Our PEO business competes with
other PEOs providing similar services, as well as business outsourcing
companies, companies providing ERP services and providers of cloud-
based HCM solutions. We also face ongoing competition from companies’
in-house functions, whereby companies install and operate their own HCM
system.

Competition for business outsourcing solutions is primarily based on
product and service quality, reputation, ease of use and accessibility of
technology, breadth of offerings, and price. We believe that we are
competitive in each of these areas and that our leading-edge technology
(together with our data) and commitment to service excellence,
distinguishes us from our competitors.

INDUSTRY REGULATION

Our business is subject to a wide range of complex U.S. and foreign laws
and regulations. In addition, many of our solutions are designed to assist
clients with their compliance with certain U.S. and foreign laws and
regulations that apply to them. We have, and continue to enhance,
compliance programs and policies to monitor and address the legal and
regulatory requirements applicable to our operations and client solutions,
including dedicated compliance personnel and training programs.

11



As a global leader in HR and payroll solutions, our systems contain a
significant amount of data related to clients, employees of our clients,
vendors and our employees. We are, therefore, subject to compliance
obligations under federal, state and foreign privacy, data protection, AI and
cybersecurity-related laws, including federal, state and foreign security
breach notification laws with respect to both client employee data and our
own employee data. The changing nature of these comprehensive laws in
the United States, Europe and elsewhere, including the European Union’s
(the “EU”) General Data Protection Regulation (the “GDPR”), the
California Privacy Rights Act of 2020 (the “CPRA”), and the Department
of Justice’s (the “DOJ”) Data Security Program established under Executive
Order 14117, impact our processing of personal information of our
employees and on behalf of our clients. The GDPR imposes strict and
comprehensive requirements on us as both a data controller and a data
processor. As part of our overall data protection compliance program,
including with respect to data protection laws in the EU, we are one of the
few companies in the world to have implemented Binding Corporate Rules
(“BCRs”). Compliance with our BCRs permits us to process and transfer
personal data across borders in accordance with the GDPR and other data
protection laws in the EU. The CPRA requires companies to provide data
disclosure, access, deletion and opt-out rights to consumers in California.
The DOJ’s Data Security Program requires us to ensure that there is not
access to sensitive personal data of U.S. persons by countries of concern in
excess of certain thresholds. In the area of AI, some states and localities in
the U.S., the EU and elsewhere have proposed or already enacted
legislation that imposes obligations on how we develop and market AI-
based products and solutions. Specifically, the EU Artificial Intelligence
Act imposes requirements on providers of certain types of AI services.
Additionally, self-regulatory frameworks like the National Institute of
Standards and Technology AI Risk Management Framework are being
promulgated and adherence to these may become an industry standard or
client expectation. In the United States, the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 applies to our insurance services businesses and
ADP TotalSource.

As part of our payroll and payroll tax management services, we move client
funds to our clients’ employees, tax authorities and other payees via
electronic transfer, direct deposit, prepaid access and ADPCheck. In 2019,
the Office of the Comptroller of Currency (the “OCC”) authorized us to
open ADP Trust Company, National Association (the “ADP Trust Bank”),
via a national trust bank charter pursuant to the National Bank Act. The
ADP Trust Bank is the sole trustee of ADP Client Trust, our grantor trust
which holds U.S. client funds, and is responsible for the oversight and
management of those client funds. The ADP Trust Bank, and all of its
fiduciary activities including the U.S. money movement it oversees and
manages via ADP Client Trust, is subject to comprehensive ongoing
oversight and regulation by the OCC. In addition, our U.S. money
movement managed by the ADP Trust Bank and our U.S. prepaid access
offering

are subject to the anti-money laundering and reporting provisions of The
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, as amended by the USA PATRIOT Act of 2001
(the “BSA”). Our prepaid access offerings are subject to consumer
protection laws and regulations, including the Electronic Funds Transfer
Act and Regulation E issued by the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
as well as prohibitions on unfair, deceptive, or abusive acts or practices.
Consumer protections for prepaid accounts under Regulation E include
requirements related to pre-acquisition fee and other disclosures, error
resolution and investigation, and account access. Elements of our money
movement activities outside of the United States are subject to licensing
and similar anti-money laundering and reporting laws and requirements in
certain countries in which we provide such services. In February 2024,
ADP Canada Co. became a registered entity with the Financial Transactions
and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada (“FINTRAC”), Canada’s anti-
money laundering and anti-terrorist financing supervisor, as a Money
Service Business as a result of a change in policy guidance from FINTRAC
related to the Canadian Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and
Terrorist Financing Act. In November 2024, ADP Canada Co. filed its
application for registration with the Bank of Canada as a Payment Services
Provider, as defined and required under the Retail Payment Activities Act.

Our employee background screening services business offers background
checking services that are subject to the Fair Credit Reporting Act. ADP
TotalSource is subject to various state licensing requirements and, as a
Certified PEO, maintains certifications with the Internal Revenue Service.
Because ADP TotalSource is a co-employer with respect to its clients’
worksite employees, we may be subject to certain obligations,
responsibilities and liabilities of an employer under federal and state tax,
insurance and employment laws, including worksite employee payroll
obligations and with respect to claimed employee retention and other tax
credits. ADP Strategic Plan Services, LLC, our registered investment
adviser, provides certain investment management and advisory services to
retirement plan administrators under a heightened “fiduciary” standard and
is regulated by the SEC and the U.S. Department of Labor. ADP Broker-
Dealer, Inc., which supports our Retirement Services business, is a
registered broker-dealer regulated by the SEC and the Financial Industry
Regulatory Authority. ADP Retirement Trust Services, LLC supports our
Retirement Services business as a New Hampshire state-chartered trust
company. ADP Retirement Trust Services, LLC is a directed-fiduciary
trustee with responsibility for oversight of the retirement plan assets of our
clients and regulated by the Department of Labor under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and is also subject to
the oversight of the New Hampshire Banking Department.

Our current and future offerings in the payments and/or consumer space
may also subject us to additional laws and regulations, which could also
require corresponding compliance programs and policies and dedicated
resources.
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In addition, many of our businesses offer solutions that assist our clients in
complying with certain U.S. and foreign laws and regulations that apply to
them. Although these laws and regulations apply to our clients and not to
ADP, changes in such laws or regulations may affect our operations,
products and services. For example, our payroll services are designed to
facilitate compliance with state laws and regulations applicable to the
payment of wages. In addition, our HCM solutions help clients manage
their compliance with certain requirements of the Affordable Care Act in
the United States. Similarly, our Tax Credit Services business, which helps
clients in the United States realize tax credit opportunities in connection
with the hiring of new employees and certain other activities, is based on
federal, state or local tax laws and regulations allowing for tax credits,
which are subject to renewal, amendment or rescission.

We believe that key components of our compliance programs provide real
competitive differentiators. For instance, our BCRs have enabled ADP to
apply a global standard of data protection, simplifying data transfer
processes and assisting our clients in meeting the demanding standards of
data protection expected in Europe – a solution that most competitors
cannot provide. Similarly, the ADP Client Trust and ADP Trust Bank
provide client funds with a level of protection that most competitors cannot
offer.

The foregoing description does not include an exhaustive list of the laws
and regulations governing or impacting our business. See the discussion
contained in the “Risk Factors” section in Part I, Item 1A of this Annual
Report on Form 10-K for information regarding changes in laws and
regulations that could have a materially adverse effect on our reputation,
results of operations or financial condition or have other adverse
consequences.

CLIENTS AND CLIENT CONTRACTS

We provide services to more than 1.1 million clients. In fiscal 2025, no
single client or group of affiliated clients accounted for revenues in excess
of 2% of our annual consolidated revenues.

We are continuously in the process of performing implementation services
for new clients. Depending on the service agreement and/or the size of the
client, the installation or conversion period for new clients can vary from a
short period of time for a small Employer Services client (as little as 24
hours) to a longer period for a large Employer Services client with multiple
deliverables (generally six to nine months). In some cases, based on a
client's timeline, the period may exceed two years for a large, multi-country
ADP Global Payroll or ADP Lyric HCM client or other large, multi-phase
implementation. Although we monitor sales that have not yet been installed,

we do not view this metric as material to an understanding of our overall
business in light of the recurring nature of our business. This metric is not a
reported number, but it is used by management as a planning tool to
allocate resources needed to install services, and as a means of assessing
our performance against the expectations of our clients. In addition, some
of our products and services are sold under longer-term contracts with
initial terms typically ranging from two to seven years. However, this
anticipated future revenue under contract is not a significant portion of our
expected future revenue, is not a meaningful indicator of our future
performance and is not material to management's estimate of our future
revenue.

Our business is typically characterized by long-term client relationships that
result in recurring revenue. Our services are provided under written price
quotations or service agreements having varying terms and conditions. No
one price quotation or service agreement is material to us. Based on our
retention levels in fiscal 2025, our client retention is estimated at
approximately 13 years in Employer Services, and approximately 6 years in
PEO.

PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

We continually upgrade, enhance, and expand our solutions and services. In
general, new solutions and services supplement rather than replace our
existing solutions and services and, given our recurring revenue model, do
not have a material and immediate effect on our revenues. We believe that
our strategic solutions and services have significant remaining life cycles.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, we invested
approximately $1.388 billion, $1.276 billion, and $1.195 billion,
respectively, in research and development. These investments include
expenses for activities such as the development of new products,
maintenance expenses associated with our existing technologies,
investments in generative AI, purchases of
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new software and software licenses, and additions to software resulting
from business combinations.

LICENSES

We are the licensee under a number of agreements for computer programs
and databases. Our business is not dependent upon a single license or group
of licenses. Third-party licenses, patents, trademarks, and franchises are not
material to our business as a whole.

OUR PEOPLE AND CULTURE

Our HCM strategy is simple: our people have differentiated us for over 75
years and we remain committed to valuing, developing and engaging them.

Our Chief Human Resources Officer (“CHRO”), together with our
Executive Leadership Team, manages our HCM strategy and related
programs and initiatives, as well as our talent strategy. Our CHRO, along
with our CEO, as appropriate, regularly updates and supports our
Compensation and Management Development Committee of the Board
(“CMDC”) as well as the Board of Directors on HCM matters. The CMDC
is responsible for these matters, as well as our executive compensation
program, company-wide equity-based plans, and our management
succession planning and development program.

Our Associates

As of June  30, 2025, our global team of associates consisted of
approximately 67,000 persons.

Our Culture and Values

Over seventy-five years ago, our founders established values that still guide
us today. We seek to create a values-based culture where every associate
feels like they belong and can thrive.

Our long-term business success is closely linked to our commitment to
creating an environment in which our associates can achieve their full
potential, and to do so we listen to and engage our associates. We conduct
an annual culture survey, myVoice, where our associates can share their
perspectives on important topics, including client service, culture, social
responsibility, ethics and compliance, innovation and leadership. Along
with many of our world-class clients, we leverage our innovative
StandOut  powered by ADP platform, to help managers drive talent
engagement throughout the year. We issue quarterly global StandOut®
Engagement Pulse® surveys to ensure that all associates can share with
their leaders how they feel about their work and their colleagues, and for us
to get a snapshot of engagement across the globe.

Through our myMoment Recognition Program, we give our associates the
opportunity to recognize and celebrate each other when they demonstrate
our values, drive our

goals and go above and beyond in contributing to our collective success.
Our global ADP Cares program, which is funded by the ADP Foundation
and our generous associates, helps members of our team get through
difficult, unforeseen events such as natural disasters and major illnesses.
We also proudly support our associates that give back to our communities
through paid volunteer time off and our donation matching program.

We value different perspectives and believe that our associates and their
best ideas thrive in a diverse and inclusive environment.

We have a number of initiatives to strengthen and further cultivate our
values-based culture. As an example, ADP’s Global IDEB Impact Council
was created to align and amplify our inclusion efforts, providing us with an
advantage to attract and retain associates and clients. The council,
comprised of senior leaders across the enterprise, was designed to focus
across four pillars, including Technology & Innovation, Culture &
Belonging, Business Practices and Talent Practices. Our voluntary business
resource groups, which cover a broad array of associates and are open to all
that share common interests and experiences, make us stronger by
promoting inclusion and cultural awareness, accelerating associate
engagement, retention and career development, helping build relationships
in our communities, and promoting the conservation and restoration of
natural resources.

At ADP, we are committed to upholding fair and equitable pay. Pay equity
is critical to creating a culture that enables all associates to reach their full
potential. We make pay decisions based on skills, job-related experience,
the market value of the job and performance. We have incorporated regular
pay equity reviews into our compensation decisions. And, we do not ask
candidates to provide their salary history in most of the countries where we
operate.

®
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Our commitment to building a better world of work and creating a
workplace where everyone can thrive has led to recognition across the
globe, including Fortune’s World’s Most Admired Companies (19
consecutive years); Forbes’ America’s Best Large Employers; Fortune’s
America’s Most Innovative Companies; Fast Company’s Best Workplaces
for Innovators; TIME’s World’s Best Companies; and Newsweek’s Most
Trustworthy Companies in America.

Our Talent Strategy

Our talent strategy is simple – we aim to attract, develop and retain
ambitious, passionate and overall top talent by offering a place where our
associates can grow their careers, challenge themselves, share generously,
take risks, and create positive change. This has allowed us to be recognized
by esteemed organizations as an employer of choice year after year.

We invest in our team members so that they have the skills necessary to
succeed and grow their careers. The ADP talent journey begins with an
innovative, engaging and comprehensive onboarding process followed by
extensive training and mentorship. Thereafter, our associates can access a
wide range of professional and functional skills training to further continue
and enhance performance and career development. Our sales professionals
are provided with award-winning training programs and tools throughout
their careers, and we also provide our technologists with access to training
and experiences in the latest technologies on the market. We know our
people leaders have tremendous impact on our associates and clients, and
so we invest in a leadership development strategy that uses innovative
approaches to support new and experienced leaders with formal learning,
tools to understand and engage their team, and in the moment support
during moments that matter. Additionally, our succession planning process
deploys leaders to new career experiences that help ensure we are
developing executives that will deliver results now and in the future.

Our Benefits and Health and Wellness Programs

The wide range of benefits and health and wellness programs we offer
contribute to an environment where all our associates add to our success.
Our associates receive a competitive benefits package, intended to help
them enjoy physical, emotional and financial well-being and be productive
members of their teams. While exact benefits vary by associate and region,
they typically include health care coverage, a 401(k) plan with company
matching contributions for U.S. associates, life insurance, paid time off and
tuition reimbursement. We particularly emphasize benefits that support
individual and family needs (parental leave, adoption/fertility benefits and
caregiver support), and constantly update our programs according to our
associates’ needs.

We offer physical and mental wellness programs that help our team pursue
a healthy lifestyle and reduce absenteeism and lost time due to injuries. Our
efforts include a company-wide health and safety manual and website,
safety education and training, and a wellness program that rewards
associates for completing wellness activities. Physical and mental health
initiatives vary across regions, but can include personal health checks,
nutrition and fitness expert visits offering free consultation and programs,
employee mental wellness assistance programs, free counseling and mental
health therapy assistance for associates, and mindfulness classes.

Available Information

Our corporate website, www.adp.com, provides materials for investors and
information about our solutions and services. ADP’s Annual Reports on
Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-
K, all amendments to those reports, and the Proxy Statements for our
Annual Meetings of Stockholders are made available, free of charge, on our
corporate website as soon as reasonably practicable after such reports have
been filed with or furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”), and are also available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. The
content on any website referenced in this filing is not incorporated by
reference into this filing unless expressly noted otherwise.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

Our businesses routinely encounter and address risks, some of which may
cause our future results to be different than we currently anticipate. The
risk factors described below represent our current view of some of the most
important risks facing our businesses and are important to understanding
our business. The following information should be read in conjunction with
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
and the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K. This discussion includes a number of
forward-looking statements. You should refer to the description of the
qualifications and limitations on forward-looking statements in the first
paragraph under Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations included in this Annual Report on
Form 10-K. See "Item 1. Business—Competition" of this Form 10-K for a
discussion of the competitive environment in the markets in which we
operate. Many risks affect more than one category, and the risks are not in
order of significance or probability of occurrence because they have been
grouped by categories. The risks described below are not the only risks we
face and the occurrence of any of the following risks or other risks not
presently known to us or that we currently believe to be immaterial could
have a materially adverse effect on our business, results of operations,
financial condition or reputation.

LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE RISKS

Failure to comply with, compliance with or changes in, laws and
regulations applicable to our businesses could have a materially adverse
effect on our reputation, results of operations or financial condition, or
have other adverse consequences

Our business is subject to a wide range of complex U.S. and foreign laws
and regulations, including, but not limited to, the laws and regulations
described in the “Industry Regulation” section in Part I, Item 1 of this
Annual Report on Form 10-K. Failure to comply with laws and regulations
applicable to our operations or client solutions and services could cause us
to incur substantial costs or could result in the suspension or revocation of
licenses or registrations, the limitation, suspension or termination of
services, the imposition of consent orders or civil and criminal penalties,
including fines, and lawsuits, including class actions, that could damage our
reputation and have a materially adverse effect on our results of operations
or financial condition.

In addition, changes in laws or regulations, or changes in the interpretation
of laws or regulations by a regulatory authority, may decrease our revenues
and earnings and may require us to change the manner in which we conduct
some aspects of our business. For example, a change in regulations either
decreasing the amount of taxes to be

withheld or allowing less time to remit taxes to government authorities
would adversely impact average client balances and, thereby, adversely
impact interest income from investing client funds before such funds are
remitted to the applicable tax authorities. Changes in U.S. or foreign tax
laws, regulations or rulings or the interpretation thereof could adversely
affect our effective tax rate and our net income. In addition, changes in
federal, state or local tax laws and regulations allowing for tax credits
(including the non-renewal of such laws) could adversely impact our Tax
Credit Services business, which helps clients in the United States realize tax
credit opportunities in connection with the hiring of new employees and
certain other activities. Changes in laws or regulations could also cause us
to modify our client funds investment strategy, which may reduce the
interest income earned on such funds. Changes in laws, or interpretations
thereof, that govern the co-employment arrangement between a
professional employer organization and its worksite employees may require
us to change the manner in which we conduct some aspects of our PEO
business. In addition, changes in the manner in which health and welfare
plans sponsored by PEOs or the TotalSource Health and Welfare Plan, in
particular, are regulated could adversely impact the demand for our PEO
offering.

Because our PEO is a co-employer with our PEO clients and a Certified
PEO by the Internal Revenue Service, we may be subject to certain
obligations, responsibilities and liabilities of an employer with respect to
Worksite Employees (“WSE”), including with respect to their wages and
the payment thereof, tax credits for employers, the payment of certain taxes
with respect to WSE wages and employee benefits provided to the WSEs.
Even though PEO clients are contractually responsible for the timely
remittance of such costs, it is possible that our clients will not remit such
payments despite their contractual obligations. The risk of failing to receive
such payments from PEO clients could be magnified during significant
financial or other disruptions or catastrophic events, such as the failure of a
bank with whom a significant number of PEO clients may bank at the time,
or more widespread stress or failure within the U.S. banking system. Any
such event could prevent or materially delay the recovery of any payments
not timely remitted and could have an adverse impact on our financial
results and liquidity.

In addition, our payroll and tax processing services involve the collection
and disbursement of a significant amount of funds to a large number of
federal, state and local tax authorities. Our failure to properly or timely
remit taxes on behalf of our clients could result in fines, penalties and
interest for which we could be responsible, and could materially adversely
affect our reputation, results of operations or financial condition.

Our Wisely® offerings and potentially other future offerings in the
payments and/or consumer space may subject us to additional laws and
regulations, some of which may not be uniform and may require us to
modify or restrict our offerings and decrease our potential revenue and
earnings.
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Failure to comply with anti-corruption laws and regulations, economic
and trade sanctions, anti-money laundering laws and regulations, and
similar laws could have a materially adverse effect on our reputation,
results of operations or financial condition, or have other adverse
consequences

Regulators worldwide continue to exercise a high level of scrutiny with
respect to anti-corruption, economic and trade sanctions, and anti-money
laundering laws and regulations. Such scrutiny has resulted in aggressive
investigations and enforcement of such laws and regulations, any of which
could materially adversely impact our business. We operate our business
around the world, including in numerous developing economies where
companies and government officials are more likely to engage in business
practices that are prohibited by domestic and foreign laws and regulations,
including the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and the U.K.
Bribery Act 2010. Such laws generally prohibit improper payments or
offers of payments to foreign government officials and leaders of political
parties and, in some cases, to other persons, for the purpose of obtaining or
retaining business. We are also subject to economic and trade sanctions
programs, including those administered by the U.S. Treasury Department’s
Office of Foreign Assets Control, which prohibit or restrict transactions or
dealings with specified countries, their governments and, in certain
circumstances, their nationals, and with individuals and entities that are
specially designated, including narcotics traffickers and terrorists or
terrorist organizations, among others. In addition, some of our businesses
and entities in the U.S. and a number of other countries in which we operate
are subject to anti-money laundering laws and regulations, including, for
example, The Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, as amended by the USA
PATRIOT Act of 2001 (the “BSA”). Among other things, the BSA requires
certain financial institutions, including banks and money services
businesses (such as national trust banks and providers of prepaid access like
us), to develop and implement risk-based anti-money laundering programs,
report large cash transactions and suspicious activity, and maintain
transaction records. We have registered our prepaid card business as a
provider of prepaid access, and registered ADP Trust Bank and ADP
Retirement Trust Services with the Treasury Department’s Financial Crimes
Enforcement Network. ADP Canada Co. is a registered entity with
FINTRAC as a Money Service Business. In November 2024, ADP Canada
Co. filed its application for registration with the Bank of Canada as a
Payment Services Provider as defined and required under the Retail
Payment Activities Act.

We have implemented policies and procedures to monitor and address
compliance with applicable anti-corruption, economic and trade sanctions
and anti-money laundering laws and regulations, and we regularly review,
upgrade and enhance our policies and procedures. However, there can be no
assurance that our employees, consultants or agents will not take actions in
violation of our policies for which we may be ultimately responsible, or that
our policies and

procedures will be adequate or will be determined to be adequate by
regulators. Any violations of applicable anti-corruption, economic and trade
sanctions or anti-money laundering laws or regulations could limit certain
of our business activities until they are satisfactorily remediated and could
result in civil and criminal penalties, including fines, which could damage
our reputation and have a materially adverse effect on our results of
operations or financial condition. Further, bank regulators continue to
impose additional and stricter requirements on banks to ensure they are
meeting their BSA obligations, and banks are increasingly viewing money
services businesses and third-party senders to be higher risk customers for
money laundering. As a result, our banking partners that assist in processing
our money movement transactions may limit the scope of services they
provide to us or may impose additional material requirements on us. These
regulatory restrictions on banks and changes to banks’ internal risk-based
policies and procedures may result in a decrease in the number of banks
that may do business with us, may require us to materially change the
manner in which we conduct some aspects of our business, may decrease
our revenues and earnings and could have a materially adverse effect on our
results of operations or financial condition.

Failure to comply with privacy, data protection, artificial intelligence and
cyber security laws and regulations could have a materially adverse effect
on our reputation, results of operations or financial condition, or have
other adverse consequences

The collection, storage, hosting, transfer, processing, disclosure, use,
security and retention and destruction of personal information required to
provide our services is subject to federal, state and foreign privacy, data
protection and cyber security laws. These laws, which are not uniform,
generally do one or more of the following: regulate the collection, storage,
hosting, transfer (including in some cases, the transfer outside the country
of collection), processing, disclosure, use, security and retention and
destruction of personal information; require notice to individuals of privacy
practices; give individuals certain access and correction rights with respect
to their personal information; and regulate the use or disclosure of personal
information for secondary purposes such as marketing. Under certain
circumstances, some of these laws require us to provide notification to
affected individuals, clients, data protection authorities and/or other
regulators in the event of a data breach. In many cases, these laws apply not
only to third-party transactions, but also to transfers of information among
the Company and its subsidiaries. The European Union (the “EU”) General
Data Protection Regulation (the “GDPR”), and state consumer privacy laws
like the California Privacy Rights Act of 2020 (the “CPRA”), are among the
most comprehensive of these laws, and more and more jurisdictions are
adopting similarly comprehensive laws that impose new data privacy
protection requirements and restrictions. As part of our overall data
protection compliance program in connection with the GDPR, we
implemented Binding
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Corporate Rules (“BCRs”) as both a data processor and data controller,
which permits us to process and transfer personal data across borders in
compliance with EU data protection laws. In addition, the Department of
Justice implemented a Data Security Program under Executive Order 14117
restricting certain transfers of U.S. persons’ sensitive data to “countries of
concern” and we have taken appropriate steps to comply.

We believe that providing insights and content from data, including via AI
and ML, will become increasingly important to the value that our solutions
and services deliver to our clients. We are increasingly leveraging AI and
ML in our solutions and service delivery and are exploring how best to
integrate generative AI technologies and develop and deploy capabilities
that are beneficial to our clients and their employees. However, legislation
that governs the development and/or use of AI has been adopted or is under
consideration in the U.S. at the state and local level, as well as abroad, most
notably the European Union’s Artificial Intelligence Act. In addition, self-
regulatory frameworks like the National Institute of Standards and
Technology AI Risk Management Framework are being promulgated and
adherence to these may become an industry standard or a client expectation.
As a result, the ability to provide data-driven insights and otherwise
leverage AI and ML may be constrained by current or future laws
(including product liability regimes), regulatory or self-regulatory
requirements or ethical considerations, including our own published,
guiding ethical principles regarding AI and ML, that could restrict or
impose burdensome and costly requirements on our ability to leverage data
and/or these technologies in innovative ways. Our use of generative AI in
our products and operations also introduces additional risks, including risks
related to accuracy, bias, transparency, security, and privacy. For example,
if the data used to train a model or the model’s output is inaccurate or
biased, or alleged to be inaccurate or biased, we could be subject to
reputational damage or litigation.

Complying with privacy, data protection, AI and cyber security laws and
requirements, including the enhanced obligations imposed by the GDPR,
our BCRs, U.S. state privacy laws, including the CPRA, and the EU
Artificial Intelligence Act, may result in significant costs to our business
and require us to amend certain of our business practices. Further,
enforcement actions and investigations by regulatory authorities related to
data security incidents and privacy violations continue to increase. The
future enactment of more restrictive laws, rules or regulations and/or future
enforcement actions or investigations could have a materially adverse
impact on us through increased costs or restrictions on our businesses and
noncompliance could result in significant regulatory penalties and legal
liability and damage our reputation. In addition, data security events,
concerns about privacy abuses by other companies and increased awareness
of the potential (positive and negative) of AI are changing client, consumer
and social expectations for enhanced protections (including with respect to
bias and potential discrimination). As a

result, noncompliance, the failure to meet such expectations or the
perception of noncompliance or such failure, whether or not valid, may
damage our reputation.

If we fail to protect our intellectual property rights, it could materially
adversely affect our business and our brand

Our ability to compete and our success depend, in part, upon our
intellectual property. We rely on patent, copyright, trade secret and
trademark laws, and confidentiality or license agreements with our
employees, clients, vendors, partners and others to protect our intellectual
property rights. We may need to devote significant resources, including
cybersecurity resources, to monitoring our intellectual property rights. In
addition, the steps we take to protect our intellectual property rights may be
inadequate or ineffective, or may not provide us with a significant
competitive advantage. Our intellectual property (including source code)
could be wrongfully acquired as a result of a cyber-attack or other wrongful
conduct by third parties or our personnel, or as a result of increased use of
generative AI tools by us or our vendors. Litigation brought to protect and
enforce our intellectual property rights could be costly and time-consuming.
Furthermore, our efforts to enforce our intellectual property rights may be
met with defenses, counterclaims, and countersuits attacking the validity
and enforceability of our intellectual property rights, which may be
successful. In addition, use of AI tools may result in the release of
confidential or proprietary information which could limit our ability to
protect, or prevent us from protecting, our intellectual property rights.

We may be sued by third parties for infringement of their proprietary
rights, which could have a materially adverse effect on our business,
financial condition or results of operations

There is considerable intellectual property development activity in our
industry. Third parties, including our competitors, may own or claim to own
intellectual property relating to our products or services and may claim that
we are infringing their intellectual property rights. Additionally, as we
expand our use of AI, there is uncertainty regarding intellectual property
ownership and license rights of AI algorithms and content generated by AI
and we may become subject to similar claims of infringement. We may be
found to be infringing upon third party intellectual property rights, even if
we are unaware of their intellectual property rights. Any claims or litigation
could cause us to incur significant expenses and, if successfully asserted
against us or if we decide to settle, could require that we pay substantial
damages or ongoing royalty payments, obtain licenses, modify applications,
prevent us from offering our services, or require that we comply with other
unfavorable terms. We may also be obligated to indemnify our clients,
vendors or partners in
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connection with any such claim or litigation. Even if we were to prevail in
such a dispute, any litigation could be costly and time-consuming.

SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY RISKS

Our businesses collect, host, store, transfer, process, disclose, use, secure,
retain and dispose of personal and business information, and collect, hold
and transmit client funds, and a security or privacy breach may damage
or disrupt our businesses or operations, result in the disclosure of
confidential information, damage our reputation, increase our costs,
cause losses and materially adversely affect our results of operations

In connection with our business, we collect, host, store, transfer, process,
disclose, use, secure, retain and dispose of large amounts of personal and
business information about our clients, employees of our clients, our
vendors, our partners, and our employees, contractors and temporary staff,
including payroll information, health care information, personal and
business financial data, social security numbers and their foreign
equivalents, bank account numbers, tax information and other personal and
business information. We also collect significant amounts of funds from the
accounts of our clients and transmit them to their employees, tax authorities
and other payees.

We are focused on safeguarding and protecting personal and business
information and client funds, and we devote significant resources to
maintain and regularly update our systems and processes. Nonetheless, the
global environment continues to grow increasingly hostile as attacks on
information technology systems continue to grow in frequency, complexity
and sophistication (including due to the use of AI), and we are regularly
targeted by unauthorized parties using malicious tactics, code and viruses.
Certain of these unauthorized parties may be state-sponsored and/or
supported by significant financial and technological resources. Although
this is a global problem, it may affect our businesses more than other
businesses because unauthorized parties (which could include our
personnel) may focus on the amount and type of personal and business
information that our businesses collect, host, store, transfer, process,
disclose, use, secure, retain and dispose of, and the client funds that we
collect and transmit.

We have programs and processes in place designed to prevent, detect and
respond to data or cybersecurity incidents. However, as a result of the
complexity of our operating environment, the period over which hardware
and software has been acquired or other reasons, our programs and
processes may not be sufficient or adequate or may fail to prevent, detect or
respond to a cybersecurity incident or identify and/or remediate a security
vulnerability in our operating environment. The techniques used to obtain
unauthorized access, disable or degrade service, or sabotage systems
change frequently, are

increasingly more complex and sophisticated (including due to the use of
AI). In addition, new computing technologies, including quantum
computing, new discoveries in the field of cryptography or other
developments could result in a compromise or breach of the algorithms we
or our authorized third parties use or have used to encrypt and protect data.
We may fail to anticipate or detect these techniques and/or incidents for
long periods of time and, even when we do so, we may be unable or fail to
implement adequate or timely preventive or responsive measures. Our
ability to address data or cybersecurity incidents may also depend on the
timing and nature of assistance that may be provided from relevant
governmental or law enforcement agencies. Hardware, software,
applications or services that we develop or procure from authorized third
parties, or are required by governmental or law enforcement agencies to
install on our systems, may contain defects in design or manufacture or
other problems that could (or in respect of third party software, may be
designed to) compromise the confidentiality, integrity or availability of data
or our systems. Unauthorized parties have also attempted to gain (and in
certain cases have gained), and will continue to attempt to gain, access to
our systems and facilities, and those of our authorized third parties, through
fraud, trickery, and other methods of deceit, including using stolen
identities to obtain employment with us or our authorized third parties as
well as phishing and other social engineering techniques whereby attackers
use end-user behaviors to distribute computer viruses and malware into our
systems, our authorized third parties’ systems or otherwise compromise the
confidentiality, integrity or availability of data or our systems. As these
threats continue to evolve and increase (including due to the use of AI), we
continue to invest significant resources, and may be required to invest
significant additional resources, to modify and enhance our cybersecurity
controls and to investigate and remediate any security vulnerabilities. In
addition, as we become increasingly interconnected with our authorized
third parties, the security risk of our networks and the larger ecosystem in
which we operate is heightened. While our operating environments are
designed to safeguard and protect confidential personal and business
information, we do not have the ability to monitor the systems, personnel or
physical facilities of, or the implementation or effectiveness of any
safeguards by, our clients or our authorized third parties and, in any event,
unauthorized parties have circumvented in the past, and may in the future
be able to circumvent, those security measures. Information or system
access obtained by unauthorized parties (which could include our
personnel) resulting from successful attacks against our clients or our
authorized third parties may, in turn, be used to attack and compromise our
information technology systems, or result in production downtimes and
operational disruptions that could have a material adverse effect on our
business, results of operations or financial condition. Further, while we
perform due diligence prior to acquisitions and take actions to safeguard the
businesses that we acquire, these businesses may not have invested as
significantly as we do in security and technology and may be more
susceptible to

19



cybersecurity incidents, which may make us more vulnerable to
cybersecurity incidents as well.

We have been, and expect we will continue to be, the subject of
cybersecurity attacks, including unauthorized intrusion, malicious software
infiltration, network disruption, denial of service, corruption of data,
ransomware attack, insider threats, and theft of sensitive information
(including our intellectual property). Although none of the cybersecurity
incidents that we have identified to date have materially affected us,
including our business strategy, operations, results of operations, or
financial condition, we continue to face significant known and unknown
cybersecurity threats. In the future, a cybersecurity attack, unauthorized
intrusion, malicious software infiltration, network disruption, denial of
service, corruption of data, ransomware attack, theft of non-public or other
sensitive information, or similar act by an unauthorized party (which could
include our personnel) with respect to our businesses or our authorized third
parties’ businesses, or inadvertent acts or inactions by our authorized third
parties or personnel, could result in the loss, disclosure or misuse of
confidential personal or business information or our intellectual property or
the theft of client or ADP funds, which could have a materially adverse
effect on our business or results of operations or that of our clients, result in
liability, litigation, regulatory investigations and sanctions or a loss of
confidence in our ability to serve clients, or cause current or potential
clients to choose another service provider. As the global environment
continues to grow increasingly hostile, the security of our operating
environment is ever more important to our clients and potential clients. As a
result, the breach or perceived breach of our security systems or the security
systems of our authorized third parties could result in a loss of confidence
by our clients or potential clients and cause them to choose another service
provider, which could have a materially adverse effect on our business,
financial condition or results of operations.

While ADP maintains insurance coverage that, subject to policy terms and
conditions and a significant self-insured retention, is designed to address
losses or claims that may arise in connection with certain aspects of data
and cyber risks, such insurance coverage may be insufficient to cover all
losses or all types of claims that may arise in the continually evolving area
of data and cyber risk.

Our systems, applications, solutions and services may be subject to
disruptions that could have a materially adverse effect on our business,
operations, financial condition, results of operations or reputation

Many of our businesses are highly dependent on our ability to process, on a
daily basis, a large number of complicated transactions. We rely heavily on
our payroll, financial, accounting, and other data processing systems. We
need to properly manage our systems, applications and solutions, and any
upgrades, enhancements and expansions we may undertake from time to
time, in order to ensure they properly support our businesses. From time to
time in the

past, these systems, applications or solutions have failed to operate properly
or become disabled, and they may do so in the future. Any such failure or
disablement, even for a brief period of time, whether due to malevolent
acts, errors, defects or any other factor(s), could result in financial loss, a
disruption of our businesses or operations, liability to clients, loss of clients,
regulatory intervention or damage to our reputation, any of which could
have a materially adverse effect on our business, results of operations or
financial condition. We have a global business resiliency program that
includes disaster recovery, business continuity, and crisis management plans
and procedures designed to protect our businesses against a multitude of
events, including natural disasters, military or terrorist actions, power or
communication failures, or similar events. Despite our preparations, our
plans and procedures may not be successful in preventing or mitigating the
loss of client data or funds, service interruptions, disruptions to our
operations, or damage to our important facilities. In addition, the severity of
the failure or disablement may require us to replace or rebuild the affected
system(s), application(s) or solution(s) and we may be unable to do so
before it materially adversely affects our business or operations.

A disruption of the data centers or cloud-computing or other technology
services or systems that we utilize could have a materially adverse effect
on our business, operations, financial condition or results of operations

We host our applications and serve our clients with data centers that we
operate, and with data centers that are operated, and cloud-computing and
other technology services and systems that are provided, by third-party
vendors. These data centers or cloud-computing and other technology
services and systems have failed, become disabled or been disrupted, and
may do so in the future. Any failure, disablement or disruption, even for a
limited period of time, could disrupt our businesses or operations and we
could suffer financial loss, liability to clients, loss of clients, regulatory
intervention or damage to our reputation, any of which could have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations or financial
condition. In addition, our third-party vendors may cease providing data
center facilities or cloud-computing or other technology services or systems
(including those on which our products or services are based), elect to not
renew their agreements or licenses with us on commercially reasonable
terms or at all, breach their agreements or licenses with us or fail to satisfy
our expectations, which could disrupt our operations and require us to incur
costs which could materially adversely affect our results of operations or
financial condition.

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY RISKS

Our industry is subject to rapid technological change, including as a
result of AI, and if we fail to upgrade, enhance and expand our
technology and services to meet
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client needs and preferences, the demand for our solutions and services
may materially diminish

Our businesses operate in industries that are subject to rapid technological
advances (such as AI) and changing client needs and preferences. In order
to remain competitive and responsive to client demands, we continually
upgrade, enhance, and expand our technology, solutions and services,
including by leveraging AI in our solutions. If we fail to respond
successfully to technology challenges and client needs and preferences or
our competitors or other third parties respond to such challenges more
quickly or successfully than us, the demand for our solutions and services
may diminish. As new technologies (such as AI) continue to emerge, they
may be disruptive to the HCM industry. These technologies could result in
new and innovative HCM products and solutions that could increase
competition, place us at a competitive disadvantage or even render obsolete
our technology, products and solutions. In addition, investment in product
development and new technologies often involves a long return on
investment cycle. We have made and expect to continue to make significant
investments in product development and new technologies. We must
continue to dedicate a significant amount of resources to our development
efforts before knowing to what extent our investments will result in
products the market will accept. In addition, our business could be
adversely affected in periods surrounding our new product introductions if
clients delay purchasing decisions to evaluate the new product offerings.
Furthermore, we may not execute successfully on our product development
strategy, including because of challenges with regard to product planning
and timing and technical hurdles that we fail to overcome in a timely
fashion. We may fail to realize all the economic benefit of our investment in
the development of a product which could cause an impairment of goodwill
or intangibles and result in a significant charge to earnings.

A major natural disaster or catastrophic event could have a materially
adverse effect on our business, operations, financial condition and results
of operations, or have other adverse consequences

Our business, operations, financial condition, results of operations, access
to capital markets and borrowing costs may be adversely affected by a
major natural disaster or catastrophic event, including civil unrest,
geopolitical instability, war, terrorist attack, pandemics or other (actual or
threatened) public health emergencies, extreme weather, such as droughts,
hurricanes, flooding and wildfires (including as a result of climate change),
or other events beyond our control, and measures taken in response thereto.

The COVID-19 outbreak created, and such other events may create,
significant volatility and uncertainty and economic and financial market
disruption. The extent of any such impact depends on developments which
are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, including the

duration and scope of the event; the governmental and business actions
taken in response thereto; actions taken by the Company in response thereto
and the related costs; the impact on economic activity and employment
levels; the effect on our clients, prospects, suppliers and partners; our
ability to sell and provide our solutions and services, including due to travel
restrictions, business and facility closures, and employee remote working
arrangements; the ability of our clients or prospects to pay for our services
and solutions; and how quickly and to what extent normal economic and
operating conditions can resume. In addition, clients or prospects may delay
decision making, demand pricing and other concessions, reduce the value
or duration of their orders, delay planned work or seek to terminate existing
agreements. Our business is also impacted by employment levels across our
clients, as we have varied contracts throughout our business that blend base
fees and per-employee fees.

Political, economic and social factors may materially adversely affect our
business and financial results

Trade, monetary and fiscal policies, and political and economic conditions
may substantially change, and credit markets may experience periods of
constriction and volatility. A slowdown in the economy or other negative
changes, including in employment levels, the level of interest rates or the
level of inflation, may have a negative impact on our businesses. In
addition, as our operating costs increase due to inflationary pressure or
otherwise, we may not be able to offset these increases by corresponding
price increases for our products and solutions. Clients may react to
worsening conditions by reducing their spending on HCM services or
renegotiating their contracts with us, which may adversely affect our
business and financial results.

We invest our funds held for clients in liquid, investment-grade marketable
securities, money market securities, and other cash equivalents.
Nevertheless, such investments are subject to general market, interest rate,
credit and liquidity risks. These risks may be exacerbated, individually or
together, during periods of unusual financial market volatility.

In addition, as part of our client funds investment strategy, we extend the
maturities of our investment portfolio for client funds and utilize short-term
financing arrangements to satisfy our short-term funding requirements
related to client funds obligations. In order to satisfy these short-term
funding requirements, we maintain access to various sources of liquidity,
including borrowings under our commercial paper program and our
committed credit facilities, our ability to execute regular reverse repurchase
transactions, our committed reverse repurchase agreements, and corporate
cash balances. A reduction in the availability of any such financing during
periods of disruption in the financial markets or otherwise may increase our
borrowing costs and/or require us to sell
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available-for-sale securities in our funds held for clients to satisfy our short-
term funding requirements. When there is a reduction in employment levels
due to a slowdown in the economy, the Company may experience a decline
in client fund obligations and may also sell available-for-sale securities in
our funds held for clients in order to reduce the size of the funds held for
clients to correspond to client fund obligations. A sale of such available-for-
sale securities may result in the recognition of losses and reduce the interest
income earned on funds held for clients, either or both of which may
adversely impact our results of operations, financial condition and cash
flow.

In connection with our client funds assets investment strategy, we attempt
to minimize the risk of not having funds collected from a client available at
the time such client’s obligation becomes due by generally impounding the
client’s funds at or before the time of payment of such client’s obligation.
When we don’t impound client funds by the time we pay such client
obligations (including for PEO clients with respect to which we are legally
obligated for payroll and tax obligations in respect of WSEs as a Certified
PEO), we are at risk of not recovering such funds or a material delay in
such recovery. Such risk could be magnified during significant financial or
other disruptions or catastrophic events, such as the failure of a bank with
whom a significant number of clients may bank at the time or more
widespread stress or failure within the U.S. banking system. Any such event
could prevent or materially delay the recovery of any funds from clients
and could have an adverse impact on our financial results and liquidity.

We are dependent upon various financial institutions to execute electronic
funds transfer and paper check payments as part of our client payroll, tax
and other money movement services. While we have contingency plans in
place for isolated bank failures and outages, a systemic shutdown of the
banking industry would impede our ability to process payments on behalf
of our payroll, tax and other money movement services clients and could
have an adverse impact on our financial results and liquidity.

We derive a significant portion of our revenues and operating income
outside of the United States and, as a result, we are exposed to market risk
from changes in foreign currency exchange rates that could impact our
results of operations, financial position and cash flows.

The investment community, clients, regulators, and other stakeholders may
have evolving and varied expectations regarding our business, culture, and
values. Negative publicity, regardless of whether claims are accurate, about
our brand, our solutions, our data, our culture and values, or our partners,
vendors, or employees, could adversely affect our reputation, our business,
and our financial results. We publicly share certain information about our
corporate social responsibility initiatives and we may face increased
scrutiny related to these initiatives. Further,

regulations, standards and reporting requirements in this respect continue to
evolve, and may be inconsistent across jurisdictions, which may result in
legal and regulatory uncertainty as well as increased compliance costs for
our business. Our failure to achieve progress in these areas on a timely
basis, or at all, our failure to fully comply with these requirements, or our
failure to do so in a timely manner, or a negative perception of our
initiatives could adversely impact our reputation, business, including
employee recruitment and retention, financial results, and growth.

Change in our credit ratings could adversely impact our operations and
lower our profitability

The major credit rating agencies periodically evaluate our creditworthiness
and have given us strong, investment-grade long-term debt ratings and high
commercial paper ratings. Failure to maintain high credit ratings on long-
term and short-term debt could increase our cost of borrowing, reduce our
ability to obtain short-term borrowing required by our business, and
adversely impact our results of operations.

Our business could be negatively impacted as a result of actions by
activist stockholders or others

We have been in the past, and may be in the future, subject to actions or
proposals from activist stockholders or others that may not align with our
business strategies or the interests of our other stockholders. Responding to
such actions could be costly and time-consuming, disrupt our business and
operations, and divert the attention of our Board of Directors and senior
management from the pursuit of our business strategies. Activist
stockholders may create perceived uncertainties as to the future direction of
our business or strategy which may be exploited by our competitors and
may make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified personnel,
potential clients and business partners and may affect our relationships with
current clients, vendors, investors and other third parties. In addition,
actions of activist stockholders may cause periods of fluctuation in our
stock price based on temporary or speculative market perceptions or other
factors that do not necessarily reflect the underlying fundamentals and
prospects of our business.

We may be unable to attract and retain qualified personnel

Our ability to grow and provide our clients with competitive services is, to
an important degree, dependent on our ability to attract and retain highly
skilled and motivated people reflecting diverse perspectives and the
diversity of our communities and clients. Competition for skilled
employees in the outsourcing and other markets in which we operate is
increasingly intense, making it more difficult and expensive to attract and
retain highly skilled, motivated and diverse personnel. If we are unable to
attract and retain highly skilled, motivated and diverse personnel, results of
our operations and culture may suffer.
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In addition, the nature of the office environment and remote or hybrid
working is changing, which may make it more difficult to attract and retain
personnel. It may also present operational and workplace culture challenges
that may adversely affect our business.
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Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None.

Item 1C. Cybersecurity

Risk management and strategy

At ADP, security is integral to our products, our business processes and infrastructure. We have an enterprise-wide approach to security with the objectives of
protecting client data and funds, and preventing security incidents that could adversely affect the confidentiality, integrity, or availability of our information
systems and data that resides in those systems, while also improving our system resilience with the aim of minimizing the impact to our business when incidents do
occur.

In connection with our business, we collect, host, store, transfer, process, disclose, use, secure, retain and dispose of large amounts of personal and business
information about our clients, employees of our clients, our vendors, our partners, and our employees, contractors and temporary staff. We also collect significant
amounts of funds from the accounts of our clients and transmit them to their employees, tax authorities and other payees. As the global environment continues to
grow increasingly hostile and attacks on information technology systems continue to grow in frequency, complexity and sophistication, we are regularly targeted
by unauthorized parties using malicious tactics, code and viruses. Although this is a global problem, it may affect our businesses more than other businesses
because unauthorized parties may focus on the amount and type of personal and business information that our businesses collect, host, store, transfer, process,
disclose, use, secure, retain and dispose of, and the client funds that we collect and transmit.

ADP has implemented a cybersecurity program designed to assess, identify, and manage risks from cybersecurity threats. Our cybersecurity policies, processes,
and standards are informed by industry practices and by industry frameworks and standards such as the National Institute of Standards and Technology (“NIST”)
Cybersecurity Framework and the International Organization for Standardization information security standards, including those standards for which we do not
have a certification, but we do exercise judgment in selecting applicable controls from such framework or standards. Our cybersecurity program includes:

• Technical Safeguards. We have implemented a layered approach to defend against cybersecurity threats. We periodically evaluate technical controls
through application security assessments, vulnerability management, penetration testing, and security audits.

• Incident Management and Response. A global team monitors our key applications and systems 24/7/365 to detect, investigate and respond to anomalies
and incidents. This team addresses reported or detected issues by following a defined incident lifecycle and uses an incident management system to record
facts, impact and remedial actions taken. We have established a cybersecurity incident response plan and escalation process, outlining processes for
responding to incidents from identification to mitigation and notifying members of senior leadership, the board of directors and external advisors, as
appropriate. We test our plans and processes through simulation exercises, scenario planning and tabletop exercises, using findings to improve processes.

• External and Internal Assessments. We periodically engage assessors, consultants, auditors, and other third parties to evaluate our technology, security,
and related controls and benchmark against industry practices. We engage in both internal and external assurance and audit activities across the company
multiple times a year including an annual third-party review of our overall cybersecurity program.

• Threat Intelligence. We maintain affiliations with cybercrime task forces and other third-party monitoring organizations. In addition, we collaborate with
professional security organizations, law enforcement and technology companies to proactively identify malicious activity.

• Business Resiliency Program. We have established a global, integrated business resiliency program designed to manage the impacts of technological,
environmental, process and health risks on service delivery. This program uses an integrated framework that lays out our mitigation, preparedness,
response and recovery process.

• Third-Party Risk Management. We maintain a third-party risk management process, designed to identify and manage risks associated with our vendors,
our partners and other third parties, that includes conducting security assessments prior to engagement and periodically during the engagement. We also
seek to include security and privacy terms, where appropriate, in our contracts with third-party service providers that require third parties to maintain
security controls to protect our data and notify us in the event of a cybersecurity incident.

• Security Awareness and Training Program. Our security training and awareness program is a continuous, dynamic initiative, designed to develop and
maintain a security-focused culture and empower our associates to make responsible, secure decisions. As part of this awareness program, we
communicate to our associates on a regular basis regarding key security topics and current events, best practices for addressing such cybersecurity threats,
and
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gamification to reinforce effective behaviors. All associates are also required to take an annual, interactive security training program that includes an
overview of key security topics, policies and responsibilities.

We have also integrated cybersecurity related risks into our enterprise risk management program, which is designed to identify, prioritize, assess, monitor and
mitigate the various risks confronting ADP, including cybersecurity risks. Our enterprise risk management team conducts a range of activities, including an annual
enterprise risk management assessment.

We have been, and continue to be, the subject of cybersecurity attacks, including unauthorized intrusion, malicious software infiltration, network disruption, and
denial of service. Although we believe that we maintain a robust program of information security and controls and none of the cybersecurity incidents that we have
identified to date have materially affected us, including our business strategy, results of operations, or financial condition, we cannot provide assurances that a
cybersecurity incident will not materially affect us, or our business strategy, results of operations or financial condition in the future. For additional information on
cybersecurity related risks, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Governance

A cross-functional, enterprise-wide management program operates to evaluate our global cybersecurity program’s effectiveness and members of the Company’s
executive committee, through an executive security council, routinely review strategy, policy, program effectiveness, standards enforcement and cyber issue
management.

Our chief information security officer (“CISO”) leads our global cybersecurity program and oversees the global cybersecurity services team, which is responsible
for monitoring, identifying, assessing and managing cybersecurity threats across ADP. Our CISO reports to our chief security officer (“CSO”), who leads our
global security organization and is responsible for cybersecurity, fraud prevention, operational risk management, client security management, and workforce
protection. Our CSO has over 25 years of experience in a range of security roles, including serving as a chief security officer at another public company, and
participates in various cyber security organizations. The current CISO has served in various roles in cybersecurity and information technology for over 25 years
and has attained the professional certification of Certified Information Security Manager.

Our board of directors is actively engaged in the oversight of our global cybersecurity program. Our board of directors receives regular, quarterly reports on these
matters from our CSO and leadership from our global product and technology organization, including on the status of projects to strengthen the Company’s
cybersecurity systems and improve cyber readiness, as well as on existing and emerging threat landscapes. In addition, the corporate development & technology
committee of our board of directors receives regular, quarterly reports on our global product security and resiliency program led by leadership from our global
product and technology organization with assistance from our CSO. Concurrent and in addition to these reports, our chief administrative officer (“CAO”) (who
oversees legal, security and compliance matters) provides a legal, regulatory and ethics update at each meeting of the audit committee of our board of directors,
which includes matters of cybersecurity, as appropriate. In addition, important actual or emerging cybersecurity events are communicated to the board of directors
by our CAO and Chief Legal Officer, even if immaterial to us.
Our global cybersecurity program is subject to an annual third-party assessment overseen by our board of directors and this assessment reviews all aspects of our
cyber program. Findings are reported to our board of directors and, in response, ADP develops initiatives to improve our maturity across each of the pillars of the
NIST Cybersecurity Framework. The status of these initiatives is then reviewed with our board of directors during its quarterly meetings. This governance process
encourages an environment of continuous improvement.

Item 2. Properties

ADP owns 6 of its processing/print centers, and 10 other operational offices, sales offices, and its corporate headquarters in Roseland, New Jersey, which aggregate
approximately 2,555,369 square feet. None of ADP’s owned facilities is subject to any material encumbrances. ADP leases space for some of its processing centers,
other operational offices, and sales offices. All of these leases, which aggregate approximately 5,640,668 square feet worldwide, expire at various times up to the
year 2036. ADP believes its facilities are currently adequate for their intended purposes and are adequately maintained.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

In the normal course of business, ADP is subject to various claims and litigation. While the outcome of any litigation is inherently unpredictable, ADP believes that
it has valid defenses with respect to the legal matters pending against it and that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a materially adverse impact
on its financial condition, results of operations, or cash flows.
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Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
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Part II

Item 5. Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Market for Registrant's Common Equity

The principal market for the Company’s common stock is the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the symbol ADP. As of June 30, 2025, there were 29,972
holders of record of the Company’s common stock. As of such date, 1,780,085 additional holders held their common stock in “street name.”

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Period
Total Number of Shares

Purchased (1)
Average Price Paid per

Share (2)

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of the

Publicly Announced
Common Stock Repurchase

Plan (1)

Maximum Approximate Dollar
Value

of Shares that
may yet be

Purchased under
the Common Stock

Repurchase Plan (1) (2)
April 1, 2025 to
     April 30, 2025 400,430 $296.09 400,430 $2,010,261,167
May 1, 2025 to
     May 31, 2025 333,958 $315.74 333,958 $1,904,817,267
June 1, 2025 to
    June 30, 2025 327,239 $314.51 327,239 $1,801,895,701
Total 1,061,627 1,061,627

(1) The Company received the Board of Directors' approval in November 2022 to repurchase $5 billion of its common stock.

(2) Inclusive of the impact of the one-percent excise tax under the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022.

There is no expiration date for the common stock repurchase authorization.

For equity compensation plan information, please refer to Item 12 in Part III of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.
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Performance Graph

The following graph compares the cumulative return on ADP's common stock for the most recent five years with the cumulative return on the S&P 500 Index and
the Peer Group Index,  assuming an initial investment of $100 on June 30, 2020, with all dividends reinvested. The stock price performance shown on this graph
may not be indicative of future performance.

(a)    We use the Nasdaq Dividend Achievers Select Index as our Peer Group Index. The Nasdaq Dividend Achievers Select Index is a select group of companies,
that includes ADP, with at least ten consecutive years of increasing annual regular dividend payments.
    

Item 6. Selected Financial Data
Not applicable.

Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Tabular dollars are presented in millions, except per share amounts

The following section discusses our year ended June 30, 2025 (“fiscal 2025”), as compared to year ended June 30, 2024 (“fiscal 2024”). A detailed review of our
fiscal 2024 performance compared to our fiscal 2023 performance is set forth in Part II, Item 7 of our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document and other written or oral statements made from time to time by Automatic Data Processing, Inc., its subsidiaries and variable interest entity (“ADP”
or the “Company”) may contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Statements that are not
historical in nature and which may be identified by the use of words like “outlook,” “expects,” “assumes,” “projects,” “anticipates,” “estimates,” “we believe,”
“could,” “is designed to” and other words of similar meaning, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on management’s expectations and
assumptions and depend upon or refer to future events or conditions and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from
those expressed. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements or that could contribute to
such difference include: ADP's success in obtaining and retaining clients, and selling additional services to clients; the pricing of products and services; the success
of our new solutions; our ability to respond successfully to changes in technology, including artificial intelligence; compliance with existing or new legislation or
regulations; changes in, or interpretations of, existing legislation or regulations; overall market, political and economic conditions, including interest rate and
foreign currency trends and inflation; competitive conditions; our ability to maintain our current credit ratings and the impact on our funding costs and profitability;
security or cyber breaches, fraudulent acts, and system interruptions and failures; employment and wage levels; availability of

(a)
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skilled associates; the impact of new acquisitions and divestitures; the impact of any uncertainties related to major natural disasters or catastrophic events; and
supply-chain disruptions. ADP disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or
otherwise, except as required by law. These risks and uncertainties, along with the risk factors discussed under “Item 1A. Risk Factors”, and in other written or oral
statements made from time to time by ADP, should be considered in evaluating any forward-looking statements contained herein.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

In addition to our U.S. GAAP results, we use adjusted results and other non-GAAP metrics to evaluate our operating performance in the absence of certain items
and for planning and forecasting of future periods. Adjusted EBIT, adjusted EBIT margin, adjusted net earnings, adjusted diluted earnings per share, adjusted
effective tax rate and organic constant currency are all non-GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the accompanying financial tables in the “Non-GAAP
Financial Measures” section for a discussion of why ADP believes these measures are important and for a reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures to their
nearest comparable GAAP financial measures.

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

As a global leader in HR and payroll solutions, ADP continuously aims to solve complex business challenges for our clients and their workers. Our Human Capital
Management ("HCM") solutions, which include both software and outsourcing services, are designed to help our clients manage their workforce through a
dynamic business and regulatory landscape and the changing world of work. We see tremendous opportunity ahead as we focus on our three key Strategic
Priorities: Leading with Best-in-Class HCM technology, Providing Unmatched Expertise and Outsourcing Solutions, and Leveraging our Global Scale for the
Benefit of our Clients.

During fiscal 2025, we continued to make meaningful progress on our Strategic Priorities. We launched ADP Lyric HCM, an all-in-one solution designed to
address workplace challenges with personalized experiences that meet client needs. We acquired WorkForce Software, a premier workforce management solutions
provider, and began to integrate it into our global HCM ecosystem to better serve large, global enterprises. We enhanced our distribution network by launching an
integrated payroll solution for small businesses. We augmented our global payroll capabilities by continuing to expand our offerings in markets with exciting
growth opportunities like Japan and Saudi Arabia, and by acquiring payroll businesses like PEI (Procesamiento Externo de Informacion, S.C.) in Mexico. Lastly,
we continued deploying AI tools in our products and across our sales, service, and research and development functions to improve the client experience and drive
internal productivity gains.

Highlights from the year ended June 30, 2025 include:

• Revenue growth of 7% to $20,560.9 million; 7% growth on an organic constant currency
• Earnings before income taxes margin expansion of 50 bps, and adjusted EBIT margin expansion of 50 bps
• Diluted and adjusted diluted earnings per share ("EPS") growth of 10% and 9%, respectively, to $9.98 and $10.01, respectively
• Cash returned via shareholder friendly actions of $3.7B, including $2.4B of dividends and $1.3B of share repurchases

For fiscal 2025, we delivered strong revenue growth of 7% both on a reported and organic constant currency basis. Our pays per control metric, which represents
the number of employees on ADP clients' payrolls in the United States when measured on a same-store-sales basis for a subset of clients ranging from small to
large businesses, grew 1% for the year ended June 30, 2025 as compared to the year ended June 30, 2024. PEO average worksite employees increased 3% for the
year ended June 30, 2025, as compared to the year ended June 30, 2024. Additionally, our ES new business bookings grew 3% in fiscal 2025, and ES client
revenue retention was 92.1%. Our strong retention stems in part from our company-wide client satisfaction scores reaching new record highs for the year. These
impressive client satisfaction results were broad-based and are a testament to the product investments we are making to improve the client experience.

We have a strong business model, generating significant cash flows with low capital intensity, and offer a suite of products that provide critical support to our
clients’ HCM functions. We generate sufficient free cash flow to satisfy our cash dividend and our modest debt obligations, which enables us to absorb the impact
of downturns and remain steadfast in our long term strategy and commitments to shareholder friendly actions. We are committed to building upon our past
successes by investing in our business through enhancements in research and development and by driving meaningful transformation in the way we operate. Our
financial condition remains solid at June 30, 2025 and we remain well positioned to support our associates and our clients.
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RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS

Total Revenues

For the year ended June 30, respectively:
Years Ended

June 30,

2025 2024
Total Revenues $ 20,560.9  $ 19,202.6 
  YoY Growth 7 % 7 %
  YoY Growth, Organic Constant Currency 7 % 6 %

Revenues increased in fiscal 2025 due to new business started from new business bookings, strong client retention, an increase in zero-margin benefits pass-
throughs, an increase in pricing, an increase in interest on funds held for clients, and the impact from the WorkForce Software acquisition. Refer to “Analysis of
Reportable Segments” for additional discussion of the changes in revenue for each of our reportable segments, Employer Services and Professional Employer
Organization (“PEO”) Services.

Total revenues for fiscal 2025 include interest on funds held for clients of $1,189.1 million, as compared to $1,024.7 million in fiscal 2024. The increase in interest
earned on funds held for clients resulted from an increase in our average interest rate earned to 3.2% in fiscal 2025, as compared to 2.9% in fiscal 2024, coupled
with an increase in our average client funds balances of 6.4% to $37.6 billion in fiscal 2025 as compared to fiscal 2024.

Total Expenses
Years Ended

June 30,
 

2025 2024
%

Change
Costs of revenues:    

Operating expenses $ 9,622.7  $ 9,050.1  6 %
Research and development 988.6  955.7  3 %
Depreciation and amortization 486.0  470.9  3 %

Total costs of revenues 11,097.3  10,476.7  6 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,051.7  3,778.9  7 %
Interest expense 455.9  361.4  26 %
Total expenses $ 15,604.9  $ 14,617.0  7 %

For the year ended June 30:

Operating expenses increased in fiscal 2025 due to an increase of $313.1 million of PEO Services zero-margin benefits pass-through costs to $4,289.0 million in
fiscal 2025 from $3,975.9 million in fiscal 2024. Additionally, operating expenses increased by $137.3 million due to higher service and implementation costs in
support of our growing revenue and by $67.8 million due to an increase in costs related to workers' compensation coverage and state unemployment taxes for
worksite employees.

Research and development expenses increased in fiscal 2025 due to increased costs to develop, support, and maintain our new and existing products and the
WorkForce Software acquisition.

Depreciation and amortization increased in fiscal 2025 due to the WorkForce Software acquisition, amortization of investments in internally developed software
primarily for our next-gen products, and amortization of purchased software, partially offset by lower amortization of customer contracts and lists.
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Selling, general and administrative expenses increased in fiscal 2025 primarily due to increases in selling and marketing expenses of $184.4 million as a result of
investments in our sales organization and an increase from acquisition related costs.

Interest expense increased in fiscal 2025 primarily due to an increase of $51.1 million related to commercial paper and reverse repurchase borrowings as a result of
increases in average daily commercial paper borrowings of $0.6 billion, and average reverse repurchase outstanding balances of $1.1 billion, as compared to fiscal
2024, offset by decreases in average interest rates on commercial paper issuances and reverse repurchases of 50 basis points and 70 basis points, respectively, as
compared to fiscal 2024. Additionally, interest expense increased by $37.9 million related to the issuance of $1.0 billion of senior notes during the first quarter
ended September 30, 2024.

Other (Income)/Expense, net

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 $ Change
Interest income on corporate funds $ (319.5) $ (241.3) $ 78.2 
Realized losses on available-for-sale securities, net 1.7  5.9  4.2 
Gain on sale of assets (5.0) (17.1) (12.1)
Non-service components of pension income, net (31.3) (34.2) (2.9)
Other income, net $ (354.1) $ (286.7) $ 67.4 

Interest income on corporate funds increased in fiscal 2025 due to higher average investment balances of $9.2 billion as compared to $7.4 billion in fiscal 2024,
coupled with an increase in average interest rates of 20 basis points, as compared to fiscal 2024. See Note 11 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for further
details on non-service components of pension income, net.

In fiscal 2025, the gain on sale of assets of $5.0 million related to sales of buildings.

Earnings Before Income Taxes ("EBIT") and Adjusted EBIT

For the year ended June 30, respectively:

Years Ended
June 30,

2025 2024 YoY Growth
EBIT $ 5,310.1  $ 4,872.3  9 %
  EBIT Margin 25.8 % 25.4 % 50 bps
Adjusted EBIT $ 5,347.1  $ 4,890.1  9 %
  Adjusted EBIT Margin 26.0 % 25.5 % 50 bps

Note: Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

Earnings before income taxes increased in fiscal 2025 due to the increases in total revenues, partially offset by the increases in total expenses discussed above.

EBIT Margin increased in fiscal 2025 due to contributions from client funds interest revenues, discussed above, and operating efficiencies for costs of servicing
and implementing our clients on growing revenue, partially offset by increased interest expense and acquisition related expenses.

Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT margin exclude interest income and interest expense that are not related to our client funds
extended investment strategy, and net charges, including certain legal matters, gain on sale of assets, and broad-based optimization initiatives, in the applicable
periods.
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Provision for Income Taxes

The effective tax rate in fiscal 2025 and 2024 was 23.2% and 23.0%, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate is primarily due to higher reserves for
uncertain tax positions in fiscal 2025 and a valuation allowance release in fiscal 2024 offset by an increase in the excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation in
fiscal 2025. Refer to Note 12, Income Taxes, within the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion.

Adjusted Provision for Income Taxes

The adjusted effective tax rate in fiscal 2025 and 2024 was 23.2% and 23.0%, respectively. The drivers of the adjusted effective tax rate are the same as the drivers
of the effective tax rate discussed above.

Net Earnings and Diluted EPS, Unadjusted and Adjusted

For the year ended June 30, respectively:

Years Ended
June 30,

2025 2024 YoY Growth
Net earnings $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  9 %
Diluted EPS $ 9.98  $ 9.10  10 %
Adjusted net earnings $ 4,092.0  $ 3,784.5  8 %
Adjusted diluted EPS $ 10.01  $ 9.18  9 %

For fiscal 2025, in addition to the increase in net earnings, diluted EPS increased as a result of the impact of fewer shares outstanding resulting from the repurchase
of approximately 4.4 million shares during fiscal 2025 and 5.1 million shares during fiscal 2024, partially offset by the issuances of shares under our employee
benefit plans.

For fiscal 2025, adjusted net earnings and adjusted diluted EPS reflect the changes in components described above.
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ANALYSIS OF REPORTABLE SEGMENTS
Revenues

Years Ended
June 30, % Change

  2025 2024 As Reported

Organic
Constant
Currency

Employer Services $ 13,883.1  $ 12,980.8  7 % 6 %
PEO Services 6,690.4  6,233.6  7 % 7 %
Other (12.6) (11.8) n/m n/m

$ 20,560.9  $ 19,202.6  7 % 7 %

Earnings before Income Taxes
Years Ended

June 30, % Change
  2025 2024 As Reported
Employer Services $ 5,008.5  $ 4,555.5  10 %
PEO Services 950.5  921.5  3 %
Other (648.9) (604.7) n/m

$ 5,310.1  $ 4,872.3  9 %

Margin

Years Ended
June 30,

  2025 2024 YoY Growth
Employer Services 36.1 % 35.1 % 100 bps
PEO Services 14.2 % 14.8 % (60) bps

n/m - not meaningful

Employer Services

Revenues

Employer Services' revenues increased in fiscal 2025 due to new business started from new business bookings, strong client retention, an increase in pricing, an
increase in interest earned on funds held for clients, the impact from the WorkForce Software acquisition, and an increase in the volume of our pays per control of
1%, as compared to fiscal 2024.

Earnings before Income Taxes

Employer Services' earnings before income taxes increased in fiscal 2025 due to increased revenues, including contributions from client funds interest, discussed
above, and operating efficiencies for costs of servicing and implementing our clients on growing revenue, partially offset by increased selling and marketing
expenses and the impact from the WorkForce Software acquisition.

Margin

Employer Services' margin increased in fiscal 2025 due to contributions from operating efficiencies for costs of servicing and implementing our clients on growing
revenue, and client funds interest revenues discussed above, partially offset by acquisition related expenses.
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PEO Services

Revenues
PEO Revenues

Years Ended
ChangeJune 30,

  2025 2024 $ %
PEO Services' revenues $ 6,690.4  $ 6,233.6  $ 456.8  7 %
Less: PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 4,289.0  3,975.9  313.1  8 %
PEO Services' revenues excluding zero-margin benefits pass-throughs $ 2,401.4  $ 2,257.7  $ 143.7  6 %

PEO Services' revenues increased in fiscal 2025 due to the increase in zero-margin benefits pass-throughs, and an increase in average worksite employees of 3%,
as compared to fiscal 2024.

Earnings before Income Taxes

PEO Services’ earnings before income taxes increased in fiscal 2025 due to increased revenues discussed above, partially offset by increases in operating costs
related to workers' compensation and state unemployment insurance, zero-margin benefits pass-through costs, and selling and marketing expenses.

Margin

PEO Services' margin decreased in fiscal 2025 due to increases in zero-margin benefits pass-through costs, operating costs related to workers' compensation and
state unemployment insurance, and selling and marketing expenses, partially offset by an increase in the pre-tax benefit from ADP Indemnity.

ADP Indemnity provides workers’ compensation and employer's liability deductible reimbursement insurance protection for PEO Services’ worksite employees up
to $1 million per occurrence. PEO Services has secured a workers’ compensation and employer’s liability insurance policy that caps the exposure for each claim at
$1 million per occurrence and has also secured aggregate stop loss insurance that caps aggregate losses at a certain level in fiscal years 2012 and prior from an
admitted and licensed insurance company of AIG. We utilize historical loss experience and actuarial judgment to determine the estimated claim liability, and
changes in estimated ultimate incurred losses are included in the PEO segment. 

Additionally, starting in fiscal year 2013, ADP Indemnity paid premiums to enter into reinsurance arrangements with ACE American Insurance Company, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Chubb Limited (“Chubb”), to cover substantially all losses incurred by the Company up to the $1 million per occurrence related to the
workers’ compensation and employer's liability deductible reimbursement insurance protection for PEO Services' worksite employees. Each of these reinsurance
arrangements limits our overall exposure incurred up to a certain limit. The Company believes the likelihood of ultimate losses exceeding this limit is remote.
During fiscal 2025, ADP Indemnity paid a premium of $276 million to enter into a reinsurance arrangement with Chubb to cover substantially all losses incurred
by ADP Indemnity for the fiscal 2025 policy year up to $1 million per occurrence. ADP Indemnity recorded a pre-tax benefit of approximately $10 million in fiscal
2025 and a pre-tax benefit of approximately $3 million in fiscal 2024, which were primarily the results of more favorable actuarial loss development in workers’
compensation reserves. ADP Indemnity paid a premium of $278 million in July 2025, to enter into a reinsurance agreement with Chubb to cover substantially all
losses incurred by ADP Indemnity for fiscal 2026 policy year on terms substantially similar to the fiscal 2025 reinsurance policy.

Other

The primary components of “Other” are certain corporate overhead charges and expenses that have not been allocated to the reportable segments, including
corporate functions, severance costs, non-recurring gains and losses, the elimination of intercompany transactions, and all other interest income and expense.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to our GAAP results, we use the adjusted results and other non-GAAP metrics set forth in the table below to evaluate our operating performance in the
absence of certain items and for planning and forecasting of future periods:

Adjusted Financial Measures U.S. GAAP Measures
Adjusted EBIT Net earnings
Adjusted provision for income taxes Provision for income taxes
Adjusted net earnings Net earnings
Adjusted diluted earnings per share Diluted earnings per share
Adjusted effective tax rate Effective tax rate
Organic constant currency Revenues

We believe that the exclusion of the identified items helps us reflect the fundamentals of our underlying business model and analyze results against our
expectations and against prior periods, and to plan for future periods by focusing on our underlying operations. We believe that the adjusted results provide relevant
and useful information for investors because it allows investors to view performance in a manner similar to the method used by management and improves their
ability to understand and assess our operating performance.  The nature of these exclusions is for specific items that are not fundamental to our underlying business
operations.  Since these adjusted financial measures and other non-GAAP metrics are not measures of performance calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, they
should not be considered in isolation from, as a substitute for, or superior to their corresponding U.S. GAAP measures, and they may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures at other companies.
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Years Ended
June 30, % Change

2025 2024 As Reported
Net earnings $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  9 %
Adjustments:

Provision for income taxes 1,230.4  1,120.3 
All other interest expense (a) 114.8  71.4 
All other interest income (a) (94.2) (97.0)
Gain on sale of assets (2.6) — 
Transformation initiatives (b) 0.1  5.4 
Legal settlements (c) (0.4) (4.0)
Optimization initiatives (d) 19.3  42.0 

Adjusted EBIT $ 5,347.1  $ 4,890.1  9 %
Adjusted EBIT Margin 26.0 % 25.5 %

Provision for income taxes $ 1,230.4  $ 1,120.3  10 %
Adjustments:

Gain on sale of assets (e) (0.6) — 
Transformation initiatives (e) —  1.3 
Legal settlements (e) (0.1) (0.9)
Optimization initiatives (e) 4.8  10.5 

Adjusted provision for income taxes $ 1,234.5  $ 1,131.2  9 %
Adjusted effective tax rate (f) 23.2 % 23.0 %

Net earnings $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  9 %
Adjustments:

Gain on sale of assets (2.6) — 
Income tax provision on gain on sale of assets (e) 0.6  — 
Transformation initiatives (b) 0.1  5.4 
Income tax benefit for transformation initiatives (e) —  (1.3)
Legal settlements (c) (0.4) (4.0)
Income tax provision for legal settlements (e) 0.1  0.9 
Optimization initiatives (d) 19.3  42.0 
Income tax benefit for optimization initiatives (e) (4.8) (10.5)

Adjusted net earnings $ 4,092.0  $ 3,784.5  8 %

Diluted EPS $ 9.98  $ 9.10  10 %
Adjustments:

Transformation initiatives (b) (e) —  0.01 
Legal settlements (c) (e) —  (0.01)
Optimization initiatives (d) (e) 0.03  0.08 

Adjusted diluted EPS $ 10.01  $ 9.18  9 %

(a) In adjusted EBIT, we include the interest income earned on investments associated with our client funds extended investment strategy and interest expense on
borrowings related to our client funds extended investment strategy as we believe these amounts to be fundamental to the underlying operations of our business
model. The adjustments in the table above represent the interest income and interest expense that are not related to our client funds extended investment strategy
and are labeled as “All other interest expense” and “All other interest income.”

(b) The charges in fiscal 2024 include consulting costs relating to our company-wide transformation initiatives.

(c) In fiscal 2024, this represents reserve reversal of a legal matter from fiscal 2023.
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(d) In fiscal 2025, there were $23.9 million of severance charges related to broad-based, company-wide initiatives, including efforts to align resources with respect
to our new global HCM products, offset by a $4.6 million partial reversal of the workforce optimization initiative from fiscal 2024. Severance charges have been
taken in the past and not included as an adjustment to get to adjusted results. Unlike severance charges in prior periods, these specific charges relate to broad-based,
company-wide initiatives.

(e) The income tax (benefit)/provision was calculated based on the marginal rate in effect for the year ended June 30, 2025.

(f) The adjusted effective tax rate is calculated as our adjusted provision for income taxes divided by the sum of our adjusted net earnings plus our adjusted
provision for income taxes.

The following table reconciles our reported growth rates to the non-GAAP measure of organic constant currency, which excludes the impact of acquisitions, the
impact of dispositions, and the impact of foreign currency. The impact of acquisitions and dispositions is calculated by excluding the current year revenues of
acquisitions until the one-year anniversary of the transaction and by excluding the prior year revenues of divestitures for the one-year period preceding the
transaction. The impact of foreign currency is determined by calculating the current year results using foreign exchange rates consistent with the prior year. The
PEO segment is not impacted by acquisitions, dispositions or foreign currency.

Year Ended
June 30,

2025
Consolidated revenue growth as reported 7  %
Adjustments:

Impact of acquisitions (1) %
Impact of foreign currency —  %

Consolidated revenue growth, organic constant currency 7 %

Employer Services revenue growth as reported 7  %
Adjustments:

Impact of acquisitions (1) %
Impact of foreign currency —  %

Employer Services revenue growth, organic constant currency 6 %

Note: Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As of June 30, 2025, cash and cash equivalents were $3.3 billion, which were primarily invested in time deposits and money market funds.

For corporate liquidity, we expect existing cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, cash flow from operations together with our $10.6 billion of committed
credit facilities and our ability to access both long-term and short-term debt financing from the capital markets will be adequate to meet our operating, investing,
and financing activities, such as regular quarterly dividends, share repurchases, and capital expenditures for the foreseeable future. Our financial condition remains
solid at June 30, 2025 and we have sufficient liquidity.

For client funds liquidity, we have the ability to borrow through our financing arrangements under our U.S. short-term commercial paper program and our U.S.,
Canadian and United Kingdom short-term reverse repurchase agreements ($7.5 billion of which is available on a committed basis in the U.S. as of June 30, 2025),
together with our $10.6 billion of committed credit facilities and our ability to use corporate liquidity when necessary to meet short-term funding requirements
related to client funds obligations. Please see “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” for a further discussion of the risks related to our client
funds extended investment strategy. See Note 9 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of our short-term financing including commercial paper.
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Operating, Investing and Financing Cash Flows

Our cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities, as reflected in the Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows are summarized as follows:
Years ended June 30,

2025 2024 $ Change
Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 4,939.7  $ 4,157.6  $ 782.1 
Investing activities (3,035.0) (1,389.0) (1,646.0)
Financing activities (6,973.4) (1,431.7) (5,541.7)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash
equivalents 37.3  (22.4) 59.7 

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents $ (5,031.4) $ 1,314.5  $ (6,345.9)

Net cash flows provided by operating activities increased due to growth in our business, and net favorable changes in the components of operating assets and
liabilities, as compared to fiscal 2024.

Net cash flows used in investing activities changed due to the acquisition of WorkForce Software with a net cash disbursement of $1,158.3 million and timing of
the net proceeds and purchases of corporate and client funds marketable securities of $523.0 million.

Net cash flows used in financing activities changed due to a net decrease in the cash flow from client funds obligations of $9,288.1 million, which is due to the
timing of impounds from our clients and payments to our clients' employees and other payees, a net increase in cash distributed to our clients that was received
from the Internal Revenue Service, and a net increase in payments related to reverse repurchase agreements, partially offset by net proceeds from the issuance and
redemption of debt.

We purchased approximately 4.4 million shares of our common stock at an average price per share of $289.11 during fiscal 2025, as compared to purchases of 5.1
million shares at an average price per share of $244.04 during fiscal 2024. From time to time, the Company may repurchase shares of its common stock under its
authorized share repurchase program. The Company considers several factors in determining when to execute share repurchases, including, among other things,
actual and potential acquisition activity, cash balances and cash flows, issuances due to employee benefit plan activity, and market conditions.
Capital Resources and Client Fund Obligations

We have $4.0 billion of senior unsecured notes with maturity dates in 2028, 2030, 2032, and 2034. We may from time to time revisit the long-term debt market to
refinance existing debt, finance investments including acquisitions for our growth, and maintain the appropriate capital structure. However, there can be no
assurance that volatility in the global capital and credit markets would not impair our ability to access these markets on terms acceptable to us, or at all. See Note
10 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of our senior unsecured notes.

Our U.S. short-term funding requirements related to client funds are sometimes obtained on an unsecured basis through the issuance of commercial paper, rather
than liquidating previously-collected client funds that have already been invested in available-for-sale securities. This commercial paper program provides for the
issuance of up to $10.6 billion in aggregate maturity value. Our commercial paper program is rated A-1+ by Standard and Poor’s, Prime-1 (“P-1”) by Moody’s and
F1+ by Fitch. These ratings denote the highest quality commercial paper securities. Maturities of commercial paper can range from overnight to up to 364 days. As
of June 30, 2025, the Company had $4.8 billion of commercial paper outstanding, which was
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repaid in early July 2025. As of June 30, 2024, the Company had no commercial paper borrowing outstanding. Details of the borrowings under the commercial
paper program are as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024
Average daily borrowings (in billions) $ 4.1  $ 3.5 
Weighted average interest rates 4.8 % 5.3 %
Weighted average maturity (approximately in days) 2 days 2 days

Our U.S., Canadian, and United Kingdom short-term funding requirements related to client funds obligations are sometimes obtained on a secured basis through
the use of reverse repurchase agreements, which are collateralized principally by government and government agency securities, rather than liquidating previously-
collected client funds that have already been invested in available-for-sale securities. These agreements generally have terms ranging from overnight to up to five
business days. We have successfully borrowed through the use of reverse repurchase agreements on an as-needed basis to meet short-term funding requirements
related to client funds obligations. As of June 30, 2025, we had $7.5 billion available to us on a committed basis under the U.S. reverse repurchase agreements. As
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were $38.4 million and $385.4 million, respectively, of outstanding obligations related to the reverse repurchase agreements.
Details of the reverse repurchase agreements are as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024
Average outstanding balances (in billions) $ 2.9  $ 1.8 
Weighted average interest rates 4.8 % 5.5 %

We vary the maturities of our committed credit facilities to limit the refinancing risk of any one facility. We have a $4.6 billion, 364-day credit agreement that
matures in June 2026 with a one-year term-out option. In addition, we have a five-year $3.5 billion credit facility and a five-year $2.5 billion credit facility
maturing in June 2029 and June 2030, respectively, each with an accordion feature under which the aggregate commitment can be increased by $500 million,
subject to the availability of additional commitments. The primary uses of the credit facilities are to provide liquidity to the commercial paper program and funding
for general corporate purposes, if necessary. We had no borrowings through June 30, 2025 under the credit facilities. We believe that we currently meet all
conditions set forth in the revolving credit agreements to borrow thereunder, and we are not aware of any conditions that would prevent us from borrowing part or
all of the $10.6 billion available to us under the revolving credit agreements. See Note 9 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of our short-
term financing including credit facilities.

Our investment portfolio does not contain any asset-backed securities with underlying collateral of sub-prime mortgages, alternative-A mortgages, sub-prime auto
loans or sub-prime home equity loans, collateralized debt obligations, collateralized loan obligations, credit default swaps, derivatives, auction rate securities,
structured investment vehicles or non-investment grade fixed-income securities. We own AAA-rated senior tranches of primarily fixed rate auto loan, credit card,
and device payment plan agreement receivables, secured predominantly by prime collateral. All collateral on asset-backed securities is performing as expected
through June 30, 2025. In addition, we own U.S. government securities which primarily include debt directly issued by Federal Farm Credit Banks and Federal
Home Loan Banks. Our client funds investment strategy is structured to allow us to average our way through an interest rate cycle by laddering the maturities of
our investments out to five years (in the case of the extended portfolio) and out to ten years (in the case of the long portfolio). This investment strategy is supported
by our short-term financing arrangements necessary to satisfy short-term funding requirements relating to client funds obligations. See Note 5 of our Consolidated
Financial Statements for a description of our corporate investments and funds held for clients.

Capital expenditures in fiscal 2025 were $176.8 million, as compared to $211.7 million in fiscal 2024. We expect capital expenditures in fiscal 2026 to be between
$225.0 million and $250.0 million.

Contractual Obligations

Our contractual obligations at June 30, 2025 relate primarily to operating leases (Note 7) and other arrangements recorded in our balance sheet or disclosed in the
notes to our financial statements, including benefit plan obligations (Note 11), liabilities for uncertain tax positions (Note 12), purchase obligations (Note 13), debt
obligations (Note 10) and $875.0 million of interest payments on our debt, of which $121.5 million is expected to be paid within one year.

In addition to the obligations described above, we had obligations for the remittance of funds relating to our payroll and payroll tax filing services. As of June 30,
2025, the obligations relating to these matters, which are expected to be paid in fiscal 2026,
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total $31,343.3 million, and were recorded in client funds obligations on our Consolidated Balance Sheets. We had $30,985.7 million of cash and cash equivalents
and marketable securities to satisfy such obligations recorded in funds held for clients on our Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2025.

Separately, ADP Indemnity paid a premium of $278.0 million in July 2025 to enter into a reinsurance agreement with Chubb to cover substantially all losses
incurred by ADP Indemnity for the fiscal 2026 policy year. As of June 30, 2025, ADP Indemnity had total assets of $725.4 million to satisfy the actuarially
estimated unpaid losses of $665.7 million for the policy years since July 1, 2003. ADP Indemnity paid claims of $6.3 million and $1.1 million, net of insurance
recoveries, in fiscal 2025 and 2024, respectively. Refer to the “Analysis of Reportable Segments - PEO Services” above for additional information regarding ADP
Indemnity.

In the normal course of business, we also enter into contracts in which we make representations and warranties that relate to the performance of our services and
products. We do not expect any material losses related to such representations and warranties.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Our overall investment portfolio is comprised of corporate investments (cash and cash equivalents, and marketable securities) and client funds assets (funds that
have been collected from clients but have not yet been remitted to the applicable tax authorities, client employees or other payees).

Our corporate investments are invested in cash and cash equivalents and highly liquid, investment-grade marketable securities. These assets are available for our
regular quarterly dividends, share repurchases, capital expenditures and/or acquisitions, as well as other corporate operating purposes. All of our fixed-income
securities are classified as available-for-sale securities.

Our client funds assets are invested with safety of principal, liquidity, and diversification as the primary objectives. Consistent with those objectives, we also seek
to maximize interest income and to minimize the volatility of interest income.  Client funds assets are invested in highly liquid, investment-grade marketable
securities, with a maximum maturity of 10 years at the time of purchase, and money market securities and other cash equivalents.  
    
We utilize a strategy by which we extend the maturities of our investment portfolio for funds held for clients and employ short-term financing arrangements to
satisfy our short-term funding requirements related to client funds obligations. Our client funds investment strategy is structured to allow us to average our way
through an interest rate cycle by laddering the maturities of our investments out to five years (in the case of the extended portfolio) and out to ten years (in the case
of the long portfolio). As part of our client funds investment strategy, we use the daily collection of funds from our clients to satisfy other unrelated client funds
obligations, rather than liquidating previously-collected client funds that have already been invested in available-for-sale securities. In circumstances where we
experience a reduction in employment levels due to a slowdown in the economy, we may make tactical decisions to sell certain securities or not reinvest maturing
securities in order to reduce the size of the funds held for clients to correspond to client funds obligations. We attempt to minimize the risk of not having funds
collected from a client available at the time such client’s obligation becomes due by generally impounding the client's funds by the time we pay such client’s
obligation. When we don't impound client funds in advance of paying such client obligations, we are at risk of not recovering such funds or material delay in such
recovery. Through our client funds investment strategy and client impounding processes, we have consistently maintained the required level of liquidity to satisfy
all of our obligations.

There are inherent risks and uncertainties involving our investment strategy relating to our client funds assets. Such risks include liquidity risk, including the risk
associated with our ability to liquidate, if necessary, our available-for-sale securities in a timely manner in order to satisfy our client funds obligations. However,
our investments are made with the safety of principal, liquidity, and diversification as the primary goals to minimize the risk of not having sufficient funds to
satisfy all of our client funds obligations. We also believe we have significantly reduced the risk of not having sufficient funds to satisfy our client funds obligations
by consistently maintaining access to other sources of liquidity, including our corporate cash balances, available borrowings under our $10.6 billion commercial
paper program (rated A-1+ by Standard and Poor’s, P-1 by Moody’s, and F1+ by Fitch, the highest possible short-term credit ratings), our ability to engage in
reverse repurchase agreement transactions ($7.5 billion of which is available on a committed basis in the U.S. as of June 30, 2025), and available borrowings under
our $10.6 billion committed credit facilities. The reduced availability of financing during periods of economic turmoil, even to borrowers with the highest credit
ratings, may limit our ability to access short-term debt markets to meet the liquidity needs of our business. In addition to liquidity risk, our investments are subject
to interest rate risk and credit risk, as discussed below.
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We have established credit quality, maturity, and exposure limits for our investments. The minimum allowed credit rating at time of purchase for corporate,
Canadian government agency and Canadian provincial bonds is BBB, for asset-backed securities is AAA, and for municipal bonds is A. The maximum maturity at
time of purchase for BBB-rated securities is 5 years, and for single A rated, AA-rated and AAA-rated securities it is 10 years. Time deposits and commercial paper
must be rated A-1 and/or P-1. Money market funds must be rated AAA/Aaa-mf.

Details regarding our overall investment portfolio are as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024
Average investment balances at cost:    

Corporate investments $ 9,246.6  $ 7,397.1 
Funds held for clients 37,631.2  35,369.5 

Total $ 46,877.8  $ 42,766.6 
   

Average interest rates earned exclusive of realized
   losses/(gains) on:    

Corporate investments 3.5 % 3.3 %
Funds held for clients 3.2 % 2.9 %

Total 3.2 % 3.0 %

Net realized losses on available-for-sale securities 1.7  5.9 

 
As of June 30:
Net unrealized pre-tax losses on available-for-sale securities $ (425.7) $ (1,515.8)

Total available-for-sale securities at fair value $ 33,777.7  $ 31,207.5 

We are exposed to interest rate risk in relation to securities that mature, as the proceeds from maturing securities are reinvested. Factors that influence the earnings
impact of interest rate changes include, among others, the amount of invested funds and the overall portfolio mix between short-term and long-term
investments. This mix varies during the fiscal year and is impacted by daily interest rate changes. The annualized interest rate earned on our entire portfolio
increased from 3.0% in fiscal 2024 to 3.2% in fiscal 2025. A hypothetical change in both short-term interest rates (e.g., overnight interest rates or the federal funds
rate) and intermediate-term interest rates of 25 basis points applied to the estimated average investment balances and any related short-term borrowings would
result in approximately an $24 million impact to earnings before income taxes over the ensuing twelve-month period ending June 30, 2026. A hypothetical change
in only short-term interest rates of 25 basis points applied to the estimated average short-term investment balances and any related short-term borrowings would
result in approximately an $8 million impact to earnings before income taxes over the ensuing twelve-month period ending June 30, 2026.

We are exposed to credit risk in connection with our available-for-sale securities through the possible inability of the borrowers to meet the terms of the
securities. We limit credit risk by investing in investment-grade securities, primarily AAA-rated and AA- rated securities, as rated by Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s,
DBRS for Canadian dollar denominated securities, and Fitch for asset-backed and commercial-mortgage-backed securities. In addition, we limit amounts that can
be invested in any security other than U.S. government and government agency, Canadian government, and United Kingdom government securities.

We operate and transact business in various foreign jurisdictions and are therefore exposed to market risk from changes in foreign currency exchange rates that
could impact our consolidated results of operations, financial position, or cash flows. We manage our exposure to these market risks through our regular operating
and financing activities and, when deemed appropriate, through the use of derivative financial instruments. We may use derivative financial instruments as risk
management tools and not for trading purposes.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

See Note 1, Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements, of Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of recent accounting
pronouncements.
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Our Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these financial statements
requires management to make estimates, judgments, and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and other
comprehensive income. We continually evaluate the accounting policies and estimates used to prepare the Consolidated Financial Statements. See Note 1 -
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for additional information.

The estimates are based on historical experience and assumptions believed to be reasonable under current facts and circumstances. These estimates require levels of
subjectivity and judgment, which could result in actual results differing from our estimates. The Company believes the following are its critical accounting
estimates:

Deferred Costs - Assets Recognized from the Costs to Obtain and Fulfill Contracts

Description
Incremental costs of obtaining a contract (e.g., sales commissions) and cost incurred to implement clients on our solutions (e.g., direct labor) that are expected to be
recovered are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over the client retention period, depending on the business unit.

Judgments and Uncertainties
The Company has estimated the amortization periods for deferred costs by using its historical client retention rates by business unit to estimate the pattern during
which the service transfers. The expected client relationship period ranges from three to eight years.

Sensitivity of Estimate to Change
As the assumptions used to estimate the amortization period of the deferred costs could have a material impact on timing of recognition, we assess the amortization
periods annually using historical retention rates. Actual retention rates were not materially different than those used in our calculation to determine the amortization
period. We regularly review our deferred costs for impairment. There were no impairment losses incurred during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025, June 30,
2024, or June 30, 2023.

Goodwill

Description
Goodwill represents the excess of purchase price over the value assigned to the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets of businesses acquired. Goodwill is
tested annually for impairment or more frequently when an event or circumstance indicates that goodwill might be impaired.

Judgments and Uncertainties
The Company’s annual goodwill impairment assessment as of June 30, 2025 was performed for all reporting units using a quantitative approach by comparing the
fair value of each reporting unit to its carrying value. We estimated the fair value of each reporting unit using, as appropriate, the income approach, which is
derived using the present value of future cash flows discounted at a risk-adjusted weighted-average cost of capital, and the market approach, which is based upon
using market multiples of companies in similar lines of business. Significant assumptions used in determining the fair value of our reporting units include projected
revenue growth rates, profitability projections, working capital assumptions, the weighted average cost of capital, the determination of appropriate market
comparison companies, and terminal growth rates. Several of these assumptions including projected revenue growth rates and profitability projections are
dependent on our ability to upgrade, enhance, and expand our technology and services to meet client needs and preferences.

Sensitivity of Estimate to Change
Some of the inherent estimates and assumptions used in determining the fair value of the reporting units are outside the control of management including the
weighted-average cost of capital, tax rates, market comparisons, and terminal growth rates. While we believe we have made reasonable estimates and assumptions
to calculate the fair value of the reporting units, it is possible a material change could occur. If our actual results are not consistent with our estimates and
assumptions used to calculate fair value, it could result in material impairments of our goodwill. The assumptions used to assess impairment consider historical
trends, macroeconomic conditions, and projections consistent with the Company’s operating strategy. Changes in these estimates can have a significant impact on
the assessment of fair value which could result in material impairment losses.
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We completed our annual assessment of goodwill as of June 30, 2025 and determined that there was no impairment of goodwill. We performed a sensitivity
analysis and determined that a one percentage point increase in the weighted-average cost of capital would not result in an impairment of goodwill for all reporting
units and their fair values substantially exceeded their carrying values.

Income Taxes

Description
Judgment is required in addressing the future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in our Consolidated Financial Statements or tax returns (e.g.,
realization of deferred tax assets, changes in tax laws or interpretations thereof). A change in the assessment of the outcomes of such matters could materially
impact our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Judgments and Uncertainties
The Company computes its provision for income taxes based on the statutory tax rates in the various jurisdictions in which it operates. Assumptions, judgment, and
the use of estimates are required in determining if the “more likely than not” standard has been met when computing the provision for income taxes, deferred tax
assets and liabilities, and uncertain tax positions.

Sensitivity of Estimate to Change
While the Company considers all of its tax positions fully supportable, the Company is occasionally challenged by various tax authorities regarding the amount of
taxes due. If certain pending tax matters settle within the next twelve months, the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits may increase or decrease for all open
tax years and jurisdictions. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company's liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits, which include interest and penalties, were $163.0
million and $126.9 million, respectively.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The information called for by this item is provided under the caption “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” under “Item 7 - Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”
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Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
Automatic Data Processing, Inc.
Roseland, New Jersey

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and subsidiaries (the "Company") as of June 30, 2025 and
2024, the related statements of consolidated earnings, comprehensive income, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
June 30, 2025, and the related notes and the schedule listed in the Index at Item 15(a)2 (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In our opinion, the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and
its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended June 30, 2025, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB), the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting as of June 30, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated August 6, 2025, expressed an unqualified opinion on the Company’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's financial statements
based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance
with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audits included performing procedures to
assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such
procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Critical Audit Matters

The critical audit matters communicated below are matters arising from the current-period audit of the financial statements that were communicated or required to
be communicated to the audit committee and that (1) relate to accounts or disclosures that are material to the financial statements and (2) involved our especially
challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the financial statements, taken
as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matters below, providing separate opinions on the critical audit matters or on the accounts or
disclosures to which they relate.

Goodwill – Employer Services Reportable Segment— Refer to Notes 1 and 8 to the financial statements

Critical Audit Matter Description
The Company’s evaluation of goodwill for impairment involves the comparison of the fair value of each reporting unit to its carrying value. The Company uses the
discounted cash flow model to estimate fair value which requires management to make significant estimates and assumptions related to forecasts of future revenue
and operating margin. In addition, the discounted cash flow model requires the Company to select an appropriate weighted average cost of capital based on current
market conditions as of June 30, 2025. Changes in these assumptions could have a significant impact on either the fair value, the amount of any goodwill
impairment charge, or both.

Forecasts of future revenue and operating margin from the Company’s next-gen platform, for which there is limited historical data, contribute significantly to the
estimate of fair value of a reporting unit within the Employer Services reportable segment with approximately $683 million of goodwill as of June 30, 2025. Given
the limited historical data associated with the Company’s next-gen platform, significant management judgment was required to forecast future revenue and
operating margin to estimate the fair value of the reporting unit. In turn, a high degree of auditor judgment and an increased extent of audit effort were required
when performing
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audit procedures to evaluate the reasonableness of management’s estimates and assumptions related to the forecasts of revenue and operating margin and the
selection of the weighted average cost of capital, including the involvement of our fair value specialists.

How the Critical Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to the forecasts of future revenue and operating margin and the selection of the weighted average cost of capital used by management
to estimate the fair value contributed by the next-gen platform included the following, among others:

• We tested the effectiveness of controls over management’s goodwill impairment evaluation, including those over the determination of the fair value of the
reporting unit within the Employer Services reportable segment, such as controls related to management’s forecasts of future revenue and operating margin
and the selection of the weighted average cost of capital.

• With the assistance of our fair value specialists, we evaluated the reasonableness of the valuation models, methodology, and significant assumptions used by
the Company, specifically the weighted average cost of capital including:

◦ Testing the mathematical accuracy of the Company’s calculation of the weighted average cost of capital.

◦ Developing a range of independent estimates and compared to the weighted average cost of capital selected by management.

• We evaluated management’s ability to accurately forecast future revenue and operating margin by comparing actual results to management’s historical
forecasts. Due to the limited historical data for the next-gen platform, we evaluated the reasonableness of management’s revenue and operating margin
forecasts by comparing the forecasts to (1) the historical operating results of the Company’s similar existing platforms, (2) the limited operating results to date
of the next-gen platform, (3) internal communications to management and the board of directors, and (4) external communications made by management to
analysts and investors.

Client Funds Obligations - Refer to Note 5 to the financial statements

Critical Audit Matter Description

Client funds obligations represent the Company's contractual obligations to remit funds to satisfy clients' payroll, tax and other payee payment obligations and are
recorded as a liability at the time that the Company impounds funds from clients (i.e., money movement). The Company has reported client funds obligations as a
current liability in the consolidated financial statements totaling $31,343.3 million as of June 30, 2025. This money movement activity involves significant
amounts of client funds being impounded and remitted to third parties and results in a high volume of transactions.

To validate the accuracy and completeness of the client funds obligations reported as of period end, the Company performs complex data extracts in order to
reconcile the transactional data to the client funds obligations and funds held for clients balances reported at period end. Given the significant volume of data used
in the reconciliation, the complexity of the data extraction, and the reconciliation of the data extracts to the client funds obligations balance reported, auditing the
client funds obligations is complex and requires the involvement of data specialists to independently reperform the reconciliation and assist with testing of the
completeness and accuracy of client funds obligations reported as of period end, including identifying the manual adjustments identified in management’s
reconciliation process.

How the Critical Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to the Company's client funds obligations included the following, among others:

• We tested the effectiveness of general information technology controls over the applications relevant to the money movement reconciliation process.
• We tested the effectiveness of (1) management’s controls over the client funds obligations data reconciliation and (2) management’s control to reconcile the

consolidated client funds obligations to the corresponding consolidated funds held for clients balance.
• We involved data specialists to (1) independently reperform management’s client funds obligations reconciliation and (2) perform data analyses to identify and

evaluate recurring and new adjustments to the data extracts in the current period.
• For a selection of client funds obligations transactions, we evaluated whether the funds were impounded prior to June 30, 2025, agreed the liability to the

corresponding asset balance, and evaluated whether the funds were properly included or excluded from the client funds obligations.
• We made a selection of adjustments identified by management’s reconciliation of the transactional data to the client funds obligations balance reported at

period end and evaluated whether the adjustments were supported and appropriate to reconcile and validate the client funds obligations balance reported at
period end.

• We made a selection of disbursements to third parties subsequent to the balance sheet date to evaluate whether they were properly included or excluded from
client funds obligations.

• We tested the Company’s reconciliation of the consolidated client funds obligations to funds held for clients.
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/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Morristown, New Jersey
August 6, 2025

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 1968.
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Statements of Consolidated Earnings

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023

REVENUES:    
Revenues, other than interest on funds held
     for clients and PEO revenues $ 12,692.2  $ 11,953.6  $ 11,222.0 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,189.1  1,024.7  813.4 
PEO revenues (A) 6,679.6  6,224.3  5,976.8 
TOTAL REVENUES 20,560.9  19,202.6  18,012.2 

EXPENSES:    
Costs of revenues:    

Operating expenses 9,622.7  9,050.1  8,657.4 
Research and development 988.6  955.7  844.8 
Depreciation and amortization 486.0  470.9  451.2 
TOTAL COSTS OF REVENUES 11,097.3  10,476.7  9,953.4 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 4,051.7  3,778.9  3,551.4 
Interest expense 455.9  361.4  253.3 
TOTAL EXPENSES 15,604.9  14,617.0  13,758.1 

Other (income)/expense, net (354.1) (286.7) (183.5)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 5,310.1  4,872.3  4,437.6 

Provision for income taxes 1,230.4  1,120.3  1,025.6 

NET EARNINGS $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  $ 3,412.0 

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 10.02  $ 9.14  $ 8.25 

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 9.98  $ 9.10  $ 8.21 

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 407.1  410.6  413.7 

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 408.7  412.2  415.7 

(A) For the years ended June 30, 2025 (“fiscal 2025”), June 30, 2024 (“fiscal 2024”), and June 30, 2023 (“fiscal 2023”), Professional Employer Organization (“PEO”) revenues are net of direct pass-
through costs, primarily consisting of payroll wages and payroll taxes, of $75,220.1 million, $69,874.1 million, and $66,731.7 million, respectively.

See notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income

(In millions)

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023

Net earnings $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  $ 3,412.0 

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Currency translation adjustments 89.0  (38.0) 13.4 

Unrealized net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale securities 1,088.4  685.2  (500.3)
Tax effect (250.7) (162.2) 113.3 

Reclassification of realized net losses on available-for-sale securities to net earnings 1.7  5.9  14.7 
Tax effect (0.3) (1.3) (3.3)

Unrealized losses on cash flow hedging activities (15.6) —  — 
Tax effect 3.8  —  — 

Amortization of unrealized losses on cash flow hedging activities 5.4  4.4  4.4 
Tax effect (1.3) (1.1) (1.1)

Pension net gains arising during the year 8.5  5.6  60.3 
Tax effect (2.1) (1.1) (13.3)

Reclassification of pension liability adjustment to net earnings (2.4) 0.1  (0.4)
Tax effect 0.5  —  0.2 

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 924.9  497.5  (312.1)
Comprehensive income $ 5,004.6  $ 4,249.5  $ 3,099.9 

See notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In millions, except per share amounts)

June 30, 2025 2024
Assets
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,347.8  $ 2,913.4 
Short-term marketable securities 4,498.8  384.0 

   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $47.1 and $52.2, respectively 3,579.1  3,428.2 
Other current assets 840.8  820.8 

Total current assets before funds held for clients 12,266.5  7,546.4 
Funds held for clients 30,985.7  37,996.1 

Total current assets 43,252.2  45,542.5 
Long-term receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $0.1 and $0.1, respectively 4.4  7.3 
Property, plant and equipment, net 655.4  685.6 
Operating lease right-of-use asset 374.1  370.6 
Deferred contract costs 3,154.1  2,965.0 
Other assets 1,052.6  1,102.1 
Goodwill 3,273.5  2,353.6 
Intangible assets, net 1,603.0  1,336.0 

Total assets $ 53,369.3  $ 54,362.7 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity    
Current liabilities:  

Accounts payable $ 169.1  $ 100.6 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 3,092.4  3,350.1 
Accrued payroll and payroll-related expenses 973.1  958.7 
Dividends payable 620.6  566.4 
Short-term deferred revenues 262.8  199.8 
Obligations under reverse repurchase agreements (A) 38.4  385.4 
Obligations under commercial paper borrowings 4,769.5  — 
Income taxes payable 9.1  15.1 

Total current liabilities before client funds obligations 9,935.0  5,576.1 
Client funds obligations 31,343.3  39,503.9 

Total current liabilities 41,278.3  45,080.0 
Long-term debt 3,974.7  2,991.3 
Operating lease liabilities 321.2  328.6 
Other liabilities 1,058.3  990.8 
Deferred income taxes 163.6  64.3 
Long-term deferred revenues 385.2  360.1 

Total liabilities 47,181.3  49,815.1 

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders' equity:    
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value: Authorized, 0.3 shares; issued, none —  — 
Common stock, $0.10 par value: authorized,1,000.0 shares; issued, 638.7 shares at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024;
 outstanding, 405.3 and 408.1 shares at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively 63.9  63.9 
Capital in excess of par value 2,788.3  2,406.9 
Retained earnings 25,240.6  23,622.2 
Treasury stock - at cost: 233.4 and 230.6 shares at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively (21,021.4) (19,737.1)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (883.4) (1,808.3)

Total stockholders’ equity 6,188.0  4,547.6 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 53,369.3  $ 54,362.7 

(A) As of June 30, 2025, $38.4 million of short-term marketable securities have been pledged as collateral under the Company's reverse repurchase agreements. As of June 30, 2024, $384.0 million of
short-term marketable securities and $1.4 million of cash and cash equivalents have been pledged as collateral under the Company's reverse repurchase agreements (see Note 9).

See notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Statements of Consolidated Stockholders' Equity

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Common Stock

Capital in Excess of
Par Value Retained Earnings Treasury Stock

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income/(Loss)Shares Amount

Balance at June 30, 2022 638.7  $ 63.9  $ 1,794.2  $ 20,696.3  $ (17,335.4) $ (1,993.7)
Net earnings —  —  —  3,412.0  —  — 
Other comprehensive loss —  —  —  —  —  (312.1)
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  196.3  —  —  — 
Issuances relating to stock compensation plans —  —  111.8  —  63.3  — 
Treasury stock acquired (4.9 million shares repurchased) —  —  —  —  (1,197.2) — 
Dividends ($4.79 per share) —  —  —  (1,990.3) —  — 

Balance at June 30, 2023 638.7  $ 63.9  $ 2,102.3  $ 22,118.0  $ (18,469.3) $ (2,305.8)
Net earnings —  —  —  3,752.0  —  — 
Other comprehensive income —  —  —  —  —  497.5 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  219.3  —  —  — 
Issuances relating to stock compensation plans —  —  85.3  —  63.1  — 
Treasury stock acquired (5.1 million shares repurchased) —  —  —  —  (1,330.9) — 
Dividends ($5.45 per share) —  —  —  (2,247.8) —  — 

Balance at June 30, 2024 638.7  $ 63.9  $ 2,406.9  $ 23,622.2  $ (19,737.1) $ (1,808.3)
Net earnings —  —  —  4,079.7  —  — 
Other comprehensive income —  —  —  —  —  924.9 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  234.9  —  —  — 
Issuances relating to stock compensation plans —  —  146.5  —  73.0  — 
Treasury stock acquired (4.4 million shares repurchased) —  —  —  —  (1,357.3) — 
Dividends ($6.02 per share) —  —  —  (2,461.3) —  — 
Balance at June 30, 2025 638.7  $ 63.9  $ 2,788.3  $ 25,240.6  $ (21,021.4) $ (883.4)

See notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc . and Subsidiaries
Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(In millions)

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:    
Net earnings $ 4,079.7  $ 3,752.0  $ 3,412.0 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash flows provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 582.4  561.9  549.3 
Amortization of deferred contract costs 1,145.3  1,067.6  992.9 
Deferred income taxes 37.0  (37.4) (80.1)
Stock-based compensation expense 266.1  243.5  220.4 
Bad debt expense 53.2  54.6  44.0 
Net pension income (19.7) (22.9) (42.6)
Net accretion of discounts and amortization of premiums on available-for-sale securities (72.2) (42.6) 23.0 
Other 13.4  (1.7) 27.4 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    
(Increase)/decrease in accounts receivable (146.6) (483.7) 129.2 
Increase in deferred contract costs (1,290.3) (1,271.2) (1,189.2)
Increase in other assets (59.8) (157.2) (168.2)
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable 60.6  1.8  (11.8)
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 290.6  492.9  301.3 

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 4,939.7  4,157.6  4,207.6 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:    
Purchases of corporate and client funds marketable securities (7,857.9) (6,835.3) (6,618.8)
Proceeds from the sales and maturities of corporate and client funds marketable securities 6,539.1  6,039.5  4,705.5 
Capital expenditures (168.7) (208.4) (206.3)
Additions to intangibles (378.3) (355.0) (365.3)
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (1,165.1) (33.6) (32.4)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant, and equipment and other assets 10.8  28.3  — 
Other (14.9) (24.5) — 
Net cash flows used in investing activities (3,035.0) (1,389.0) (2,517.3)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:    
Net (decrease)/increase in client funds obligations (8,274.0) 1,014.1  (12,701.6)
Net cash (distributed)/received from the Internal Revenue Service (552.2) 602.7  — 
Payments of debt (1,001.2) (0.9) (1.0)
Proceeds from the issuance of debt 1,980.3  —  — 
Settlement of cash flow hedges (15.6) —  — 
Repurchases of common stock (1,280.5) (1,231.7) (1,121.4)
Net proceeds from stock purchase plan and stock-based compensation plans 131.0  47.2  91.6 
Dividends paid (2,398.9) (2,183.1) (1,903.6)
Net (payments)/proceeds related to reverse repurchase agreements (331.8) 320.0  (44.7)
Net proceeds from issuance of commercial paper 4,769.5  —  — 
Net cash flows used in financing activities (6,973.4) (1,431.7) (15,680.7)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents 37.3  (22.4) (21.1)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents (5,031.4) 1,314.5  (14,011.5)

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of year 10,086.0  8,771.5  22,783.0 
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents, end of year $ 5,054.6  $ 10,086.0  $ 8,771.5 

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents to the Consolidated Balance Sheets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,347.8  $ 2,913.4  $ 2,083.5 
Restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents included in funds held for clients (A) 1,706.8  7,172.6  6,688.0 

Total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents $ 5,054.6  $ 10,086.0  $ 8,771.5 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 426.8  $ 353.9  $ 246.5 
Cash paid for income taxes, net of income tax refunds $ 1,198.0  $ 1,185.2  $ 1,080.7 

(A) See Note 5 for a reconciliation of restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in funds held for clients on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
See notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular dollars in millions, except per share amounts or where otherwise stated)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Basis of Preparation. The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements and footnotes thereto of Automatic Data Processing, Inc., its subsidiaries and
variable interest entity (“ADP” or the “Company”) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“U.S. GAAP”). Intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company has a grantor trust, which holds the majority of the funds provided by its clients pending remittance to employees of those clients, tax authorities,
and other payees. The Company is the sole beneficial owner of the trust. The trust meets the criteria in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 810,
“Consolidation” to be characterized as a variable interest entity (“VIE”). The Company has determined that it has a controlling financial interest in the trust
because it has both (1) the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the economic performance of the trust (including the power to make all
investment decisions for the trust) and (2) the right to receive benefits that could potentially be significant to the trust (in the form of investment returns) and
therefore, consolidates the trust. Further information on these funds and the Company’s obligations to remit to its clients’ employees, tax authorities, and other
payees is provided in Note 5, “Corporate Investments and Funds Held for Clients.”

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the assets, liabilities,
revenues, expenses, and other comprehensive income that are reported in the Consolidated Financial Statements and footnotes thereto. Actual results may differ
from those estimates.

Certain amounts from the comparative financial statements have been reclassified in order to conform to the current year's presentation.

B. Description of Business. The Company is a provider of cloud-based Human Capital Management (“HCM”) solutions. The Company classifies its operations
into the following two reportable segments: Employer Services and Professional Employer Organization (“PEO”) Services. The primary components of the
"Other" category include certain corporate overhead charges and expenses that have not been allocated to the reportable segments, including corporate functions,
legal settlements, severance costs, non-recurring gains and losses, the elimination of intercompany transactions, and interest expense.

C. Revenue Recognition. Revenues are primarily attributable to fees for providing services (e.g., Employer Services' payroll processing fees), investment income
on payroll funds, payroll tax filing funds, other Employer Services' client-related funds, and fees charged to implement clients on the Company's solutions. The
Company enters into agreements for a fixed fee per transaction (e.g., number of payees).

The Company enters into service agreements with clients that include anywhere from one service to a full suite of services. The Company’s agreements vary in
duration having a legally enforceable term of 30 days to 7 years. The performance obligations in the agreements are generally combined into one performance
obligation, as they are considered a series of distinct services, and are satisfied over time because the client simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits
provided as the Company performs the services. The Company uses the output method based on a fixed fee per employee serviced to recognize revenue, as the
value to the client of the goods or services transferred to date (e.g., number of payees) appropriately depicts our performance towards complete satisfaction of the
performance obligation. The fees are typically billed in the period in which services are performed.

PEO, a component of the HR Outsourcing (“HRO”) business, provides a comprehensive human resources outsourcing solution, including offering benefits,
providing workers’ compensation insurance, and administering state unemployment insurance, among other human resources functions. Amounts collected from
PEO worksite employers include payroll and payroll taxes, fees for benefits, and an administrative fee that also includes payroll taxes, fees for workers’
compensation and state unemployment taxes.

The payroll and payroll taxes collected from the worksite employers are presented in revenue net, as the Company does not retain risk and acts as an agent with
respect to this aspect of the PEO arrangement. With respect to the payroll and payroll taxes, the PEO worksite employer is primarily responsible for providing the
service and has discretion in establishing wages.
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The fees collected from the worksite employers for benefits (i.e., PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs), workers’ compensation and state unemployment taxes
are presented in revenues and the associated costs of benefits, workers’ compensation and state unemployment taxes are included in operating expenses, as the
Company does retain risk and acts as a principal with respect to this aspect of the arrangement. With respect to these fees, the Company is primarily responsible for
fulfilling the service and has discretion in establishing price.

We recognize client fund interest income on collected but not yet remitted funds held for clients in revenues as earned, as the collection, holding and remittance of
these funds are critical components of providing these services.

Set up fees received from certain clients to implement the Company's solutions are considered a material right. Therefore, the Company defers revenue associated
with these set up fees and records them over the period in which such clients are expected to benefit from the material right, which is approximately five to seven
years.

Collection of consideration the Company expects to receive to perform its services typically occurs within 30 to 60 days of billing. We assess the collectability of
revenues based primarily on the creditworthiness of the customer as determined by credit checks and analysis, as well as the customer's payment history and their
intention to pay the consideration.

D. Deferred Costs.

Incremental Costs of Obtaining a Contract

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract (e.g., sales commissions) that are expected to be recovered are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over a
period of three to eight years, depending on the business unit. Incremental costs of obtaining a contract include only those costs the Company incurs to obtain a
contract that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained. These costs are included in selling, general and administrative expenses.

Costs to fulfill a Contract

The Company capitalizes costs incurred to fulfill its contracts that i) relate directly to the contract ii) are expected to generate resources that will be used to satisfy
the Company's performance obligations under the contract and iii) are expected to be recovered through revenue generated under the contract. Costs incurred to
implement clients on our solutions (e.g., direct labor) are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over the expected client relationship period if the
Company expects to recover those costs. The expected client relationship period ranges from three to eight years. These costs are included in operating expenses.

The Company has estimated the amortization periods for the deferred costs by using its historical client retention by business units to estimate the pattern during
which the service transfers.

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents. Highly liquid investment securities with a maturity of ninety days or less at the time of purchase are considered cash equivalents.
The fair value of our cash and cash equivalents approximates carrying value.

F. Corporate Investments and Funds Held for Clients. All of the Company's marketable securities are considered to be “available-for-sale” and, accordingly, are
carried on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses, net of the related tax effect, are excluded from earnings and are reported as a
separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) on the Consolidated Balance Sheets until realized. Realized gains and losses from the sale
of available-for-sale securities are determined on an aggregate approach basis and are included in other (income)/expense, net on the Statements of Consolidated
Earnings.

If the fair value of an available-for-sale debt security is below its amortized cost, the Company assesses whether it intends to sell the security or if it is more likely
than not the Company will be required to sell the security before recovery. If either of those two conditions is met, the Company would recognize a charge in
earnings equal to the entire difference between the security's amortized cost basis and its fair value. If the Company does not intend to sell a security or it is not
more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before recovery, the unrealized loss is separated into an amount representing the credit loss, which is
recognized in earnings, and an amount related to all other factors, which is recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

Premiums and discounts are amortized or accreted over the life of the related available-for-sale security as an adjustment to the yield using the effective-interest
method. Dividend and interest income are recognized when earned.
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G. Fair Value Measurements. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date and is based upon the Company’s principal, or most advantageous, market for a specific asset or
liability.

U.S. GAAP provides for a three-level hierarchy of inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, defined as follows:

Level 1 Fair value is determined based upon quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities that are traded in active markets.

Level 2 Fair value is determined based upon inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or
indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability, including:

· quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
· quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active;
· inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; or
· inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3 Fair value is determined based upon inputs that are unobservable and reflect the Company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based upon the best information available in the circumstances (e.g., internally derived assumptions
surrounding the timing and amount of expected cash flows).

The Company's corporate investments and funds held for clients (see Note 5) are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as described below. Over 99% of the
Company's available-for-sale securities included in Level 2 are valued based on prices obtained from an independent pricing service. To determine the fair value of
the Company's Level 2 investments, the independent pricing service uses pricing models for each asset class that are consistent with what other market participants
would use, including the market approach. Inputs and assumptions to the pricing model used by the independent pricing service are derived from market
observable sources including: benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark securities, bids, offers and other market-related
data. Since many fixed income securities do not trade on a daily basis, the independent pricing service applies available information, as applicable, through
processes such as benchmark curves, benchmarking of like securities, sector groupings and matrix pricing to prepare valuations. For the purposes of valuing the
Company’s asset-backed securities and mortgage-backed securities (that are included within Other securities in Note 5), the independent pricing service includes
additional inputs to the model such as monthly payment information, new issue data, and collateral performance. For the purposes of valuing the Company’s
Municipal bonds, the independent pricing service includes quoted prices for similar assets, benchmark yield curves, and market corroborated inputs. While the
Company is not provided access to the proprietary models of the third party pricing service, each quarterly reporting period, the Company reviews the inputs
utilized by the independent pricing service and compares the valuations received from the independent pricing service to valuations from at least one other
observable source for reasonableness. The Company has not adjusted the prices obtained from the independent pricing service and the Company believes the prices
received from the independent pricing service are representative of the prices that would be received to sell the assets at the measurement date (exit price). The
Company had no available-for-sale securities included in Level 1 and Level 3 at June 30, 2025.

The Company issued four series of fixed-rate notes with staggered maturities of 7 and 10-years totaling $4.0 billion (collectively the “Notes”). The fair value of the
Notes are estimated in Note 10 utilizing a variety of inputs obtained from an independent pricing service, including benchmark yields, reported trades, non-binding
broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers, and reference data. The Notes are senior unsecured obligations, and
interest is payable in arrears, semi-annually. The Company reviews the values generated by the independent pricing service for reasonableness by comparing the
valuations received from the independent pricing service to valuations from at least one other observable source. The Company has not adjusted the prices obtained
from the independent pricing service.

The Company's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the classification of assets and
liabilities within the fair value hierarchy. In certain instances, the inputs used to measure fair value may meet the definition of more than one level of the fair value
hierarchy. The significant input with the lowest level priority is used to determine the applicable level in the fair value hierarchy.

H. Property, Plant and Equipment. Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Depreciation is recognized over the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line method. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of
the term of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the
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improvements. The estimated useful lives of assets are primarily as follows:
Data processing equipment 5 to 10 years
Buildings 20 to 40 years
Furniture and fixtures 4 to 7 years

I. Leases. Operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and operating lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of
the lease payments over the lease term. The lease liabilities are measured by discounting future lease payments at the Company’s collateralized incremental
borrowing rate for financing instruments of a similar term, unless the implicit rate is readily determinable. ROU assets also include adjustments related to prepaid
or deferred lease payments and lease incentives. Lease ROU assets are amortized over the life of the lease and assessed for impairment in the event there is a
modification or an early termination.

J. Goodwill. Goodwill represents the excess of purchase price over the value assigned to the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets of businesses acquired.
Goodwill is tested annually for impairment or more frequently when an event or circumstance indicates that goodwill might be impaired.

The Company's annual goodwill impairment assessment as of June 30, 2025 was performed for all reporting units using a quantitative approach by comparing the
fair value of each reporting unit to its carrying value. We estimated the fair value of each reporting unit using, as appropriate, the income approach, which is
derived using the present value of future cash flows discounted at a risk-adjusted weighted-average cost of capital, and the market approach, which is based upon
using market multiples of companies in similar lines of business. Significant assumptions used in determining the fair value of our reporting units include projected
revenue growth rates, profitability projections, working capital assumptions, the weighted average cost of capital, the determination of appropriate market
comparison companies, and terminal growth rates. Several of these assumptions, including projected revenue growth rates and profitability projections are
dependent on our ability to upgrade, enhance, and expand our technology and services to meet client needs and preferences. As such, the determination of fair
value requires management to make significant estimates and assumptions related to forecasts of future revenue and operating margins. Based upon the quantitative
assessment, the Company has concluded that goodwill is not impaired.
K. Impairment of Long-Lived Assets. Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to
estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an
impairment charge is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset.

L. Foreign Currency. The net assets of the Company's foreign subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars based on exchange rates in effect for each period, and
revenues and expenses are translated at average exchange rates in the periods. Gains or losses from balance sheet translation are included in accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Currency transaction gains or losses, which are included in the results of operations, are not
significant for all periods presented.

M. Foreign Currency Risk Management Programs and Derivative Financial Instruments. The Company transacts business in various foreign jurisdictions
and is therefore exposed to market risk from changes in foreign currency exchange rates that could impact its consolidated results of operations, financial position,
or cash flows. The Company manages its exposure to these market risks through its regular operating and financing activities and, when deemed appropriate,
through the use of derivative financial instruments. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.
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N. Earnings per Share (“EPS”). The Company computes EPS in accordance with ASC 260.

The calculations of basic and diluted EPS are as follows:

Years ended June 30, Basic

Effect of Employee
Stock Option

Shares

Effect of
Employee
Restricted

Stock
Shares Diluted

2025        
Net earnings $ 4,079.7      $ 4,079.7 
Weighted average shares (in millions) 407.1  0.6  1.0  408.7 
EPS $ 10.02      $ 9.98 

2024        
Net earnings $ 3,752.0      $ 3,752.0 
Weighted average shares (in millions) 410.6  0.7  0.9  412.2 
EPS $ 9.14      $ 9.10 

2023        
Net earnings $ 3,412.0      $ 3,412.0 
Weighted average shares (in millions) 413.7  0.9  1.1  415.7 
EPS $ 8.25      $ 8.21 

Shares that could potentially dilute basic EPS in the future include outstanding share-based compensation awards, discussed in Note 11. For fiscal 2025 and 2024,
there were no shares excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS, and in fiscal 2023, there were 0.2 million shares excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS
because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.
    
O. Stock-Based Compensation. The Company recognizes stock-based compensation expense in net earnings based on the fair value of the award on the date of
the grant, and in the case of international units settled in cash, adjusts this fair value based on changes in the Company's stock price during the vesting period.
Time-based restricted stock units are valued based on the closing price of the Company's common stock on the date of the grant and, in the case of performance
based restricted stock units, are valued based on the grant date fair value of such awards and are adjusted for changes to probabilities of achieving performance
targets. See Note 11 for additional information on the Company's stock-based compensation programs.

P. Internal Use Software. Expenditures for major software purchases and software developed or obtained for internal use are capitalized and amortized generally
over a three to five-year period on a straight-line basis. Software developed as part of the Company's next-generation platforms are depreciated over ten years. The
Company begins to capitalize costs incurred for computer software developed for internal use when the preliminary development efforts are successfully
completed, management has authorized and committed to funding the project, and it is probable that the project will be completed and the software will be used as
intended. Capitalization ceases when a computer software project is substantially complete and ready for its intended use.

The Company's policy provides for the capitalization of external direct costs of materials and services associated with developing or obtaining internal use
computer software. In addition, the Company also capitalizes certain payroll and payroll-related costs for employees who are directly associated with internal use
computer software projects. The amount of capitalizable payroll costs with respect to these employees is limited to the time directly spent on such projects. Costs
associated with preliminary project stage activities, training, maintenance, and all other post-implementation stage activities are expensed as incurred. The
Company also expenses internal costs related to minor upgrades and enhancements, as it is impractical to separate these costs from normal maintenance activities.

Fees related to cloud-based subscriptions for which the Company has the right to take possession of the software at any time during the hosting period (without
significant penalty) and can run the software on internal hardware, or through contract with a third party vendor to host the software, is recognized as an intangible
asset and capitalized following the Internal Use Software guidance under ASC 350-40. Subscriptions where the Company accesses the software through the cloud
but cannot take
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possession of the software during the hosting period is treated as a service contract, and as such hosting fees are treated as expense.

Q. Acquisitions. Assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business combinations are recorded on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of the respective
acquisition dates based upon their estimated fair values at such dates. The results of operations of businesses acquired by the Company are included in the
Statements of Consolidated Earnings since their respective dates of acquisition. The excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair values of the underlying
assets acquired and liabilities assumed is allocated to goodwill. In certain circumstances, the allocations of the excess purchase price are based upon preliminary
estimates and assumptions and subject to revision when the Company receives final information, including appraisals and other analysis. Accordingly, the
measurement period for such purchase price allocations will end when the information, or the facts and circumstances, becomes available, but will not exceed
twelve months.

R. Income Taxes. The objectives of accounting for income taxes are to recognize the amount of taxes payable or refundable for the current year and deferred tax
liabilities and assets for the future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in an entity's financial statements or tax returns. Judgment is required in
addressing the future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in our Consolidated Financial Statements or tax returns (e.g., realization of deferred tax
assets, changes in tax laws or interpretations thereof). A change in the assessment of the outcomes of such matters could materially impact our Consolidated
Financial Statements.

There is a financial statement recognition threshold and measurement attribute for tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. Specifically, the
likelihood of an entity's tax benefits being sustained must be “more likely than not,” assuming that these positions will be examined by tax authorities with full
knowledge of all relevant information prior to recording the related tax benefit in the financial statements. If a tax position drops below the “more likely than not”
standard, the benefit can no longer be recognized. Assumptions, judgment, and the use of estimates are required in determining if the “more likely than not”
standard has been met when developing the provision for income taxes. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company's liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits,
which include interest and penalties, were $163.0 million and $126.9 million, respectively.

S. Workers’ Compensation Costs. The Company employs a third-party actuary to assist in determining the estimated claim liability related to workers’
compensation and employer's liability coverage for PEO Services worksite employees. In estimating ultimate loss rates, we utilize historical loss experience,
exposure data, and actuarial judgment, together with a range of inputs which are primarily based upon the worksite employee's job responsibilities, their location,
the historical frequency and severity of workers’ compensation claims, and an estimate of future cost trends. For each reporting period, changes in the actuarial
assumptions resulting from changes in actual claims experience and other trends are incorporated into our workers’ compensation claims cost estimates. PEO
Services has secured a workers’ compensation and employer’s liability insurance policy that caps the exposure for each claim at $1 million per occurrence and has
also secured aggregate stop loss insurance that caps aggregate losses at a certain level in fiscal years 2012 and prior from an admitted and licensed insurance
company of AIG. The Company has obtained approximately $351 million of irrevocable standby letters of credit in favor of licensed insurance companies of AIG
to secure TotalSource workers’ compensation obligations if ADP were to fail to reimburse AIG for workers’ compensation payments. The Company had no
drawdowns during June 30, 2025 and 2024 under the letters of credit.

Additionally, starting in fiscal 2013, ADP Indemnity paid premiums to enter into reinsurance arrangements with ACE American Insurance Company, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Chubb Limited, to cover substantially all losses incurred by the Company up to the $1 million per occurrence related to workers’
compensation and employer's liability deductible reimbursement insurance protection for PEO services worksite employees. Each of these reinsurance
arrangements limit our overall exposure incurred up to a certain limit. The Company believes the likelihood of ultimate losses exceeding this limit is remote. ADP
Indemnity paid a premium of $276 million to enter into a reinsurance arrangement with Chubb Limited to cover substantially all losses incurred by ADP Indemnity
for the fiscal 2025 policy year up to $1 million per occurrence. ADP Indemnity paid a premium of $278 million in July 2025 to enter into a reinsurance
arrangement to cover substantially all losses for the fiscal 2026 policy year on terms substantially similar to the fiscal 2025 policy.

T. Contingencies. In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to loss contingencies, such as claims and assessments arising from litigation and other
legal proceedings, contractual indemnities, and tax matters. Accruals for loss contingencies are recorded when the Company determines that it is both probable that
a liability has been incurred and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. If the estimate of the amount of the loss is a range and some amount within the
range appears to be a better estimate than any other amount within the range, that amount is accrued as a liability. If no amount within the range is a better estimate
than any other amount, the minimum amount of the range is accrued as a liability. These accruals are adjusted periodically as assessments change or additional
information becomes available. The loss contingencies are included in selling, general and administrative expenses.
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If no accrual is made for a loss contingency because the amount of loss cannot be reasonably estimated, the Company will disclose material contingent liabilities
when there is at least a reasonable possibility that a loss or an additional loss may have been incurred.

Legal fees and other costs related to litigation and other legal proceedings or services are expensed as incurred and are included in selling, general and
administrative expenses.

Any claim for insurance recovery is recognized only when realization becomes probable.

U. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Effective June 30, 2025, the Company adopted accounting standard update ("ASU") 2023-07, "Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable
Segment Disclosures." This update resulted in enhanced disclosures about the Company's reportable segments. The adoption of ASU 2023-07 did not have a
material impact on the Company's consolidated results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows. Refer to Note 15 for further details.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Standard Description Effective Date
Effect on Financial Statements or Other

Significant Matters
ASU 2024-03
Disaggregation of Income
Statement Expenses
(Subtopic 220-40)

This update improves financial reporting by requiring
enhanced disclosures of the expense captions in the Income
Statement within the Notes to the financial statements.

June 30, 2028
(fiscal 2028)

The Company is assessing this guidance. The
adoption will modify disclosures but will not
have an impact on the Company's consolidated
results of operations, financial condition, or cash
flows.

ASU 2023-09 Income
Taxes (Topic 740):
Improvements to Income
Tax Disclosures

This update enhances the transparency and decision
usefulness of income tax disclosures to better assess how
an entity’s operations and related tax risks, tax planning
and operational opportunities affect its tax rate and
prospects for future cash flows.

June 30, 2026
(fiscal 2026)

The Company is assessing this guidance. The
adoption will modify disclosures but will not
have an impact on the Company's consolidated
results of operations, financial condition, or cash
flows.

    
NOTE 2.  REVENUE

Based upon similar operational and economic characteristics, the Company’s revenues are disaggregated as follows: Human Capital Management (“HCM”), HR
Outsourcing (“HRO”), and Global Solutions (“Global”), with separate disaggregation for PEO zero-margin benefits pass-through revenues and client fund interest
revenues. The Company believes these revenue categories depict how the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of its revenue and cash flows are affected by
economic factors.

HCM provides a suite of product offerings that assist employers of all types and sizes in all stages of the employment cycle, from recruitment to retirement. Global
is generally consistent with the types of services provided within HCM but represent geographies outside of the United States and includes our multinational
offerings. HCM and Global revenues are primarily attributable to fees for providing solutions for payroll, benefits, talent, retirement services and HR processing
and fees charged to implement the Company's solutions for clients.

HRO provides a comprehensive human resources outsourcing solution, including offering benefits, providing workers’ compensation insurance, and administering
state unemployment insurance, among other human resources functions. This revenue is primarily driven by PEO. The Company has further disaggregated HRO to
separate out its PEO zero-margin benefits pass-through revenues.

The Company recognizes client fund interest revenues on collected but not yet remitted funds held for clients in revenues as earned, as the collection, holding and
remittance of these funds are critical components of providing these services.
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The following tables provide details of the Company's revenues and includes a reconciliation to the Company’s reportable segments:
Years Ended

June 30,
Types of Revenues 2025 2024 2023
HCM $ 8,674.5  $ 8,155.7  $ 7,716.1 
HRO, excluding PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 3,782.3  3,544.2  3,386.0 
PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 4,289.0  3,975.9  3,800.9 
Global 2,626.0  2,502.1  2,295.8 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,189.1  1,024.7  813.4 
Total Revenues $ 20,560.9  $ 19,202.6  $ 18,012.2 

Reconciliation of disaggregated revenue to our reportable segments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025:

Types of Revenues
Employer
Services PEO Other Total

HCM $ 8,684.5  $ —  $ (10.0) $ 8,674.5 
HRO, excluding PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 1,394.3  2,390.6  (2.6) 3,782.3 
PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs —  4,289.0  —  4,289.0 
Global 2,626.0  —  —  2,626.0 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,178.3  10.8  —  1,189.1 
Total Segment Revenues $ 13,883.1  $ 6,690.4  $ (12.6) $ 20,560.9 

Reconciliation of disaggregated revenue to our reportable segments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024:

Types of Revenues
Employer
Services PEO Other Total

HCM $ 8,164.2  $ —  $ (8.5) $ 8,155.7 
HRO, excluding PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 1,299.1  2,248.4  (3.3) 3,544.2 
PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs —  3,975.9  —  3,975.9 
Global 2,502.1  —  —  2,502.1 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,015.4  9.3  —  1,024.7 
Total Segment Revenues $ 12,980.8  $ 6,233.6  $ (11.8) $ 19,202.6 

Reconciliation of disaggregated revenue to our reportable segments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023:

Types of Revenues
Employer
Services PEO Other Total

HCM $ 7,724.7  $ —  $ (8.6) $ 7,716.1 
HRO, excluding PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs 1,216.1  2,175.9  (6.0) 3,386.0 
PEO zero-margin benefits pass-throughs —  3,800.9  —  3,800.9 
Global 2,295.8  —  —  2,295.8 
Interest on funds held for clients 806.0  7.4  —  813.4 
Total Segment Revenues $ 12,042.6  $ 5,984.2  $ (14.6) $ 18,012.2 

Contract Balances

The timing of revenue recognition for our HCM, HRO and Global Solutions is consistent with the invoicing of clients, as invoicing occurs in the period the
services are provided. Therefore, the Company does not recognize a contract asset or liability resulting from the timing of revenue recognition and invoicing.
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Changes in deferred revenue related to set up fees for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 were as follows:
Contract Liability
Contract liability, July 1, 2024 $ 491.6 

Recognition of revenue included in beginning of year contract liability (134.1)
Contract liability, net of revenue recognized on contracts during the year 140.4 
Currency translation adjustments 22.3 

Contract liability, June 30, 2025 $ 520.2 

Deferred costs
 
The balance is as follows:

June 30, 2025 2024
Deferred costs to obtain a contract $ 1,438.6  $ 1,353.0 
Deferred costs to fulfill a contract 1,715.5  1,612.0 
Total deferred contract costs (1) $ 3,154.1  $ 2,965.0 

(1) The amount of total deferred costs amortized during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2023 were $1,145.3 million,
$1,067.6 million, and $992.9 million, respectively.

Deferred costs are periodically reviewed for impairment. There were no impairment losses incurred during the period. 

NOTE 3. ACQUISITIONS
    
In October 2024, the Company acquired WorkForce Software, a premier workforce management solutions provider that specializes in supporting large, global
enterprises, utilizing cash on hand. The results of WorkForce Software are reported within the Company’s Employer Services segment. Pro forma information has
not been presented because the effect of the acquisition is not material to the Company's consolidated financial results.

The following table reconciles the purchase price to the cash paid for the acquisition, net of cash acquired:
Purchase price $ 1,170.8 
Less: cash acquired (12.5)
Cash paid for acquisition of business, net of cash acquired $ 1,158.3 

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price is based upon estimates and assumptions that are subject to change within the measurement period, which is one
year from the acquisition date. The primary areas of the purchase price allocation that are not yet finalized relate to the measurement of certain assets and liabilities,
including identifiable intangible assets. Accordingly, the measurement period for such purchase price allocations will end when the information becomes available
but will not exceed twelve months from the date of acquisition.
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The acquisition was accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The Company recognized assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their fair value
as of the date of acquisition, with the excess recorded to goodwill. The preliminary purchase price allocation for WorkForce Software is as follows:
Cash $ 12.5 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 20.0 
Identifiable intangible assets (1) 292.0 
Goodwill 880.4 
Deferred income taxes, net of valuation allowance 51.2 
All other assets 14.8 
Total assets acquired $ 1,270.9 

Deferred revenue $ 39.6 
All other liabilities 60.5 
Total liabilities assumed $ 100.1 
Total net assets acquired $ 1,170.8 

(1) Intangible assets are recorded at estimated fair value, as determined by management based on available information which includes an estimated
valuation by an independent third-party. The fair values assigned to identifiable intangible assets were determined through the use of the income approach,
specifically the relief from royalty and the multi-period excess earnings methods. The major assumptions used in arriving at the estimated identifiable
intangible asset values included management’s estimates of future cash flows, discounted at an appropriate rate of return which are based on the weighted
average cost of capital for both the Company and other market participants, projected customer attrition rates, as well as applicable royalty rates for
comparable assets. The useful lives for intangible assets were determined based upon the remaining useful economic lives of the intangible assets that are
expected to contribute directly or indirectly to the future cash flows. The estimated fair value of intangible assets and related useful lives as included in the
estimated purchase price allocation include:

Estimated Fair Value
Estimated Useful Life

(in years)
Technology $ 115.0  7
Customer/Partner relationships $ 170.0  8
Tradename $ 7.0  4

The goodwill recorded as a result of the WorkForce Software transaction represents future economic benefits the Company expects to achieve as a result of the
acquisition, including expected synergies along with the value of the assembled workforce. None of the goodwill resulting from the acquisition is tax deductible.

NOTE 4. OTHER (INCOME)/EXPENSE, NET

Other income, net consists of the following:

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023
Interest income on corporate funds $ (319.5) $ (241.3) $ (149.5)
Realized losses on available-for-sale securities, net 1.7  5.9  14.7 
Impairment of assets —  —  2.1 
Gain on sale of assets (5.0) (17.1) — 
Non-service components of pension income, net (31.3) (34.2) (50.8)
Other income, net $ (354.1) $ (286.7) $ (183.5)

In fiscal 2025, the Company's corporate funds average investment balance was $9.2 billion as compared to $7.4 billion in fiscal 2024, and average interest rates
related to corporate funds were 3.5% in fiscal 2025 as compared to 3.3% in fiscal 2024.
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In fiscal 2025, the Company recognized a gain of $5.0 million, in relation to sales of buildings.

See Note 11 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for further details on non-service components of pension income, net.

NOTE 5. CORPORATE INVESTMENTS AND FUNDS HELD FOR CLIENTS

Corporate investments and funds held for clients at June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:
 
  June 30, 2025

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

 Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses  Fair Value (A)
Type of issue:      
Money market securities, cash and other cash equivalents $ 5,054.6  $ —  $ —  $ 5,054.6 
Available-for-sale securities:        
Corporate bonds 17,515.2  108.7  (420.2) 17,203.7 
U.S. Treasury securities 8,416.8  85.6  (43.7) 8,458.7 
Canadian government obligations and

Canadian government agency obligations 1,972.0  16.4  (32.4) 1,956.0 
Asset-backed securities 1,837.8  22.6  (15.5) 1,844.9 
U.S. government agency securities 1,328.5  2.3  (80.0) 1,250.8 
Canadian provincial bonds 1,155.8  13.8  (27.7) 1,141.9 
Other securities 1,977.3  7.2  (62.8) 1,921.7 

Total available-for-sale securities 34,203.4  256.6  (682.3) 33,777.7 

Total corporate investments and funds held for clients $ 39,258.0  $ 256.6  $ (682.3) $ 38,832.3 

(A) Included within available-for-sale securities are corporate investments with fair values of $4,498.8 million and funds held for clients with fair values of
$29,278.9 million. All available-for-sale securities are included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.
  June 30, 2024

Amortized 
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value (B)
Type of issue:        
Money market securities, cash and other cash equivalents $ 10,086.0  $ —  $ —  $ 10,086.0 
Available-for-sale securities:
Corporate bonds 16,833.3  11.5  (944.8) 15,900.0 
U.S. Treasury securities 7,701.2  9.0  (164.5) 7,545.7 
Canadian government obligations and
   Canadian government agency obligations 2,130.7  1.7  (86.6) 2,045.8 
U.S. government agency securities 1,645.0  0.5  (140.6) 1,504.9 
Asset-backed securities 1,394.9  3.9  (43.0) 1,355.8 
Canadian provincial bonds 1,116.3  2.3  (56.2) 1,062.4 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 535.9  —  (35.1) 500.8 
Other securities 1,366.0  2.0  (75.9) 1,292.1 

Total available-for-sale securities 32,723.3  30.9  (1,546.7) 31,207.5 

Total corporate investments and funds held for clients $ 42,809.3  $ 30.9  $ (1,546.7) $ 41,293.5 
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(B) Included within available-for-sale securities are corporate investments with fair values of $384.0 million and funds held for clients with fair values of
$30,823.5 million. All available-for-sale securities were included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

For a description of the fair value hierarchy and the Company's fair value methodologies, including the use of an independent third-party pricing service, see Note
1 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.” The Company concurred with and did not adjust the prices obtained from the independent pricing service. The
Company had no available-for-sale securities included in Level 1 or Level 3 at June 30, 2025.

The unrealized losses and fair values of available-for-sale securities that have been in an unrealized loss position for a period of less than and greater than 12
months as of June 30, 2025, are as follows:
 

June 30, 2025
Securities in unrealized loss

position less than
12 months

Securities in unrealized loss
position greater than 12 months Total

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Market Value
Corporate bonds $ (5.4) $ 690.4  $ (414.8) $ 10,218.8  $ (420.2) $ 10,909.2 
U.S. Treasury securities (0.8) 732.2  (42.9) 1,801.7  (43.7) 2,533.9 
Canadian government obligations and

Canadian government agency obligations (1.4) 219.2  (31.0) 870.2  (32.4) 1,089.4 
Asset-backed securities (0.2) 101.4  (15.3) 481.4  (15.5) 582.8 
U.S. government agency securities (0.1) 8.0  (79.9) 1,093.8  (80.0) 1,101.8 
Canadian provincial bonds (0.8) 44.3  (26.9) 588.8  (27.7) 633.1 
Other securities (1.5) 168.4  (61.3) 1,130.2  (62.8) 1,298.6 
  $ (10.2) $ 1,963.9  $ (672.1) $ 16,184.9  $ (682.3) $ 18,148.8 

The unrealized losses and fair values of available-for-sale securities that have been in an unrealized loss position for a period of less than and greater than 12
months as of June 30, 2024 are as follows: 

June 30, 2024
Securities in unrealized loss

position less than
12 months

Securities in unrealized loss
position greater than 12 months Total

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Market Value
Corporate bonds $ (25.8) $ 2,173.6  $ (919.0) $ 12,413.4  $ (944.8) $ 14,587.0 
U.S. Treasury securities (23.1) 2,186.2  (141.4) 4,076.9  (164.5) 6,263.1 
Canadian government obligations and

Canadian government agency obligations (0.9) 304.6  (85.7) 1,591.6  (86.6) 1,896.2 
U.S. government agency securities (0.7) 51.5  (139.9) 1,428.2  (140.6) 1,479.7 
Asset-backed securities (2.3) 351.4  (40.7) 668.0  (43.0) 1,019.4 
Canadian provincial bonds (1.3) 193.0  (54.9) 717.4  (56.2) 910.4 
Commercial mortgage-backed securities (0.5) 11.2  (34.6) 489.6  (35.1) 500.8 
Other securities (12.2) 288.5  (63.7) 864.8  (75.9) 1,153.3 
  $ (66.8) $ 5,560.0  $ (1,479.9) $ 22,249.9  $ (1,546.7) $ 27,809.9 

    
At June 30, 2025, Corporate bonds include investment-grade debt securities, with a wide variety of issuers, industries, and sectors, primarily carry credit ratings of
A and above, and have maturities ranging from July 2025 through June 2035.
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At June 30, 2025, asset-backed securities include AAA-rated senior tranches of securities with predominately prime collateral of fixed-rate auto loan, credit card,
and device payment plan agreement receivables with fair values of $824.8 million, $549.3 million, and $254.8 million, respectively. These securities are
collateralized by the cash flows of the underlying pools of receivables. The primary risk associated with these securities is the collection risk of the underlying
receivables. All collateral on such asset-backed securities has performed as expected through June 30, 2025.
    
At June 30, 2025, U.S. government agency securities primarily include debt directly issued by Federal Farm Credit Banks and Federal Home Loan Banks with fair
values of $922.1 million and $267.2 million, respectively. U.S. government agency securities represent senior, unsecured, non-callable debt that primarily carry
ratings of Aaa by Moody's and AA+ by Standard & Poor's, with maturities ranging from September 2025 through May 2035.

At June 30, 2025, other securities primarily include municipal bonds, diversified with a variety of issuers, with credit ratings of A and above, with fair values of
$536.0 million, AA-rated United Kingdom Gilt securities of $550.8 million, commercial mortgage-backed securities of $438.6 million, and AAA-rated
supranational bonds of $230.3 million.

Classification of corporate investments on the Consolidated Balance Sheets is as follows:
June 30, 2025 2024
Corporate investments:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,347.8  $ 2,913.4 
Short-term marketable securities 4,498.8  384.0 

Total corporate investments $ 7,846.6  $ 3,297.4 

 
Funds held for clients represent assets that, based upon the Company's intent, are restricted for use solely for the purposes of satisfying the obligations to remit
funds relating to the Company’s payroll and payroll tax filing services, which are classified as client funds obligations on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Funds held for clients have been invested in the following categories:
June 30, 2025 2024
Funds held for clients:    
Restricted cash and cash equivalents held to satisfy client funds obligations $ 1,706.8  $ 7,172.6 
Restricted short-term marketable securities held to satisfy client funds obligations 3,155.7  5,538.1 
Restricted long-term marketable securities held to satisfy client funds obligations 26,123.2  25,285.4 
Total funds held for clients $ 30,985.7  $ 37,996.1 

Client funds obligations represent the Company's contractual obligations to remit funds to satisfy clients' payroll, tax and other payee payment obligations and are
recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at the time that the Company impounds funds from clients. The client funds obligations represent liabilities that will
be repaid within one year of the balance sheet date. The Company has reported client funds obligations as a current liability on the Consolidated Balance Sheets
totaling $31,343.3 million and $39,503.9 million as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Company has classified funds held for clients as a current asset
since these funds are held solely for the purposes of satisfying the client funds obligations. Of the Company’s funds held for clients at June 30, 2025, $27,355.2
million are held in the grantor trust. The liabilities held within the trust are intercompany liabilities to other Company subsidiaries and eliminate in consolidation.

The Company has reported the cash flows related to the purchases of corporate and client funds marketable securities and related to the proceeds from the sales and
maturities of corporate and client funds marketable securities on a gross basis in the investing section of the Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows. The Company
has reported the cash and cash equivalents related to client funds investments with original maturities of ninety days or less, within the beginning and ending
balances of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents. The Company has reported the cash flows related to the cash received from and
paid on behalf of clients on a net basis within net increase in client funds obligations in the financing activities section of the Statements of Consolidated Cash
Flows.

All available-for-sale securities were rated as investment grade at June 30, 2025.
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Expected maturities of available-for-sale securities at June 30, 2025 are as follows:
One year or less $ 7,654.5 
One year to two years 5,888.4 
Two years to three years 4,322.9 
Three years to four years 5,106.0 
After four years 10,805.9 
Total available-for-sale securities $ 33,777.7 

NOTE 6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment at cost and accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:
June 30, 2025 2024
Property, plant and equipment:
Land and buildings $ 637.2  $ 648.1 
Data processing equipment 1,264.5  1,185.2 
Furniture, leaseholds and other 675.7  670.0 

2,577.4  2,503.3 
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,922.0) (1,817.7)
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 655.4  $ 685.6 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment was $201.8 million, $190.3 million, and $176.5 million for fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of June 30, 2025, the Company did not have any assets classified as held for sale. As of June 30, 2024, the Company had certain assets classified as held for sale
with a fair value of approximately $5.0 million, which is not material for reclassification separately on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

NOTE 7.  LEASES

The Company records leases on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as operating lease ROU assets, records the current portion of operating lease liabilities within
accrued expenses and other current liabilities and, separately, records long-term operating lease liabilities. The difference between total ROU assets and total lease
liabilities are primarily attributable to prepayments of our obligations and the recognition of various lease incentives.

The Company has entered into operating lease agreements for facilities and equipment. The Company's leases have remaining lease terms of up to
approximately eleven years.

The components of operating lease expense were as follows:
Year ended

June 30,
2025 2024 2023

Operating lease cost $ 111.8  $ 125.0  $ 135.2 
Short-term lease cost 1.2  1.4  2.0 
Variable lease cost 20.3  18.3  16.1 
Total operating lease cost $ 133.3  $ 144.7  $ 153.3 
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The following table provides supplemental cash flow information related to the Company's leases:
Year ended

June 30,
2025 2024 2023

Cash paid for operating lease liabilities $ 127.5  $ 125.5  $ 129.2 
Operating lease ROU assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities $ 100.7  $ 97.4  $ 90.5 

Other information related to our operating lease liabilities is as follows:
June 30, June 30,

2025 2024
Weighted-average remaining lease term (in years) 6 5
Weighted-average discount rate 3.6 % 3.3 %
Current operating lease liability $ 100.8  $ 92.2 

As of June 30, 2025, maturities of operating lease liabilities are as follows:
Twelve months ending June 30, 2026 $ 107.8 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2027 98.6 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2028 76.9 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2029 53.1 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2030 42.4 
Thereafter 90.4 
Total undiscounted lease obligations 469.2 
Less: Imputed interest (47.2)
Net lease obligations $ 422.0 

NOTE 8. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Changes in goodwill for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:
Employer
Services

PEO
Services Total

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 2,334.6  $ 4.8  $ 2,339.4 
Additions and other adjustments 24.4  —  24.4 
Currency translation adjustments (10.2) —  (10.2)

Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 2,348.8  $ 4.8  $ 2,353.6 
Additions and other adjustments 887.0  —  887.0 
Currency translation adjustments 32.9  —  32.9 

Balance at June 30, 2025 $ 3,268.7  $ 4.8  $ 3,273.5 
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Components of intangible assets, net, are as follows:
June 30, 2025 2024
Intangible assets:    

Software and software licenses $ 4,103.6  $ 3,803.7 
Customer contracts and lists 1,429.4  1,181.6 
Other intangibles 249.8  242.0 

  5,782.8  5,227.3 
Less accumulated amortization:    

Software and software licenses (2,830.3) (2,642.6)
Customer contracts and lists (1,105.6) (1,007.6)
Other intangibles (243.9) (241.1)

  (4,179.8) (3,891.3)
Intangible assets, net $ 1,603.0  $ 1,336.0 

Other intangibles consist primarily of purchased rights, purchased content, trademarks and trade names (acquired directly or through acquisitions). All intangible
assets have finite lives and, as such, are subject to amortization. The weighted average remaining useful life of the intangible assets is 5 years (5 years for software
and software licenses, 4 years for customer contracts and lists, and 3 years for other intangibles). Amortization of intangible assets was $380.6 million, $371.6
million, and $372.8 million for fiscal 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively.

Estimated future amortization expenses of the Company's existing intangible assets are as follows:
  Amount
Twelve months ending June 30, 2026 $ 575.5 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2027 $ 251.0 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2028 $ 208.2 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2029 $ 176.6 
Twelve months ending June 30, 2030 $ 133.4 

NOTE 9. SHORT TERM FINANCING

The Company has a $4.6 billion, 364-day credit agreement that matures in June 2026 with a one-year term-out option. The Company also has a $3.5 billion five-
year credit facility that matures in June 2029 that contains an accordion feature under which the aggregate commitment can be increased by $500 million, subject
to the availability of additional commitments. In addition, the Company also has a $2.5 billion five-year credit facility maturing in June 2030 that contains an
accordion feature under which the aggregate commitment can be increased by $500 million, subject to the availability of additional commitments. The interest rate
applicable to committed borrowings is tied to SOFR, the effective federal funds rate, or the prime rate depending on the notification provided by the Company to
the syndicated financial institutions prior to borrowing. The Company is also required to pay facility fees on the credit agreements. The primary uses of the credit
facilities are to provide liquidity to the commercial paper program and funding for general corporate purposes, if necessary. The Company had no borrowings
through June 30, 2025 and 2024 under the credit agreements.

The Company's U.S. short-term funding requirements related to client funds are sometimes obtained on an unsecured basis through the issuance of commercial
paper, rather than liquidating previously-collected client funds that have already been invested in available-for-sale securities. In June 2025, the Company increased
its U.S. short-term commercial paper program to provide for the issuance of up to $10.6 billion from $10.3 billion in aggregate maturity value. The Company’s
commercial paper program is rated A-1+ by Standard & Poor’s, Prime-1 (“P-1”) by Moody’s and F1+ by Fitch. These ratings denote the highest quality
commercial paper securities. Maturities of commercial paper can range from overnight to up to 364 days. As of June 30, 2025 the Company had $4.8 billion of
commercial paper outstanding, which was repaid in early July 2025. As of June 30, 2024, the Company had no commercial paper borrowing outstanding. Details of
the borrowings under the commercial paper program are as follows:
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Years ended June 30, 2025 2024
Average daily borrowings (in billions) $ 4.1  $ 3.5 
Weighted average interest rates 4.8 % 5.3 %
Weighted average maturity (approximately in days) 2 days 2 days

The Company’s U.S., Canadian and United Kingdom short-term funding requirements related to client funds obligations are sometimes obtained on a secured basis
through the use of reverse repurchase agreements, which are collateralized principally by government and government agency securities, rather than liquidating
previously-collected client funds that have already been invested in available-for-sale securities. These agreements generally have terms ranging from overnight to
up to five business days. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company had $38.4 million and $385.4 million, respectively, of outstanding obligations related to the
reverse repurchase agreements. The Company has $7.5 billion available on a committed basis under the U.S. reverse repurchase agreements. Details of the reverse
repurchase agreements are as follows:

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024
Average outstanding balances (in billions) $ 2.9  $ 1.8 
Weighted average interest rates 4.8 % 5.5 %

NOTE 10. DEBT

The Company issued four series of fixed-rate notes with staggered maturities of 7 and 10-years totaling $4.0 billion (collectively the “Notes”). The Notes are senior
unsecured obligations, and interest is payable in arrears, semi-annually.

During the first quarter ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued $1.0 billion of senior notes due in 2034 bearing a fixed interest rate of 4.450%. In
connection with the senior notes issuance, the Company terminated several derivative contracts in place to hedge exposure in changes in benchmark interest rates
for the senior notes issued with an aggregate notional amount totaling $1.0 billion (of which $400.0 million were executed during the first quarter ended
September 30, 2024 and $600.0 million were executed on the day of issuance). Since these derivative contracts were classified as cash flow hedges, the
unamortized loss of $12.5 million was deferred in accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income and will be amortized to earnings over the life of the respective
issued Note as the interest payments are made.

During the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued $1.0 billion of senior notes due in 2032 bearing a fixed interest rate of 4.750%. In connection
with the senior notes issuance, the Company also terminated several derivative contracts in place to hedge exposure in changes in benchmark interest rates for the
senior notes issued with an aggregate notional amount totaling $1.0 billion (of which $300.0 million were entered into during the third quarter ended March 31,
2025, $100.0 million were entered into during the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2025, and $600.0 million were entered into on the day of issuance). Since these
derivative contracts were classified as cash flow hedges, the unamortized loss of $3.0 million was deferred in accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income and
will be amortized to earnings over the life of the respective issued Note as the interest payments are made.

During the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Company redeemed $1.0 billion of senior notes which were due to mature on September 15, 2025 and were
bearing a fixed interest rate of 3.375%.
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The principal amounts and associated effective interest rates of the Notes and other debt as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Debt instrument
Effective Interest

Rate June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Fixed-rate 3.375% notes due September 15, 2025 3.47% $ —  $ 1,000.0 
Fixed-rate 1.700% notes due May 15, 2028 1.85% 1,000.0  1,000.0 
Fixed-rate 1.250% notes due September 1, 2030 1.83% 1,000.0  1,000.0 
Fixed-rate 4.750% notes due May 8, 2032 4.95% 1,000.0  — 
Fixed-rate 4.450% notes due September 9, 2034 4.75% 1,000.0  — 
Other 2.9  4.1 

4,002.9  3,004.1 
Less: current portion (a) (1.0) (1.1)
Less: unamortized discount and debt issuance costs (27.2) (11.7)
Total long-term debt $ 3,974.7  $ 2,991.3 

(a) - Current portion of long-term debt as of June 30, 2025 is included within accrued expenses and other current liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
The effective interest rates for the Notes include the interest on the Notes and amortization of the discount and debt issuance costs.

As of June 30, 2025, the fair value of the Notes, based on Level 2 inputs, was $3,801.5 million. For a description of the fair value hierarchy and the Company's fair
value methodologies, including the use of an independent third-party pricing service, see Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies."

NOTE 11. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

A.  Stock-based Compensation Plans.  Stock-based compensation consists of the following:

The Company's share-based compensation plan consists of stock options, time-based restricted stock, time-based restricted stock units, performance-based
restricted stock, and performance-based restricted stock units. The Company also offers an employee stock purchase plan for eligible employees. Beginning in
September 2022, the Company discontinued granting stock options, time-based restricted stock and performance-based restricted stock. Any such future awards
granted September 2022 and after will be grants of time-based restricted stock units and/or performance-based restricted stock units, depending on employee
eligibility. Time-based restricted stock unit awards and performance-based restricted stock unit awards granted to employees with a home country of the United
States are settled in stock, and awards granted to employees with a home country outside the United States are generally settled in cash. As of June 30, 2025,
approximately 19.3 million registered shares were available for future grants, excluding the impact of performance-based restricted stock units outstanding as of
June 30, 2025, from the 26.6 million shares previously authorized for issuance under the share-based compensation plan.

• Restricted Stock.
• Time-Based Restricted Stock Units. Time-based restricted stock units generally vest ratably over 3 years. Awards are generally forfeited if the

employee ceases to be employed by the Company prior to vesting.

Time-based restricted stock unit awards granted to employees with a home country of the United States are settled in stock and cannot be
transferred during the vesting period. Time-based restricted stock unit awards granted to employees with a home country outside the United
States are generally settled in cash and cannot be transferred during the vesting period. Compensation expense relating to the issuance of share-
settled units is measured based on the fair value of the award on the grant date and recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.
Compensation expense relating to the issuance of cash-settled units is recorded over the vesting period and is initially based on the fair value of
the award on the grant date and is subsequently remeasured at each reporting date during the vesting period based on the change in the ADP stock
price. Dividend cash equivalents are paid on share-settled units, and dividend cash equivalents are not paid on cash-settled units.
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• Performance-Based Restricted Stock Units. Performance-based restricted stock units generally vest over a one to three-year performance
period and a subsequent service period of up to 38 months. Under these programs, the Company communicates “target awards” at the beginning
of the performance period with possible payouts at the end of the performance period ranging from 0% to 200% of the “target awards.” Awards
are generally forfeited if the employee ceases to be employed by the Company prior to vesting.

Performance-based restricted stock units cannot be transferred and are settled in either cash or stock, depending on the employee's home country.
Compensation expense relating to the issuance of performance-based restricted stock units settled in cash is recognized over the vesting period
initially based on the fair value of the award on the grant date with subsequent adjustments to the number of units awarded during the
performance period based on probable and actual performance against targets. In addition, compensation expense is remeasured at each reporting
period during the vesting period based on the change in the ADP stock price. Compensation expense relating to the issuance of performance-
based restricted stock units settled in stock is recorded over the vesting period based on the fair value of the award on the grant date with
subsequent adjustments to the number of units awarded based on the probable and actual performance against targets. Dividend equivalents are
paid on awards under the performance-based restricted stock unit program.

• Employee Stock Purchase Plan. The Company offers an employee stock purchase plan that allows eligible employees to purchase shares of common
stock at a price equal to 95% of the market value of the Company's common stock on the last day of the offering period. This plan has been deemed
non-compensatory and, therefore, no compensation expense has been recorded. As of June 30, 2025, approximately 4.6 million shares were available
for future issuances from the 70.0 million shares previously authorized for issuance under the employee stock purchase plan.

The Company currently utilizes treasury stock to satisfy stock option exercises, issuances under the Company's employee stock purchase plan, and restricted stock
awards. From time to time, the Company may repurchase shares of its common stock under its authorized share repurchase program. The Company repurchased
4.4 million shares in fiscal 2025 as compared to 5.1 million shares repurchased in fiscal 2024. The Company considers several factors in determining when to
execute share repurchases, including, among other things, actual and potential acquisition activity, cash balances and cash flows, issuances due to employee benefit
plan activity, and market conditions. Cash payments related to the settlement of vested time-based restricted stock units and performance-based restricted stock
units were approximately $24.0 million, $24.1 million, and $23.5 million during fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively.

The following table represents stock-based compensation expense and related income tax benefits in each of fiscal 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023
Operating expenses $ 36.0  $ 30.0  $ 24.6 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 193.7  179.5  165.0 
Research and development 36.4  34.0  30.8 
Total pretax stock-based compensation expense $ 266.1  $ 243.5  $ 220.4 

Income tax benefit $ 66.0  $ 60.2  $ 54.5 

As of June 30, 2025, the total remaining unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested stock options, restricted stock units, and restricted stock awards
amounted to $0.3 million, $206.8 million, and $0.8 million, respectively, which will be amortized over the weighted-average remaining requisite service periods of
0.2 years, 1.7 years, and 0.2 years, respectively.
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In fiscal 2025, the following activity occurred under the Company’s existing plans:

Stock Options:
Number

of Options
(in thousands)

Weighted
Average Price

(in dollars)
Options outstanding at July 1, 2024 2,042  $ 159 
Options granted —  $ — 
Options exercised (1,004) $ 154 
Options forfeited/cancelled (3) $ 207 
Options outstanding at June 30, 2025 1,035  $ 164 
Options exercisable at June 30, 2025 882  $ 157 

The aggregate intrinsic value of outstanding stock options and exercisable stock options as of June 30, 2025 was $149.3 million and $133.7 million, respectively, of
which each have remaining lives of 4 years. The aggregate intrinsic value for stock options exercised in fiscal 2025, 2024, and 2023 was $134.0 million, $63.2
million, and $80.6 million, respectively.

Time-Based Restricted Stock and Time-Based Restricted Stock Units:
Number of Shares

(in thousands)
Number of Units

(in thousands)
Restricted shares/units outstanding at July 1, 2024 124  1,053 
Restricted shares/units granted —  618 
Restricted shares/units vested (124) (435)
Restricted shares/units forfeited —  (62)
Restricted shares/units outstanding at June 30, 2025 —  1,174 

Performance-Based Restricted Stock and Performance-Based Restricted Stock Units:
Number of Shares

(in thousands)
Number of Units

(in thousands)
Restricted shares/units outstanding at July 1, 2024 88  753 
Restricted shares/units granted —  305 
Restricted shares/units vested (58) (293)
Restricted shares/units forfeited (3) (14)
Restricted shares/units outstanding at June 30, 2025 27  751 

The weighted average fair values of shares/units granted were as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023
(in dollars)
Performance-based restricted shares/units $ 283.84  $ 262.56  $ 245.96 
Time-based restricted shares/units $ 277.10  $ 255.29  $ 214.75 

B.  Pension Plans

The Company has a defined benefit cash balance pension plan. The U.S. pension plan, which is currently closed to new entrants, was frozen effective July 1, 2020.
As of July 1, 2020 and onward, participants will retain their accrued benefits and will not accrue any future benefits due to pay and/or service. The plan interest
credit rate varies from year-to-year based on the ten-year U.S. Treasury rate. The Company's policy is to make contributions within the range determined by
generally accepted actuarial principles.
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The Company also has various retirement plans for its non-U.S. employees and maintains a Supplemental Officers Retirement Plan (“SORP”). The SORP is a
defined benefit plan pursuant to which the Company pays supplemental pension benefits to certain corporate officers upon retirement based upon the officers' years
of service and compensation. The SORP, which is currently closed to new entrants, was frozen effective July 1, 2019, with no future accruals due to pay and/or
service.

A June 30 measurement date was used in determining the Company's benefit obligations and fair value of plan assets.

The Company is required to (a) recognize in its Consolidated Balance Sheets an asset for a plan's net overfunded status or a liability for a plan's net underfunded
status, (b) measure a plan's assets and its obligations that determine its funded status as of the end of the employer's fiscal year, and (c) recognize changes in the
funded status of a defined benefit plan in the year in which the changes occur in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

The Company's pension plans' funded status as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:
June 30, 2025 2024

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 1,879.6  $ 1,854.4 
Actual return on plan assets 147.7  106.8 
Employer contributions 20.1  13.4 
Currency translation adjustments 3.7  0.6 
Benefits paid (112.9) (95.6)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 1,938.2  $ 1,879.6 

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 1,706.2  $ 1,725.8 
Service cost 6.0  5.2 
Interest cost 87.4  84.6 
Actuarial loss/(gain) (a) 26.0  (14.6)
Currency translation adjustments 5.9  0.8 
Curtailments and special termination benefits (0.3) — 
Benefits paid (112.6) (95.6)

Projected benefit obligation at end of year $ 1,718.6  $ 1,706.2 

Funded status - plan assets less benefit obligations $ 219.6  $ 173.4 

(a) The actuarial loss for fiscal 2025 was primarily due to changes in the discount rate.

The amounts recognized on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 consisted of:
June 30, 2025 2024

Noncurrent assets $ 334.2  $ 286.3 
Current liabilities (5.9) (11.1)
Noncurrent liabilities (108.7) (101.8)
Net amount recognized $ 219.6  $ 173.4 

The accumulated benefit obligation for all defined benefit pension plans was $1,694.9 million and $1,688.5 million at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
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The Company's pension plans with projected benefit obligations in excess of plan assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 had the following projected benefit
obligation and fair value of plan assets:
June 30, 2025 2024

Projected benefit obligation $ 151.3  $ 143.7 
Fair value of plan assets $ 36.7  $ 30.8 

The Company's pension plans with accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 had the following accumulated benefit
obligation and fair value of plan assets:
June 30, 2025 2024

Accumulated benefit obligation $ 107.9  $ 108.6 
Fair value of plan assets $ 9.2  $ 7.6 

The components of net pension (income)/expense were as follows:
  2025 2024 2023
Service cost – benefits earned during the year $ 6.0  $ 5.2  $ 4.8 
Interest cost on projected benefits 87.4  84.6  78.2 
Expected return on plan assets (116.0) (115.9) (127.5)
Net amortization and deferral 3.2  2.9  1.9 
Special termination benefits, plan curtailments, and settlement charges (0.3) 0.3  — 
Net pension (income)/expense $ (19.7) $ (22.9) $ (42.6)

The net actuarial loss and prior service cost for the defined benefit pension plans that are included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) that have not
yet been recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost are $280.2 million and $2.2 million, respectively, at June 30, 2025. There is no remaining transition
obligation for the defined benefit pension plans included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

Assumptions used to determine the actuarial present value of benefit obligations were:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024

Discount rate 5.35 % 5.40 %
Interest crediting rate 3.85 % 3.70 %
Increase in compensation levels N/A N/A

Assumptions used to determine the net pension (income)/expense generally were:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023

Discount rate 5.40 % 5.10 % 4.60 %
Interest crediting rate 3.70 % 3.50 % 3.25 %
Expected long-term rate of return on assets 6.00 % 6.00 % 6.75 %
Increase in compensation levels N/A N/A N/A

The discount rate is based upon published rates for high-quality fixed-income investments that produce cash flows that approximate the timing and amount of
expected future benefit payments.

The interest crediting rate is based on the current and expected future ten-year U.S. Treasury rates or a minimum of 3.25%.

The expected long-term rate of return on assets is determined based on historical and expected future rates of return on plan assets considering the target asset mix
and the long-term investment strategy.
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Plan Assets

The Company's pension plans' asset allocations at June 30, 2025 and 2024 by asset category were as follows:
2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 5 % — %
Fixed income securities 69 % 63 %
U.S. equity securities 10 % 12 %
International equity securities 5 % 10 %
Global equity securities 11 % 15 %

100 % 100 %

The Company's pension plans' asset investment strategy is designed to ensure prudent management of assets, consistent with long-term return objectives and the
prompt fulfillment of all pension plan obligations. The investment strategy and asset mix were developed in coordination with an asset liability study conducted by
external consultants to maximize the funded ratio with the least amount of volatility.

The pension plans' assets are currently invested in various asset classes with differing expected rates of return, correlations, and volatilities, including large
capitalization and small capitalization U.S. equities, international equities, U.S. fixed income securities, and cash.

The target asset allocation ranges for the U.S. plan are generally as follows:
U.S. fixed income securities 60% - 70%
U.S. equity securities 7% - 17%
International equity securities 5% - 15%
Global equity securities 8% - 18%

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the U.S. pension plan asset allocation is within the target ranges.

The pension plans' fixed income portfolio is designed to match the duration and liquidity characteristics of the pension plans' liabilities. In addition, the pension
plans invest only in investment-grade debt securities to ensure preservation of capital. The pension plans' equity portfolios are subject to diversification guidelines
to reduce the impact of losses in single investments. Investment managers are prohibited from buying or selling commodities and from the short selling of
securities.

None of the pension plans' assets are directly invested in the Company's stock, although the pension plans may hold a minimal amount of Company stock to the
extent of the Company's participation in equity indices.

The pension plans' investments included in Level 2 are valued utilizing inputs obtained from an independent pricing service, which are reviewed by the Company
for reasonableness. To determine the fair value of our Level 2 plan assets, a variety of inputs are utilized, including benchmark yields, reported trades, non-binding
broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers, reference data, new issue data, and monthly payment information. The
pension plans have no Level 1 and Level 3 investments at June 30, 2025.
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The following table presents the investments of the pension plans measured at fair value at June 30, 2025:
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Commingled trusts $ —  $ 501.6  $ —  $ 501.6 
Government securities —  532.4  —  532.4 
Corporate and municipal bonds —  783.6  —  783.6 
Mortgage-backed security bonds —  15.7  —  15.7 
Total pension asset investments $ —  $ 1,833.3  $ —  $ 1,833.3 

In addition to the investments in the above table, the pension plans also held cash and cash equivalents of $104.9 million as of June 30, 2025, which have been
classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

The following table presents the investments of the pension plans measured at fair value at June 30, 2024:
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Commingled trusts $ —  $ 679.5  $ —  $ 679.5 
Government securities —  490.4  —  490.4 
Corporate and municipal bonds —  695.4  —  695.4 
Mortgage-backed security bonds —  3.9  —  3.9 
Total pension asset investments $ —  $ 1,869.2  $ —  $ 1,869.2 

In addition to the investments in the above table, the pension plans also held cash and cash equivalents of $10.4 million as of June 30, 2024, which have been
classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Contributions
    
During fiscal 2025, the Company contributed $20.1 million to the pension plans. The Company expects to contribute $9.7 million to the pension plans during fiscal
2026.

Estimated Future Benefit Payments

The benefits expected to be paid in each year from fiscal 2026 to the year ended June 30, 2030 are $142.4 million, $154.7 million, $157.4 million, $130.0 million,
and $130.3 million, respectively. The aggregate benefits expected to be paid in the five fiscal years from the year ended June 30, 2031 to the year ended June 30,
2035 are $681.1 million. The expected benefits to be paid are based on the same assumptions used to measure the Company's pension plans' benefit obligations at
June 30, 2025 and includes estimated future employee service.

C. Retirement and Savings Plan. The Company has a 401(k) retirement and savings plan, which allows eligible employees to contribute up to 50% of their
compensation annually and allows highly compensated employees to contribute up to 12% of their compensation annually. The Company matches a portion of
employee contributions, which amounted to approximately $191.2 million, $184.1 million, and $163.6 million for the calendar years ended December 31, 2024,
2023, and 2022, respectively.

NOTE 12. INCOME TAXES

Earnings before income taxes shown below are based on the geographic location to which such earnings are attributable.
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023

Earnings before income taxes:
United States $ 4,825.6  $ 4,408.0  $ 4,091.4 
Foreign 484.5  464.3  346.2 

$ 5,310.1  $ 4,872.3  $ 4,437.6 
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The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following components:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023

Current:
Federal $ 880.5  $ 847.4  $ 840.0 
Foreign 136.0  132.8  104.6 
State 176.9  177.5  161.1 

Total current 1,193.4  1,157.7  1,105.7 

Deferred:
Federal 0.7  (18.7) (77.4)
Foreign 19.4  (6.6) 4.3 
State 16.9  (12.1) (7.0)

Total deferred 37.0  (37.4) (80.1)
Total provision for income taxes $ 1,230.4  $ 1,120.3  $ 1,025.6 

A reconciliation between the Company's effective tax rate and the U.S. federal statutory rate is as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 % 2024 % 2023 %

Provision for taxes at U.S. statutory rate $ 1,115.1  21.0  $ 1,023.2  21.0  $ 931.9  21.0 

Increase/(decrease) in provision from:
State taxes, net of federal tax benefit 128.0  2.4  120.6  2.5  111.2  2.5 
Foreign rate differential 39.0  0.7  41.0  0.9  33.1  0.7 
Excess tax benefit - Stock-based compensation (24.3) (0.4) (17.1) (0.4) (19.0) (0.4)
Other (27.4) (0.5) (47.4) (1.0) (31.6) (0.7)

$ 1,230.4  23.2  $ 1,120.3  23.0  $ 1,025.6  23.1 

The effective tax rate in fiscal 2025 and 2024 was 23.2% and 23.0%, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate is primarily due to higher reserves for
uncertain tax positions in fiscal 2025 and a valuation allowance release in fiscal 2024 offset by an increase in the excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation in
fiscal 2025.

The effective tax rate for fiscal 2024 and 2023 was 23.0% and 23.1%, respectively. The decrease in the effective tax rate is primarily due to a valuation allowance
release and an intercompany transfer of certain assets offset by a lower benefit for adjustments to prior year tax liabilities in fiscal 2024.
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The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities and their balance sheet classifications are as follows:
Years ended June 30, 2025 2024

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued expenses not currently deductible $ 256.7  $ 237.4 
Stock-based compensation expense 56.0  51.3 
Foreign tax credits 8.8  12.0 
Fixed and intangible assets 216.8  194.9 
Net operating losses 59.3  41.7 
Disallowed business interest expense carryforward 30.9  — 
Unrealized investment losses, net 98.4  351.4 
Other 28.5  39.1 

755.4  927.8 
Less: valuation allowances (23.8) (11.1)
Deferred tax assets, net $ 731.6  $ 916.7 

Deferred tax liabilities:
Deferred contract costs $ 654.0  $ 620.7 
Prepaid expenses 103.1  88.8 
Prepaid retirement benefits 53.1  40.3 
Tax on unrepatriated earnings 12.0  10.2 
Other 16.9  20.8 

Deferred tax liabilities 839.1  780.8 
Net deferred tax (liabilities)/assets $ (107.5) $ 135.9 

There are $56.1 million and $200.2 million of long-term deferred tax assets included in other assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively.

Income taxes have not been provided on undistributed earnings of certain foreign subsidiaries in an aggregate amount of approximately $55.2 million as the
Company considers such earnings to be permanently reinvested outside of the United States. As of June 30, 2025, it is not practicable to estimate the unrecognized
tax liability that would occur upon distribution.

The Company has estimated foreign net operating loss carry-forwards of approximately $117.3 million as of June 30, 2025, of which $17.8 million expire through
the year ending June 30, 2045 and $99.5 million have an indefinite utilization period. As of June 30, 2025, the Company has approximately $107.3 million of
federal net operating loss carry-forwards from acquired companies. The net operating losses have an annual utilization limitation pursuant to section 382 of the
Internal Revenue Code, of which $16.4 million expire through the year ending June 30, 2036 and $90.9 million have an indefinite utilization period.

The Company has state net operating loss carry-forwards of approximately $109.2 million as of June 30, 2025, which expire through the year ending June 30,
2045. The Company has recorded valuation allowances of $23.8 million and $11.1 million at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, to reflect the estimated amount
of domestic and foreign deferred tax assets that may not be realized.

Income tax payments were approximately $1,198.0 million, $1,185.2 million, and $1,080.7 million for fiscal 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively.

As of June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023 the Company's liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits, which include interest and penalties, were $163.0 million, $126.9
million, and $116.9 million, respectively. The amount that, if recognized, would impact the effective tax rate is $119.0 million, $91.8 million, and $83.6 million,
respectively. The remainder, if recognized, would principally impact deferred taxes.
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A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:
2025 2024 2023

Unrecognized tax benefits at beginning of the year $ 126.9  $ 116.9  $ 98.1 
Additions for tax positions 29.5  17.2  11.3 
Additions for tax positions of prior periods 26.7  17.8  16.8 
Reductions for tax positions of prior periods (1.8) (12.8) (5.0)
Settlement with tax authorities (0.1) (9.0) (1.8)
Expiration of the statute of limitations (17.5) (2.9) (1.0)
Impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations (0.7) (0.3) (1.5)
Unrecognized tax benefit at end of year $ 163.0  $ 126.9  $ 116.9 

Interest expense and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions have been recorded in the provision for income taxes on the Statements of Consolidated
Earnings. During the years ended June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023, the Company recorded interest expense of $4.3 million, $5.7 million, and $9.1 million,
respectively. Penalties recorded during fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023 were not significant.

At June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the Company had accrued interest of $36.9 million and $32.6 million, respectively, recorded on the Consolidated Balance
Sheets within other liabilities. At June 30, 2025 the Company had accrued penalties of $0.3 million recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets within other
liabilities. At June 30, 2024, the Company had no accrued penalties recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The Company is routinely examined by the IRS and tax authorities in foreign countries in which it conducts business, as well as tax authorities in states in which it
has significant business operations. The tax years currently under examination vary by jurisdiction. Examinations in progress in which the Company has significant
business operations are as follows:

Taxing Jurisdiction Fiscal Years under Examination
U.S. (IRS) 2023 - 2025
Arizona 2016 - 2020
Massachusetts 2016 - 2022
Michigan 2020 - 2023
New Jersey 2020 - 2022
New York City 2016 - 2021
New York State 2019 - 2021
India 2014 - 2022

The Company regularly considers the likelihood of assessments resulting from examinations in each of the jurisdictions. The resolution of tax matters is not
expected to have a material effect on the consolidated financial condition of the Company, although a resolution could have a material impact on the Company's
Statements of Consolidated Earnings for a particular future period and on the Company's effective tax rate.

If certain pending tax matters settle within the next twelve months, the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits may increase or decrease for all open tax years
and jurisdictions. Audit outcomes and the timing of audit settlements are subject to significant uncertainty. We continually assess the likelihood and amount of
potential adjustments and adjust the income tax provision, the current tax liability and deferred taxes in the period in which the facts that give rise to a revision
become known.    

NOTE 13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As of June 30, 2025, the Company has purchase commitments of approximately $1,498.9 million, including a reinsurance premium with Chubb for the fiscal 2026
policy year, as well as obligations related to software license agreements, and purchase and maintenance agreements on our software, equipment, and other assets,
of which $331.6 million relates to the year ending
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June 30, 2026, $566.6 million relates to the years ending June 30, 2027 through 2028, $211.9 million relates to the years ending June 30, 2029 through 2030, and
the remaining relates to fiscal years thereafter.

In May 2020, a putative class action complaint was filed against ADP, TotalSource and related defendants in the U.S. District Court, District of New Jersey. The
complaint asserts violations of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) in connection with the ADP TotalSource Retirement Savings
Plan’s fiduciary administrative and investment decision-making. The complaint seeks statutory and other unspecified monetary damages, injunctive relief and
attorney’s fees. The Company is unable to estimate any reasonably possible loss, or range of loss, with respect to this matter. The Company is vigorously defending
against this lawsuit.

The Company is subject to various claims, litigation, and regulatory compliance matters in the normal course of business. When a loss is considered probable and
reasonably estimable, the Company records a liability in the amount of its best estimate for the ultimate loss. Management currently believes that the resolution of
these claims, litigation and regulatory compliance matters against us, individually or in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse impact on our consolidated
results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. These matters are subject to inherent uncertainties and management's view of these matters may change in
the future.

It is not the Company’s business practice to enter into off-balance sheet arrangements. In the normal course of business, the Company may enter into contracts in
which it makes representations and warranties that relate to the performance of the Company’s services and products. The Company does not expect any material
losses related to such representations and warranties.
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NOTE 14. RECLASSIFICATION OUT OF ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ("AOCI")

Comprehensive income is a measure of income that includes both net earnings and other comprehensive income/(loss). Other comprehensive income/(loss) results
from items deferred on the Consolidated Balance Sheets in stockholders' equity. Other comprehensive income/(loss) was $924.9 million, $497.5 million, and
($312.1) million in fiscal 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively. Changes in AOCI by component are as follows:

Currency
Translation
Adjustment

Net
Gains/(Losses) on
Available-for-sale

Securities

Cash Flow
Hedging
Activities Pension Liability

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income/(Loss)

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ (354.2) $ (1,330.0) $ (26.6) $ (282.9) $ (1,993.7)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
before reclassification adjustments 13.4  (500.3) —  60.3  (426.6)
Tax effect —  113.3  —  (13.3) 100.0 
Reclassification adjustments to net
earnings —  14.7  (A) 4.4  (C) (0.4) (B) 18.7 
Tax effect —  (3.3) (1.1) 0.2  (4.2)
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ (340.8) $ (1,705.6) $ (23.3) $ (236.1) $ (2,305.8)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income
before reclassification adjustments (38.0) 685.2  —  5.6  652.8 
Tax effect —  (162.2) —  (1.1) (163.3)
Reclassification adjustments to net
earnings —  5.9  (A) 4.4  (C) 0.1  (B) 10.4 
Tax effect —  (1.3) (1.1) —  (2.4)
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ (378.8) $ (1,178.0) $ (20.0) $ (231.5) $ (1,808.3)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
before reclassification adjustments 89.0  1,088.4  (15.6) 8.5  1,170.3 
Tax effect —  (250.7) 3.8  (2.1) (249.0)
Reclassification adjustments to net
earnings —  1.7  (A) 5.4  (C) (2.4) (B) 4.7 
Tax effect —  (0.3) (1.3) 0.5  (1.1)
Balance at June 30, 2025 $ (289.8) $ (338.9) $ (27.7) $ (227.0) $ (883.4)

(A) Reclassification adjustments out of AOCI are included within Other (income)/expense, net, on the Statements of Consolidated Earnings.

(B) Reclassification adjustments out of AOCI are included in Net pension (income)/expense (see Note 11).

(C) Reclassification adjustments out of AOCI are included in Interest expense on the Statements of Consolidated Earnings (see Note 10).

NOTE 15. FINANCIAL DATA BY SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC AREA

Based upon similar economic and operational characteristics, the Company’s strategic business units have been aggregated into the following two reportable
segments: Employer Services and PEO Services. Certain revenues and expenses are charged to the reportable segments at a standard rate for management reasons.
Other costs are recorded based on management responsibility.

The Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") is the Chief Executive Officer. For each reportable segment, the CODM uses earnings before income
taxes, including plan-to-actual and forecast-to-actual results, to assess segment performance and allocate resources (including personnel and capital resources)
amongst its strategic business units. The CODM does not review assets at the reportable segment level, hence segment disclosure relating to total assets has not
been provided.
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The following tables present the Company's revenues, significant segment expenses, and earnings before income taxes by reportable segment:

Year ended June 30, 2025 Employer Services PEO Services Total
Revenues from external customers $ 12,692.2  $ 6,679.6  $ 19,371.8 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,178.3  10.8  1,189.1 
Intercompany revenues 12.6  —  12.6 

Total segment revenues 13,883.1  6,690.4  20,573.5 

Reconciliation of revenues:
Intercompany eliminations (12.6)

Total consolidated revenues $ 20,560.9 

Less segment expenses: (a)
Selling and marketing 2,177.1  362.8 
Zero-margin benefits pass-through costs —  4,289.0 
Worker's compensation coverage and state unemployment taxes —  681.3 
Other segment expenses (b) 6,697.5  406.8 

Total segment earnings before income taxes 5,008.5  950.5  5,959.0 

Reconciliation of earnings before income taxes:
Other (c) (648.9)

Total consolidated earnings before income taxes $ 5,310.1 

Year ended June 30, 2024 Employer Services PEO Services Total
Revenues from external customers $ 11,953.6  $ 6,224.3  $ 18,177.9 
Interest on funds held for clients 1,015.4  9.3  1,024.7 
Intercompany revenues 11.8  —  11.8 

Total segment revenues 12,980.8  6,233.6  19,214.4 

Reconciliation of revenues:
Intercompany eliminations (11.8)

Total consolidated revenues $ 19,202.6 

Less segment expenses: (a)
Selling and marketing 2,025.0  330.5 
Zero-margin benefits pass-through costs —  3,975.9 
Worker's compensation coverage and state unemployment taxes —  613.4 
Other segment expenses (b) 6,400.3  392.3 

Total segment earnings before income taxes 4,555.5  921.5  5,477.0 

Reconciliation of earnings before income taxes:
Other (c) (604.7)

Total consolidated earnings before income taxes $ 4,872.3 
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Year ended June 30, 2023 Employer Services PEO Services Total
Revenues from external customers $ 11,222.0  $ 5,976.8  $ 17,198.8 
Interest on funds held for clients 806.0  7.4  813.4 
Intercompany revenues 14.6  —  14.6 

Total segment revenues 12,042.6  5,984.2  18,026.8 

Reconciliation of revenues:
Intercompany eliminations (14.6)

Total consolidated revenues $ 18,012.2 

Less segment expenses: (a)
Selling and marketing 1,885.3  307.4 
Zero-margin benefits pass-through costs —  3,800.9 
Worker's compensation coverage and state unemployment taxes —  606.3 
Other segment expenses (b) 6,183.1  292.3 

Total segment earnings before income taxes 3,974.2  977.3  4,951.5 

Reconciliation of earnings before income taxes:
Other (c) (513.9)

Total consolidated earnings before income taxes $ 4,437.6 

(a) The significant expense categories and amounts align with the segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM. Intercompany expenses are
included in the amounts shown.

(b) Other segment expenses for both reportable segments include operating, research and development, depreciation and amortization, and other general and
administrative expenses.
(c) Other represents certain corporate overhead charges and expenses that have not been allocated to the reportable segments, including corporate functions, legal
settlements, severance costs, non-recurring gains and losses, the elimination of intercompany transactions, and interest income and expense.

The following table presents the Company's depreciation and amortization included in earnings before income taxes for each reportable segment:

Years ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023
Employer Services $ 512.4  $ 486.6  $ 467.6 
PEO Services 6.7  6.8  7.5 
Other 63.3  68.5  74.2 
Total depreciation and amortization $ 582.4  $ 561.9  $ 549.3 
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The following table presents the Company's revenues and assets by geographic area:
United States Europe Canada Other Total

Year ended June 30, 2025
Revenues $ 18,179.2  $ 1,533.5  $ 489.3  $ 358.9  $ 20,560.9 
Assets $ 46,763.0  $ 3,025.5  $ 2,750.7  $ 830.1  $ 53,369.3 

Year ended June 30, 2024
Revenues $ 16,934.2  $ 1,451.4  $ 473.7  $ 343.3  $ 19,202.6 
Assets $ 47,989.9  $ 2,800.8  $ 2,796.6  $ 775.4  $ 54,362.7 

Year ended June 30, 2023
Revenues $ 15,950.9  $ 1,309.2  $ 427.5  $ 324.6  $ 18,012.2 
Assets $ 44,565.9  $ 2,602.2  $ 3,022.0  $ 780.9  $ 50,971.0 

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Attached as Exhibits 31.1 and 31.2 to this Annual Report on Form 10-K are certifications of ADP's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, which are
required by Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). This “Controls and Procedures” section should be read in
conjunction with the report of Deloitte & Touche LLP that appears in this Annual Report on Form 10-K and is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Management's Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company carried out an evaluation (the “evaluation”), under the supervision and with the participation of the Company's management, including its Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e) under the Exchange Act. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required
to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company's management,
including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding
required disclosure. Based on the evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the Company's disclosure
controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2025 in ensuring that (i) information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or
submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company's management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure and (ii) such information is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms.

Management's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

It is the responsibility of Automatic Data Processing, Inc.'s (“ADP”) management to establish and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act). Internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance to ADP's management and
board of directors regarding the preparation of reliable financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

ADP's internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that: (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of ADP; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to
permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of ADP are being made
only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of ADP; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding the prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of ADP's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements of ADP.
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Therefore, even those systems determined to
be effective can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation.

Management has performed an assessment of the effectiveness of ADP’s internal control over financial reporting as of June 30, 2025 based upon criteria set forth
in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on this assessment,
management determined that ADP’s internal control over financial reporting was effective as of June 30, 2025.

Deloitte & Touche LLP, the independent registered public accounting firm that audited and reported on the consolidated financial statements of ADP included in
this Annual Report on Form 10-K, has issued an attestation report on the operating effectiveness of ADP's internal control over financial reporting. The Deloitte &
Touche LLP attestation report is set forth below.

/s/ Maria Black
Maria Black
Chief Executive Officer
 
/s/ Peter Hadley
Peter Hadley
Chief Financial Officer

Roseland, New Jersey
August 6, 2025
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in ADP's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended June 30, 2025 that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, ADP's internal control over financial reporting.

85



REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
Automatic Data Processing, Inc.
Roseland, New Jersey

Opinion on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the internal control over financial reporting of Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of June 30, 2025, based on
criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission
(COSO). In our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of June 30, 2025, based on criteria
established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by COSO.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB), the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, of the Company and our report dated August 6, 2025, expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial
statements.

Basis for Opinion

The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal
control over financial reporting, included in the accompanying Management's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are
required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal
control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control
based on the assessed risk, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial
reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of
effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with
the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP
Morristown, New Jersey

August 6, 2025
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Item 9B. Other Information     

In connection with his previously announced departure from Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (the “Company”) on September 30, 2025, Don McGuire entered into
a separation agreement and release (the “agreement”), dated August 1, 2025. His departure constitutes a “Qualifying Termination” as defined under the Company’s
Corporate Officer Severance Plan (the “Plan”) and the agreement sets forth the terms of his separation and release in accordance with the Plan. A copy of the
agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.31 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

For the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2025, none of the Company’s directors or executive officers adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for
the purchase or sale of Company securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement.”

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections     

None.
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Part III

Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

The executive officers of the Company, their ages, positions, and the period during which they have been employed by ADP are as follows:
Employed by

Name Age Position ADP Since
Maria Black 51 President and Chief Executive Officer 1996
Paul Boland 61 Chief Human Resources Officer 2017
Michael A. Bonarti 59 Chief Administrative Officer 1997
Chris D'Ambrosio 44 Chief Strategy Officer 2014
Joe DeSilva 50 Executive Vice President, North America and Chief of Operations 2003
David Foskett 49 President, Global Sales 2004
Peter Hadley 52 Chief Financial Officer 2002
Sreeni Kutam 55 President, Global Product and Innovation 2014
David Kwon 55 Chief Legal Officer/General Counsel 2011
Jonathan Lehberger 52 Corporate Controller and Principal Accounting Officer 2004
Virginia Magliulo 56 Executive Vice President, Employer Services International 2015
Brian Michaud 57 Executive Vice President, Smart Compliance Solutions & Human Resources

Outsourcing
1991

Maria Black joined ADP in 1996. Prior to her appointment as President and Chief Executive Officer in January 2023, she served as President, ADP from
January 2022 to December 2022, and as President, Worldwide Sales and Marketing from March 2020 to December 2021.

Paul Boland joined ADP in 2017. Prior to his appointment as Chief Human Resources Officer in June 2023, he served as Interim Chief Human Resources
Officer from November 2022 to June 2023, as Senior Vice President, Human Resources, Employer Services International from September 2021 to November
2022, and as Division Vice President, HR, for Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA), GlobalView, Asia Pacific and Latin America from July 2018 to September
2021.

Michael A. Bonarti joined ADP in 1997. Prior to his appointment as Chief Administrative Officer in July 2021, he served as Corporate Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary from July 2010 to June 2021.

Chris D’Ambrosio joined ADP in 2014. Prior to his appointment as Chief Strategy Officer in June 2021, he served as Senior Vice President, General
Manager, Insurance Services, Small Business Services from January 2019 to June 2021.

Joe DeSilva joined ADP in 2003. Prior to his appointment as Executive Vice President, North America and Chief of Operations in January 2025, he served
as President, Global Sales from January 2022 to December 2024, and as President, Small Business Services, Retirement Services and Insurance Services from
February 2020 to December 2021.

David Foskett joined ADP in 2004. Prior to his appointment as President, Global Sales in January 2025, he served as Senior Vice President, Global
Enterprise Sales and Employer Services International Sales from April 2023 to December 2024, as Senior Vice President, Global Enterprise Sales from July 2021
to March 2023, and as Senior Vice President, Sales, Employer Services International from June 2015 to June 2021.

Peter Hadley joined ADP in 2002. Prior to his appointment as Chief Financial Officer in July 2025, he served as Corporate Treasurer from October 2022
to June 2025, and as President, Asia Pacific from November 2017 to September 2022.

Sreeni Kutam joined ADP in 2014. Prior to his appointment as President, Global Product and Innovation in January 2023, he served as Chief Human
Resources Officer from June 2018 to December 2022.

David Kwon joined ADP in 2011. Prior to his appointment as Corporate Vice President, Chief Legal Officer/General Counsel in July 2021, he served as
Staff Vice President and Associate General Counsel – Global Compliance from March 2019 to June 2021.
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Jonathan Lehberger joined ADP in 2004. Prior to his appointment as Corporate Controller in July 2024, he served as Senior Vice President, Financial
Strategy and Planning from April 2022 to June 2024, as Chief Financial Officer, Small Business Services from May 2021 to March 2022, and as Chief Financial
Officer, Major Account Services and ADP Canada from January 2017 to April 2021.

Virginia Magliulo joined ADP in 2015. Prior to her appointment as Executive Vice President, Employer Services International in October 2021, she
served as President, ADP GlobalView from November 2019 to October 2021.

Brian Michaud joined ADP in 1991. Prior to his appointment as Executive Vice President, Smart Compliance Solutions & Human Resources Outsourcing
in November 2024, he served as President, Smart Compliance Solutions & Human Resources Outsourcing from February 2024 to September 2024, as President,
Smart Compliance Solutions from April 2021 to January 2024 and as President, Human Resources Outsourcing and Comprehensive Services from February 2020
to March 2021.

Directors

See “Election of Directors” in the Proxy Statement for the Company’s 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which information is incorporated herein by
reference.

Code of Ethics

ADP has adopted a code of ethics that applies to its principal executive officer, principal financial officer, principal accounting officer and persons
performing similar functions. The code of ethics may be viewed online on ADP’s website at www.adp.com under “About”, “Investors”, “Governance” in the
“Governance Documents” section. Any amendment to or waivers from the code of ethics will be disclosed on our website within four business days following the
date of the amendment or waiver.

Insider Trading Policy

Our Company maintains an insider trading policy to provide guidelines to all directors, officers, associates and consultants of ADP with respect to trading
in ADP securities, as well as the securities of publicly traded companies with whom ADP has a business relationship. The policy prohibits trading by any person
while in possession of material non-public information in violation of applicable law and provides for restricted periods and pre-clearance procedures for our
directors and officers and certain other specified persons, as well as other related policies and procedures. We believe that the insider trading policy is reasonably
designed to promote compliance with insider trading laws, rules and regulations and listing standards applicable to ADP.

Audit Committee; Audit Committee Financial Expert

See “Corporate Governance - Committees of the Board of Directors” and “Audit Committee Report” in the Proxy Statement for the Company’s 2025
Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which information is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 11. Executive Compensation

    See “Corporate Governance,” “Compensation Discussion and Analysis,” “Compensation and Management Development Committee Report,” “Compensation of
Executive Officers,” “Potential Payments to Named Executive Officers Upon Termination or Change in Control,” “CEO Pay Ratio,” “Pay versus Performance,”
and “Compensation of Non-Employee Directors” in the Proxy Statement for the Company’s 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which information is
incorporated herein by reference.

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters

        See “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management” and “Equity Compensation Plan Information” in the Proxy Statement for the
Company’s 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which information is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence

    See “Election of Directors” and “Corporate Governance” in the Proxy Statement for the Company’s 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which information is
incorporated herein by reference.
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Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services

See “Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm's Fees” in the Proxy Statement for the Company's 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which
information is incorporated herein by reference.

Part IV

1. Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules

(a) Financial Statements and Financial Statement Schedules

1. Financial Statements

The following report and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company are contained in Part II, Item 8 hereof:

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID No. 34)

Statements of Consolidated Earnings - years ended June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023

Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income - years ended June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023

Consolidated Balance Sheets - June 30, 2025 and 2024

Statements of Consolidated Stockholders' Equity - years ended June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows - years ended June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Financial Statement Schedules
               Page in Form 10-K
  Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts   94

All other Schedules have been omitted because they are inapplicable, are not required or the information is included elsewhere in the financial statements
or notes thereto.

(b) Exhibits

The following exhibits are filed with this Annual Report on Form 10-K or incorporated herein by reference to the document set forth next to the exhibit in
the list below:

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation dated November 10, 1998 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the
Company’s Registration Statement No. 333-72023 on Form S-4 filed with the Commission on February 9, 1999

3.2 Amended and Restated By-laws of the Company, dated April 28, 2025 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2025

4.1 Description of Common Stock
4.2 Form of Indenture between the Company and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee - incorporated by reference to

Exhibit 4.3 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-3 (No. 333-206631), filed on August 28, 2015
4.3 Form of First Supplemental Indenture between Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee -

incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 11, 2020 and filed on August
13, 2020

4.4 Form of 1.250% Senior Note due 2030 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated August 11, 2020 and filed on August 13, 2020

4.5 Form of Second Supplemental Indenture between Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated May 11, 2021 and filed on May 14,
2021

4.6 Form of 1.700% Senior Note due 2028 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-
K dated May 11, 2021 and filed on May 14, 2021
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4.7 Form of Third Supplemental Indenture between Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as trustee – incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated September
4, 2024 and filed on September 9, 2024

4.8 Form of 4.450% Senior Note due 2034 – incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated September 4, 2024 and filed on September 9, 2024

4.9 Form of Fourth Supplemental Indenture between Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as trustee – incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated May 5,
2025 and filed on May 8, 2025

4.10 Form of 4.750% Senior Note due 2032 – incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated May 5, 2025 and filed on May 8, 2025

10.1 364-Day Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2025, among Automatic Data Processing, Inc., the Lenders party thereto,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., BNP Paribas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and MUFG Bank, Ltd., as Documentation Agents -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated and filed on June 27, 2025

10.2 Five-Year Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2025, among Automatic Data Processing, Inc., the Lenders party thereto,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., BNP Paribas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and MUFG Bank, Ltd., as Documentation Agents -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated and filed on June 27, 2025

10.3 Five-Year Credit Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2024, among Automatic Data Processing, Inc., the Lenders Party thereto,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., BNP Paribas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and MUFG Bank Ltd., as Documentation Agents -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated and filed on June 28, 2024

10.4 Amended and Restated Supplemental Officers Retirement Plan - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.5 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Deferred Compensation Plan, as Amended and Restated Effective October 14, 2020 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended
September 30, 2020 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.6 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Change in Control Severance Plan for Corporate Officers, as amended - incorporated by reference
to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014 (Management
Compensatory Plan)

10.7 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Amended and Restated Employees’ Savings-Stock Purchase Plan, effective as of November 9,
2022 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2023 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.8 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Executive Retirement Plan - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2015 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.9 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Retirement and Savings Restoration Plan (Amended and Restated as of February 3, 2020) -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September
30, 2020 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.10 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer Severance Plan - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2015 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.11 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Change in Control Severance Plan for Corporate Officers (as amended) (Management
Compensatory Plan) - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated November 6,
2018 and filed on November 13, 2018 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.12 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Amended and Restated 2008 Omnibus Award Plan (as amended and restated as of April 11, 2018,
the "2008 Omnibus Award Plan") - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2018 (Management Compensatory Plan)
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10.13 Amended French Sub Plan under the 2008 Omnibus Award Plan effective as of April 6, 2016 (Management Compensatory Plan) -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.14 Form of Deferred Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2008 Omnibus Award Plan - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.33
to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.15 Form of Stock Option Grant Agreement under the 2008 Omnibus Award Plan (Form for Corporate Officers) - incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2015
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.16 Form of Stock Option Grant Agreement under the 2008 Omnibus Award Plan (Form for Corporate Officers) - incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.34 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016 (Management
Compensatory Plan)

10.17 Form of Stock Option Grant Agreement under the 2008 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2017
(Management Compensatory Plan) - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.34 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.18 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. 2018 Omnibus Award Plan, as amended and restated as of December 1, 2023 (the "2018 Omnibus
Award Plan") - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter
ended December 31, 2023 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.19 French Sub Plan under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan (Adopted January 15, 2019) (Management Compensatory Plan) -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December
31, 2018 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.20 Form of Stock Option Grant Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan (Management Compensatory Plan) - incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated November 6, 2018 and filed on November 13, 2018
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.21 Form of Stock Option Grant Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2021 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.31 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.22 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2022 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.29 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.23 Form of Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2022 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.30 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.24 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2023 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.31 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.25 Form of Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan for grants beginning September 1, 2023 -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.32 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.26 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan (three-year vesting schedule) - incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2023
(Management Compensatory Plan)

10.27 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan (non-three-year vesting schedule) -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December
31, 2023 (Management Compensatory Plan)

10.28 Form of Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2018 Omnibus Award Plan - incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.4 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2023 (Management
Compensatory Plan)

10.29 ADP Canada Co. Supplementary Excess Retirement Plan, Amended and Restated as of August 1, 2018 (Management
Compensatory Plan) - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal
quarter ended September 30, 2022

10.30 Separation Agreement and Release, dated January 27, 2025, by and between John C. Ayala and Automatic Data Processing, Inc. -
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December
31, 2024

10.31 Separation Agreement and Release, dated August 1, 2025, by and between Don McGuire and Automatic Data Processing, Inc.
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19.1 ADP Insider Trading Policy, effective April 13, 2023 - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19.1 to the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023

21 Subsidiaries of the Company
23 Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
31.1 Certification by Maria Black pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
31.2 Certification by Peter Hadley pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
32.1 Certification by Maria Black pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002
32.2 Certification by Peter Hadley pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002

97.1 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Clawback Policy - incorporated by reference to Exhibit 97.1 to the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024

101.INS Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded
within the Inline XBRL document

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
 

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
 

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase
 

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
 

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page interactive data file does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its

XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document
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AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING, INC.

AND SUBSIDIARIES
SCHEDULE II - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

(In thousands)
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E

Additions
(1) (2)

Balance at
beginning of

year
Charged to costs and

expenses
Charged to other

accounts (A) Deductions
Balance at end

of year
Year ended June 30, 2025:

Allowance for doubtful accounts:
Current $ 52,223  $ 24,277  $ 316  $ (29,716) (B) $ 47,100 
Long-term $ 113  $ —  $ —  $ —  (B) $ 113 

Deferred tax valuation allowance $ 11,119  $ 809  $ 12,817  $ (981) $ 23,764 
Year ended June 30, 2024:

Allowance for doubtful accounts:
Current $ 53,080  $ 34,642  $ 39  $ (35,538) (B) $ 52,223 
Long-term $ 113  $ —  $ —  $ —  (B) $ 113 

Deferred tax valuation allowance $ 18,600  $ 228  $ 1,216  $ (8,925) $ 11,119 
Year ended June 30, 2023:

Allowance for doubtful accounts:
Current $ 56,768  $ 23,412  $ (34) $ (27,066) (B) $ 53,080 
Long-term $ 83  $ —  $ 30  $ —  (B) $ 113 

Deferred tax valuation allowance $ 18,867  $ 28  $ 366  $ (661) $ 18,600 

(A) Includes amounts related to foreign exchange fluctuation.

(B) Doubtful accounts written off, less recoveries on accounts previously written off.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
  AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING, INC.
                             (Registrant)
 
August 6, 2025 By /s/ Maria Black  

Maria Black
President and Chief Executive Officer

    

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the Registrant in the
capacities and on the dates indicated.

Signature       Title       Date
         

/s/ Maria Black President and Chief Executive August 6, 2025
        (Maria Black) Officer, Director

(Principal Executive Officer)
 
/s/ Peter Hadley Chief Financial Officer August 6, 2025
        (Peter Hadley) (Principal Financial Officer)
 
/s/ Jonathan Lehberger Corporate Controller August 6, 2025
         (Jonathan Lehberger)   (Principal Accounting Officer)
 
/s/ Peter Bisson Director August 6, 2025
        (Peter Bisson)

/s/ David V. Goeckeler Director August 6, 2025
        (David V. Goeckeler)

/s/ Linnie M. Haynesworth Director   August 6, 2025
        (Linnie M. Haynesworth)    
 
/s/ John P. Jones Director August 6, 2025
        (John P. Jones)
 
/s/ Francine S. Katsoudas Director August 6, 2025
        (Francine S. Katsoudas)
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/s/ Nazzic S. Keene Director August 6, 2025
        (Nazzic S. Keene)
 
/s/ Thomas J. Lynch Director August 6, 2025
        (Thomas J. Lynch)
 
/s/ Scott F. Powers Director August 6, 2025
        (Scott F. Powers)

/s/ William J. Ready Director August 6, 2025
        (William J. Ready)

/s/ Carlos A. Rodriguez Director August 6, 2025
(Carlos A. Rodriguez)

/s/ Sandra S. Wijnberg Director August 6, 2025
        (Sandra S. Wijnberg)
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EXHIBIT 4.1

DESCRIPTION OF THE REGISTRANT’S SECURITIES REGISTERED PURSUANT TO SECTION 12 OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

The following statements with respect to the capital stock of Automatic Data Processing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”)
are subject to the detailed provisions of the Company’s amended and restated certificate of incorporation (“Certificate of
Incorporation”), dated November 10, 1998. These statements do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by
reference to the terms of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the Amended and Restated By-laws of the
Company, each of which is incorporated by reference into this Exhibit 4.1.

The authorized capital of the Company consists of 1,000,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.10 per share (the “Common
Stock”), and 300,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $1.00 per share (the “Preferred Stock”). At July 31, 2025, no shares of
Preferred Stock and 405,063,004 shares of Common Stock (exclusive of 233,649,438 treasury shares) were issued and outstanding. The
outstanding shares of Common Stock are fully paid and nonassessable.

Holders of Common Stock are entitled to one vote for each share held and have the sole right to vote for the election of directors and on
all matters requiring stockholder action. Holders of Common Stock have no cumulative voting rights. Holders of Common Stock are
entitled to receive dividends out of any funds of the Company lawfully available therefor under the laws of the State of Delaware if,
when and as declared by the Board of Directors in its discretion, and are also entitled upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of
the affairs of the Company to share ratably in the assets of the Company legally available for distribution to stockholders, subject in
each event to the rights of the holders of any Preferred Stock which may be outstanding at the time. Holders of the Common Stock have
no preemptive rights. Under the laws of the State of Delaware, shares of the Company’s Common Stock may be, in effect, redeemed
through mergers or similar transactions by which such shares are converted into cash, debt securities or other property.



SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Separation Agreement and General Release (hereinafter, the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of August,

2025 by and between Don McGuire (hereinafter referred to as “Executive”), and Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (hereinafter referred

to as the “Company”).

In exchange for the mutual promises contained herein and pursuant to the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer

Severance Plan (the “Corporate Officer Severance Plan”), Executive and the Company, intending to be bound hereby, covenant and

agree as follows:

1. Executive is a participant in the Corporate Officer Severance Plan. The parties agree that for the purposes of facilitating

an amicable separation of Executive from the Company, Company is treating Executive’s termination as a “Qualifying Termination”

under the Corporate Officer Severance Plan, which treatment would entitle Executive to the benefits and obligations as set forth therein.

Executive’s employment with the Company will terminate at the close of business on September 30, 2025 (the “Separation Date”). As

of October 1, 2025, Executive will cease to be an officer of the Company.

2. The Company and Executive further agree to the following:

(a) The Company will pay Executive a separation payment in the total gross amount of $1,065,300.00. Except as set forth in

this paragraph 2(a), this separation payment will be paid out in pro-rata installments in accordance with the Company’s payroll practices

(which equals the gross monthly amount of $59,183.33 for each month (such aggregate monthly amount is the “Monthly Installments”))

between the Separation Date and the 18-month anniversary of the Separation Date. The Monthly Installments will be made on the

Company’s regular pay dates. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no installment will be paid until Executive has executed and delivered to

the Company a Restrictive Covenant Agreement and a Release (and the time to revoke has passed) as set forth in paragraphs 3(b) and

7(a) below. However, the first installment will be in an amount that covers the period of time from the Separation Date through the date

of such first payment.



(b) Executive will be entitled to be paid a prorated bonus (based upon a target bonus of $1,065,300.00) in respect of FY’26,

based on actual performance for the full fiscal year as set forth in Section 1.17 of the Corporate Officer Severance Plan; such bonus will

be paid to Executive in accordance with the Company’s customary cycle.

(c)     With respect to the Company’s performance stock unit program, the Executive will be entitled to receive: (i) the share

units and dividend equivalents earned in respect of the original September 2022 target award (which target award includes dividend

equivalents to date and will be adjusted for future quarterly dividend equivalents), subject to the achievement of the Company’s

performance goals applicable to such award, with any such award to be paid within 20 business days of September 1, 2025, (ii) the

share units and dividend equivalents earned in respect of the original September 2023 target award (which target award includes

dividend equivalents to date and will be adjusted for future quarterly dividend equivalents), subject to the achievement of the

Company’s performance goals applicable to such award, with any such award to be paid within 20 business days of September 1, 2026;

and (iii) the share units and dividend equivalents earned in respect of the original September 2024 target award (which target award

includes dividend equivalents to date and will be adjusted for future quarterly dividend equivalents), subject to the achievement of the

Company’s performance goals applicable to such award, with any such award to be paid within 20 business days of September 1, 2027.

All other terms of the PSU program will remain in full force and effect.

(d)     All outstanding unvested ADP stock options previously granted to Executive will continue to vest in accordance with their

terms, and Executive may exercise all such options within 37 months of March 31, 2027. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all vested

stock options must be exercised prior to their original expiration date, regardless of the exercise periods set forth herein. All vested stock

options that are not exercised within the time periods set forth above will be automatically exercised by Fidelity Investments. Shares

will be withheld to cover



the option cost and any applicable taxes and net shares will be deposited into your account with Fidelity.

(e)     All outstanding unvested units of ADP common stock with time-based restrictions previously granted to Executive under

the Company’s time-based restricted stock unit program will continue to vest in accordance with their terms. All other terms and

conditions of the time-based restricted stock unit program will remain in effect.

(f)     Executive understands and acknowledges that the terms and conditions of the calendar year 2025 10b5-1 Trading Plan

(entered into September 2024) executed with Fidelity Investments will remain in full force and effect for calendar year 2025 subject to

earlier termination in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of such 10b5-1 Trading Plan. Subject to these 10b5-1 trading plans,

Executive understands and acknowledges that for a period of six (6) months following the Separation Date he will continue to be a

“Restricted Person” as such term is used in the Company’s Insider Trading Policy, and he will continue to abide by all rules and

limitations applicable thereunder to Restricted Persons.

(g)     The Company will timely pay Executive all of the “Accrued Obligations” (as defined in the Corporate Officer Severance

Plan) including without limitation Executive’s accrued base salary and unused vacation (which for avoidance of doubt includes all then

accrued vacation) as of the Separation Date.

(h)     The Company will reimburse Executive for outstanding expenses properly incurred through the Separation Date that are

submitted to the Company no later than the thirty (30) days following the Separation Date. All such expenses will be reimbursed in

accordance with the Company’s existing policy.

(i)     The Company will allow Executive to keep the car leased to him by the Company under the Company’s Executive Fleet

Program through the Separation Date; upon which Executive will either return such car to Company or purchase such car in accordance

with the



terms of the Executive Fleet Program. ADP’s Director of Global Fleet Management will coordinate the details of such transfer with

Executive. In lieu of continued access to the Executive Fleet Program during the 18-month period following the Separation Date,

Executive will receive a car allowance in the total gross amount of $25,500.00; which will be paid out in pro-rata installments in

accordance with the Company’s payroll practices (which equals the gross monthly amount of $1,416.67) between the Separation Date

and the 18-month anniversary of the Separation Date, and will be included in the Monthly Installments in paragraph 2(a) hereunder.

(j)     Executive’s welfare benefits (medical, dental, vision, wellness, life, long-term disability, Flexible Spending Accounts

(“FSA”), Accidental Death & Dismemberment Insurance, Business Travel Accident Insurance, Personal Accident Insurance and any

other welfare benefits the Company may provide) will terminate effective as of the close of the Separation Date. This paragraph (i) will

not be deemed to affect the conversion rights under any life insurance plans. To the extent he participates in such plans as of the

Separation Date, Executive will have the right to continue medical, dental, prescription drug, vision and FSA benefits as permitted by

law under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA”) and will not incur a break in service if he elects COBRA.

Executive will be separately notified of conversion privileges, if any, for Executive’s other health and welfare benefits. Unless otherwise

specifically stated herein, nothing in the Agreement constitutes a waiver of any claim for health or long term disability benefits that

accrue prior to the Separation Date. Such claims will be processed according to the terms and conditions of the controlling plan

documents. Those plans have not been modified in any way by the Agreement.

(k)     For purposes of the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Retirement and Savings Plan and/or the Automatic Data Processing,

Inc. Pension Retirement Plan (collectively referred to as the “Plans”), Executive will be considered a terminated employee as of the

close of the Separation Date. As such, contributions, vesting, matches and other service-based benefits, rights



and features accorded to employees will terminate as of the close of the Separation Date. All the terms and conditions of the Plans will

be governed by the controlling plan documents. The Plans have not been modified in any way by the Agreement.

(l)     Executive agrees to abide by all of the terms and conditions of agreements with the Company executed in connection with

all ADP stock options, restricted stock units or PSU awards previously granted to Executive (the “Stock Agreements”), and that any

non-competition period, as defined in any such Stock Agreements, will not terminate until 12 months after the last Monthly Installment

payment under paragraph 2(a) hereunder. Any use of the term “Restrictive Covenant” in the Agreement will mean any non-competition,

non-solicitation, non-disparagement, non-disclosure or confidentiality obligations reflected in the provisions of the Agreement or any

other agreement with the Company that Executive has entered into, or any Company plan, policy or arrangement that applies to

Executive. If Executive violates any Restrictive Covenant prior to either the payment of any amounts under the Agreement or the

vesting of any rights or lapsing of any restrictions on any ADP equity as described hereunder (and as further set forth in paragraph 2(m)

hereunder specifically regarding the Executive Retirement Plan, then, in addition to the exercise of any other rights the Company may

have as a consequence of such breach, Executive will have immediately forfeited the receipt of any cash payments otherwise owing

hereunder as well as the benefit of the vesting of any rights or lapsing of any restrictions on any ADP equity Executive would otherwise

expect to receive hereunder.

(m)     Executive is a “Participant” as defined in the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Executive Retirement Plan (“ERP”).

Executive’s benefits under the ERP will be determined in accordance with, and under the terms of, the ERP. Among other things, the

ERP provides that if a participant violates the non-competition provisions of any agreement he has entered into with the Company

within 24 months after the Separation Date, such Participant will forever and irrevocably forfeit all benefits otherwise due him under the

terms of the ERP. The ERP will not



have been deemed modified in any way by the Agreement. For purposes of the 24-month period of measurement under the ERP,

Executive will be considered to have terminated employment with the Company as of the Separation Date.

(n)     Executive is a “Member” as defined in the ADP Canada Co. Supplementary Excess Retirement Plan (“SERP”).

Executive’s benefits under the SERP will be determined in accordance with, and under the terms of, the SERP. The SERP will not have

been deemed modified in any way by the Agreement.

(o)     The Company will continue to authorize its mobility services tax provider to prepare Executive’s tax returns and tax

equalization calculations for the United States, United Kingdom, and Canada, as applicable. These benefits are exclusive to the tax

years impacted by trailing tax obligations of equity awards granted during Executive’s tax equalized period of employment with the

Company, prior to Executive’s localization in the United States effective July 1, 2022.

(p)     The Company will cover the cost of one (1) air shipment to the London, United Kingdom area. Executive is eligible for

one (1) “LDN” air container and a “D” container or two (2)“D” containers. Due to carrier-imposed size and weight restrictions, the

Company will not pay the cost to air ship bulky or excessively heavy items including furniture, appliances, etc. The shipment must be

packed by September 30, 2025 and delivered as soon as possible upon arrival in the United Kingdom.

(q)     Executive’s heirs, representatives, assigns or estate will be entitled to any payments pursuant to paragraph 2 of the

Agreement in the event of Executive’s death in accordance with Section 8.1 of the Corporate Officer Severance Plan.

(r)     The Company will withhold from any payment made under the Agreement any applicable federal, state and local taxes and

social security taxes, as well as any other standard deductions.



3.     Executive and the Company (which, for purposes of this paragraph 3, will include any of the Company’s affiliates), agree

to the following with the proviso exceptions herein also applying to any similar restrictive covenant:

(a)     Executive agrees to notify the Company of his intent to accept any offer of employment commencing prior to the first

anniversary of the last Monthly Installment payment under paragraph 2(a) hereunder for the purpose of confirming that commencing

such employment will not otherwise violate a Restrictive Covenant. Specifically, Executive agrees to inform the Company of (i) the

entity making such offer (including the name of the ultimate corporate parent entity, if the entity making the offer is a subsidiary or

division with a different name from the ultimate parent company), and (ii) the scope of duties and title of the position to be filled, both

by telephone (973-974-5000) and in writing to Paul Boland, Chief Human Resources Officer, One ADP Boulevard, M/S 427, Roseland,

NJ 07068, with a copy of such written communication to David Kwon, Chief Legal Officer, One ADP Boulevard, M/S 450, Roseland,

NJ 07068, and by email to paul.boland@adp.com, with a copy to david.kwon@adp.com. Mr. Boland or his designee will undertake to

respond to Executive’s notice within five business days of receipt of Executive’s written notice.

(b)     Executive will execute and deliver to the Company a Restrictive Covenant Agreement in the form attached hereto as

Exhibit A (the “Restrictive Covenant Agreement”) within 45 days of the Separation Date as required by Section 3 of the Corporate

Officer Severance Plan. Should Executive fail to timely execute and deliver to the Company the Restrictive Covenant Agreement,

Executive agrees that he will not be entitled to the benefits provided under the Agreement or the Corporate Officer Severance Plan, and

this Agreement will become null and void.

(c)     In addition to any further “Litigation Cooperation” requirements set forth in Section 4 of the Corporate Officer Severance

Plan, Executive agrees to reasonably cooperate



with the Company, and to provide all information and sign any corporate records and instruments that the Company may hereafter

reasonably request with respect to any matter involving his present or former relationship with the Company (including any direct or

indirectly held subsidiaries), the work he has performed, or any present or former employees or clients of the Company.

(d)     In addition to any further “Litigation Cooperation” requirements set forth in Section 4 of the Corporate Officer Severance

Plan, Executive agrees that if he is served with a subpoena or court order to testify with respect to any matter involving his present or

former relationship with the Company, the work he has performed, or present or former employees or clients of the Company, he will,

within 5 days of receipt of such subpoena or court order, notify the Company, c/o Automatic Data Processing, Inc., One ADP

Boulevard, Roseland, New Jersey 07068, Attention: Chief Legal Officer, unless the Executive receives written advice from his legal

counsel advising that he is not legally permitted to provide such notice to the Company. If Executive does not provide such notice based

upon written advice from his legal counsel that he is not legally permitted to provide such notice to the Company, Executive agrees that

he will request that the person, entity, court or agency serving such subpoena or court order provide notice consistent with this

paragraph 3(d).

4.     Executive agrees that any waiver on the part of the Company as to compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the

Agreement will not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any prior, subsequent or other failure by Executive to perform his

obligations under the Agreement.

5.     Executive acknowledges that this Agreement, along with the other agreements referenced herein whose terms survive the

Separation Date, is the entire agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. Each party acknowledges that there

are no



representations by the other party, oral or written, not set forth in the Agreement upon which such party relied in signing the Agreement.

6.     Section 409A:

(a)     The intent of the parties is that payments and benefits under this Agreement comply with or will be exempt from Internal

Revenue Code Section 409A and the regulations and guidance promulgated thereunder (collectively “Section 409A”) and, accordingly,

to the maximum extent permitted, this Agreement will be interpreted to be exempt from Section 409A or in compliance therewith, as

applicable.

(b)     A termination of employment will not be deemed to have occurred for purposes of any provision of this Agreement

providing for the payment of any amounts or benefits that are considered nonqualified deferred compensation under Section 409A upon

or following a termination of employment, unless such termination is also a “separation from service” within the meaning of Section

409A and the payment thereof prior to a “separation from service” would violate Section 409A. For purposes of any such provision of

this Agreement relating to any such payments or benefits, references to a “termination,” “termination of employment” or like terms will

mean “separation from service.”

(c)     The parties agree and acknowledge that on Executive’s Separation Date, Executive will be a “specified employee” within

the meaning of that term under Section 409A(a)(2)(B) and any payment or the provision of any benefit that is considered nonqualified

deferred compensation under Section 409A payable on account of a “separation from service” which would otherwise be made or

provided during the six (6) month period following Executive’s separation from service will instead be made or provided, in lump sum,

on the first business day following the date which is the earlier of (A) the expiration of the six (6) month period measured from the date

of Executive’s “separation from service,” and (B) the date of



Executive’s death. Any remaining payments and benefits due under this Agreement will be paid or provided in accordance with the

normal payment dates specified for them herein.

(d)     With respect to the payment or provision of any benefit constituting nonqualified deferred compensation subject to Section

409A (i) all expenses or other reimbursements as provided herein will be payable in accordance with the Company’s policies in effect

from time to time, but in any event will be made on or prior to the last day of the taxable year following the taxable year in which such

expenses were incurred by Executive, (ii) no such reimbursement or expenses eligible for reimbursement in any taxable year will in any

way affect the expenses eligible for reimbursement in any other taxable year, and (iii) the right to reimbursement or in-kind benefits will

not be subject to liquidation or exchanged for another benefit.

(e)     For purposes of Section 409A, Executive’s right to receive any installment payments pursuant to this Agreement will be

treated as a right to receive a series of separate and distinct payments. Whenever a payment under this Agreement specifies a payment

period with reference to a number of days (e.g., “payment will be made within thirty (30) days following the date of termination”), the

actual date of payment within the specified period will be within the sole discretion of the Company.

(f)     Nothing contained in this Agreement will constitute any representation or warranty by the Company regarding compliance

with Section 409A and none of the Company, its direct or indirect parents, subsidiaries or affiliates or any of their stockholders,

employees or representatives will have any liability to Executive with respect thereto.

7.     Release:

(a)     The Executive will execute and deliver to the Company an irrevocable general release in the form attached hereto as

Exhibit B (the “Release”) within 45 days of the Separation Date as required by Section 3 of the Corporate Officer Severance Plan.

Should Executive fail to timely execute and deliver to the Company the Release, Executive agrees that he will not be



entitled to the benefits provided under this Agreement or the Corporate Officer Severance Plan, and this Agreement will become null

and void.

(b)     Except as set forth herein, Executive acknowledges, represents and warrants that the Company owes him no other wages,

commissions, bonuses, vacation pay or other compensation or payments of any nature, other than that specifically provided for in the

Agreement. Executive further acknowledges that except as provided for herein, the Company will not have any obligation to him or to

any other person or entity for any other monies or benefits including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, car allowance, use of a

Company car, relocation expenses, stock, stock options, restricted stock shares or units, stock purchase plan, pension, medical, life,

short-term disability, long-term disability or other insurance, ERISA benefits, severance or any obligation set forth in any agreement of

employment or other agreement with the Company, whether such agreement is express or implied.

(c)     Executive warrants that as of the date hereof he is unaware of any conduct by the Company, any of its affiliates, or any of

its or their employees, officers, directors, agents, carriers and shareholders and its and their predecessors, successors and assigns that he

reasonably believes could form the basis of a material claim against any of them, other than those matters which may have been

previously discussed with members of the Company’s legal department in connection with any pending or threatened litigation.

8.     Notification of Rights:

(a)     Executive has twenty-one (21) days from his receipt of the Agreement on June 13, 2025 to consider it, and to return the

signed Agreement to David Kwon, Chief Legal Officer, Automatic Data Processing, Inc., One ADP Boulevard, M/S 450, Roseland,

New Jersey 07068. In order for Executive to fully understand his statutory rights and the legal effect of a waiver by Executive of those

rights, he has the right to consult with an attorney.



(b)     If Executive elects to sign the Agreement it means that: (i) he has read the Agreement and understands it; (ii) he has not

received any inducements to sign the Agreement other than what is set forth in the Agreement; (iii) he has had adequate opportunity to

consult with an attorney of his choosing and has been advised to do so if he chooses; and (iv) he has signed the Agreement voluntarily

and knowingly.

(c)     Executive understands and agrees that if he chooses to sign the Agreement before the expiration of the twenty-one (21)

day consideration period, he has waived the remainder of that period.

(d)     After Executive has signed the Agreement, Executive may revoke his acceptance of it within seven (7) days from the date

of his execution of the Agreement. Revocation must be made by submitting a written revocation by hand delivery or certified mail,

return receipt requested, to David Kwon, Chief Legal Officer, Automatic Data Processing, Inc., One ADP Boulevard, M/S 450,

Roseland, New Jersey 07068. If revocation of the Agreement is not made within the seven (7) day revocation period, the Agreement

will become final, binding and irrevocable on both parties (except as set forth herein in paragraphs 3(b) and 7(a)).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Executive and Automatic Data Processing, Inc. have

executed the foregoing Agreement.

            EXECUTIVE

            By: /s/ Don McGuire

            AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING, INC.

By: /s/ David S. Kwon



Exhibit A



RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT

I am a participant in the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer Severance Plan, and my employment as an executive
employee with Automatic Data Processing, Inc., or one of its subsidiaries or affiliated companies (collectively, “ADP”) has been
terminated. While employed as an executive employee of ADP, I participated in policy decisions and enjoyed substantial compensation
and benefits from ADP, including participation in its 2018 Omnibus Award Plan, and have had access to ADP’s Confidential
Information, proprietary information, and trade secrets about the Business of ADP, ADP’s operations, systems, techniques, software and
processes, its Clients, Business Partners, Vendors, and other unique trade and business methods, all of which are valuable assets of ADP
that are developed at great effort and expense to ADP. I also have had significant contact with ADP’s current and prospective Clients,
Business Partners, and/or Vendors in order to develop ADP’s goodwill and client relations so that I could promote ADP’s interests and
objectives, and I understand that ADP has invested a significant amount of time and financial resources to develop my skills to assist me
in performing my job duties for ADP. While these current and prospective Clients, Business Partners, and/or Vendors may be secured or
serviced by ADP associates, including me, I acknowledge that such individuals or entities remain at all times those of ADP and that the
goodwill engendered by the relationships is intended to inure only to the benefit of ADP; the goodwill is owned by ADP; and ADP shall
be the sole beneficiary of such goodwill during and after the termination of my employment with ADP.

I understand that ADP is a profit-generating business operating in a highly competitive business environment and that it has a valid
interest in protecting its valuable assets, including its Confidential Information, proprietary information, and trade secrets, its goodwill
and business relationships with its Clients, Business Partners, Vendors, and employees, and the specialized training of its employees,
and I recognize that my use of ADP’s valuable assets, directly or indirectly, against or in competition with ADP after my employment
will result in irreparable harm to ADP. Accordingly, I understand that this Restrictive Covenant Agreement is meant to limit reasonably
and fairly my competition following the end of my employment, and to define the corresponding obligations between me and ADP
regarding: (1) unfair competition, (2) the solicitation of Clients, Business Partners or Vendors for or on behalf of ADP’s competitors, (3)
the solicitation of ADP’s employees, and (4) the treatment of proprietary information, Confidential Information, and trade secrets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of my participation in the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer Severance Plan
and receipt of substantial compensation and benefits from ADP thereunder, the mutual benefits conferred herein, and for other good and
valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of all of which I hereby acknowledge), I agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

a. “Business of ADP” means the following businesses or services: (i) business outsourcing and human capital management
solutions, including, without limitation, human resource, payroll, time, attendance and labor management, pre-employment, talent
management, compliance and payment solutions, tax and benefits and retirement administration solutions and employment
administration outsourcing solutions, which ADP provides globally; (ii) workers



compensation and health insurance, which ADP provides in the United States and Canada through its licensed insurance agencies and
consulting services relating to its business outsourcing and human capital management solutions; and (iii) data-driven business
intelligence on issues in human capital management, employment, and workforce trends.

b. “Business Partners” means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture,
association, or other entity, regardless of form, that is or has been in a commercial or business relationship with ADP (excluding Clients
and Vendors), including, without limitation, (i) referral partners, resellers, brokers, distributors, licensees, franchisees and marketing
partners, (ii) implementation, integration and development partners, (iii) co-investors and joint venture partners, and (iv) any other
individual or entity whose products or services ADP purchases, acquires or licenses for use with, or redistribution to, a third party
(including Clients).

c. “Clients” means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, association, or other
entity, regardless of form, or government or quasi-government entity: (i) for whom ADP provides products or services in connection
with the Business of ADP; (ii) for whom ADP has provided products and services in connection with the Business of ADP within the
one (1) year period prior to my voluntary or involuntary termination of employment, for any reason, with or without cause, from ADP;
(iii) whom I have solicited on behalf of ADP in connection with the Business of ADP within the two (2) year period prior to my
voluntary or involuntary termination of employment, for any reason, with or without cause, from ADP; or (iv) about whom I have any
Confidential Information or trade secret information.

d. “Competing Business” means any individual (including me), corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint
venture, association, or other entity, regardless of form, that is engaged in any business or enterprise that is the same as, or substantially
the same as, that part of the Business of ADP in which I have worked or to which I have been exposed during my employment with
ADP (regardless of whether I worked only for a particular segment of that part of the business in which I worked – for example,
business segments based on the number of employees a Client has or a particular class of business using an ADP product or service).

e. “Confidential Information” means information and the compilation of information known or possessed by me because
of my employment at ADP that is created, compiled, received or gathered by ADP or its agents and is related to the Business of ADP,
that is valuable to ADP, and which ADP endeavors to protect from disclosure or use by its competitors and others who could benefit
from its use, whether in written, tangible, electronic or any other form of media. Assuming the foregoing criteria are met, Confidential
Information includes but is not limited to information about: ADP’s operations, products, business plans, market strategies, and
services; research and development of ADP products and services; ADP’s intellectual property and trade secrets; Creative Works,
including all publications, products, applications, processes, and software in any stage of development; names and other listings of
current or prospective Clients, Business Partners, and Vendors (including contact information that may be compiled in computer
databases that are not owned or controlled by ADP such as address books, personal digital assistants, smart phones, cloud storage
services, and social and business websites); proposals made to current or prospective Clients, Business Partners, and Vendors or other
information contained in offers or proposals to such Clients, Business Partners,



and Vendors; the terms of any arrangements or agreements with Clients, Business Partners, and Vendors, including the amounts paid for
such services or how pricing was developed by ADP, the implementation of Client-specific projects, the identity of Business Partners
and Vendors, and Business Partner and Vendor pricing information, the composition or description of future services that are or may be
provided by ADP; ADP’s financial, marketing, and sales information; technical expertise and know-how developed by ADP, including
the unique manner in which ADP conducts its business; employee lists, employee capabilities, employee personnel information,
prospective employee information, and employee training information and practices; Personally Identifiable Information; and Protected
Health Information. Confidential Information also includes any information disclosed to ADP by a third party (including, without
limitation, current or prospective Clients, Business Partners, and Vendors) that ADP is obliged to treat as confidential. This definition of
Confidential Information excludes information that is or becomes known or generally available in the public domain through lawful
means other than through my act or failure to act. This definition of Confidential Information and the use of the term Confidential
Information in this Restrictive Covenant Agreement are not meant to limit ADP’s rights under applicable trade secrets laws, and ADP
specifically reserves all of its rights under all applicable laws concerning trade secrets.

f. “Creative Works” means any and all works of authorship including, for example, written documents, spreadsheets,
graphics, designs, trademarks, service marks, algorithms, computer programs or code, protocols, formulas, mask works, brochures,
presentations, photographs, music or compositions, manuals, reports, and compilations of various elements, whether or not patentable or
registrable under copyright, trademark, or similar domestic and international laws.

g. “Material Business Contact” means contact that is intended to establish or strengthen a business relationship for ADP.

h. “Personally Identifiable Information” (“PII”) is Confidential Information and includes an individual’s first name and
last name or first initial and last name in combination with any of the following: an individual’s social security number, tax
identification number, social insurance number, driver’s license number, government-issued identification card number, financial or
bank account information, healthcare information, or credit, debit or payroll card number.

i. “Protected Health Information” (“PHI”) is Confidential Information and includes information that is created,
received, and/or maintained by the Company related to an individual’s health care (or payment related to health care) that directly or
indirectly identifies the individual.

j. “Severance Period” means the eighteen (18) month period following September 30, 2025, which was the date on which
my employment with ADP was terminated.

k. “Vendors” means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, association, or other
entity, regardless of form, or government entity that supplies materials or services to ADP for internal use.



2.     Duties and Best Efforts. I agree that I am prohibited from accessing any of ADP’s computer systems, servers, drives, or databases
for any competitive or conflicting purpose and that any authorization for such access is revoked and prohibited by ADP once I engage in
any competitive or conflicting activities or take any material steps towards accomplishing any competitive or conflicting activities.

3.     Non-Competition. I agree that during my Severance Period and for a period of twelve (12) months following my Severance
Period, I will not, directly or indirectly, own, manage, operate, join, control, finance, be employed by or with, or participate in any
manner with a Competing Business where doing so will require me to (i) provide the same or substantially similar services to a
Competing Business as those which I provided to ADP while employed, or (ii) use, disclose or disseminate ADP’s Confidential
Information or trade secrets. However, nothing shall prevent me from owning, as an inactive investor, securities of any competitor of
ADP which is listed on a national securities exchange.

4.     Non-Solicitation of and Non-Interference with Clients, Business Partners, and Vendors.

a. Clients: I agree that during my Severance Period and for a period of twelve (12) months following my Severance Period,
I will not, either on my own behalf or for any Competing Business, directly or indirectly, solicit, divert, appropriate, or accept any
business from, or attempt to solicit, divert, appropriate, or accept any business from any Client for the purposes of providing products or
services that are the same as or substantially similar to those provided in the Business of ADP. I also agree that I will not induce or
encourage or attempt to induce or encourage any Client to cease doing business with ADP or materially alter their business relationship
with ADP.

b. Business Partners: I agree that during my Severance Period and for a period of twelve (12) months following my
Severance Period, I will not, either on my own behalf or for any Competing Business, directly or indirectly engage, contract with,
solicit, divert, appropriate or accept any business from, or attempt to engage, contract with, solicit, divert, appropriate or accept any
business from any Business Partner for the purpose of providing to me or any Competing Business any product or service that is (a) the
same as or substantially similar to the product or service provided to ADP and which ADP uses for, uses for obtaining, or distributes to,
its Clients or (b) specialized, customized or designed by the Business Partner for ADP. This provision applies only to a Business
Partner: (i) with whom ADP currently has a commercial or business relationship in connection with the Business of ADP; (ii) with
whom ADP has had a commercial or business relationship in connection with the Business of ADP within the one (1) year period prior
to my voluntary or involuntary termination of employment, for whatever reason, with or without cause, from ADP; or (iii) about whom
I have any Confidential Information or trade secret information. I also agree that I will not induce or encourage or attempt to wrongfully
induce or encourage any Business Partner to cease doing business with ADP or materially alter their business relationship with ADP.

c. Vendors: I agree that during my Severance Period and for a period of twelve (12) months following my Severance
Period, I will not induce or encourage or attempt to wrongfully induce or encourage any Vendor to cease doing business with ADP or
materially alter its business relationship with ADP.



5.     Non-Solicitation of Employees. I agree that during my Severance Period and for a period of twelve (12) months following my
Severance Period, I will not, directly or indirectly, hire, solicit, recruit, or encourage to leave ADP, any current employees of ADP or
hire, solicit, recruit, or contract with employees who terminate their employment with ADP within twelve (12) months following my
Severance Period.

6.     Non-Disclosure and Non-Use of Confidential Information and Trade Secrets. I will not at any time following the termination
of my employment with ADP access, disclose, use, reproduce, distribute, or otherwise disseminate ADP’s Confidential Information or
trade secrets or take any action causing, or fail to take any action necessary in order to prevent, any such information to lose its
character or cease to qualify as Confidential Information or a trade secret. I will not comment publicly or publish written materials on
the unique manner in which ADP operates its business without the express written consent of the Chief Legal Officer or his designee,
including but not limited to comments to members of the press and media, other members of the public, on social media or in books or
articles of any kind. I agree to inquire with ADP if I have any questions about whether I am authorized or required to access, use,
reproduce, distribute, or otherwise disseminate ADP’s Confidential Information or whether particular information is Confidential
Information or a trade secret before accessing, using or disclosing such information. I understand that nothing in this Agreement
prohibits me from reporting possible violations of state or federal law or regulation to any governmental agency or entity or from
communicating with any such agency or entity regarding the same or otherwise participate in any investigation or proceeding that may
be conducted by any government agency, including providing documents or other information without notice to ADP. This Agreement
does not limit my right to receive an award for information provided to any government agencies. I understand that nothing in this
Agreement shall have the purpose or effect of concealing details related to a claim of discrimination, retaliation, or harassment. I also
agree to immediately return to ADP all property and information belonging to ADP such as keys, credit cards, telephones, tools,
equipment, computers, passwords, access codes, and electronic storage devices, as well as all originals, copies, or other physical
embodiments of ADP’s Confidential Information or trade secrets (regardless of whether it is in paper, electronic, or other form),
including any such information in any programs, business forms, manuals, correspondence, files, databases, or on computer disks or any
other storage medium, including but not limited to cloud storage, whether or not owned or controlled by me or ADP (e.g., social and
business networking websites, web-based email servers, Notability, or cloud storage services), immediately upon termination of my
employment, and I agree not to keep, access, disclose, use, reproduce, distribute, or otherwise disseminate any copies, electronic or
otherwise, of any of the foregoing. I also understand that my obligations under this paragraph, as well as the other covenants in this
Restrictive Covenant Agreement, extend to my activities on the internet, including my use of business-oriented social networking sites
such as LinkedIn and Facebook.

I understand that nothing in this Agreement shall in any way limit or prohibit me from engaging in any Protected Activity. Protected
Activity includes: (i) filing and/or pursuing a charge, complaint, or report with, or otherwise communicating, cooperating, or
participating in any investigation or proceeding that may be conducted by any federal, state or local government agency or commission,
including the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration, and the National Labor Relations Board (“Government Agencies”); and/or (ii) discussing or



disclosing information about unlawful acts in the workplace, such as harassment, retaliation, or discrimination or any other conduct that
I have reason to believe is unlawful. I understand that I may engage in Protected Activity voluntarily. I also understand that I do not
have to seek approval from ADP prior to engaging in any Protected Activity and I do not have to notify ADP after I have engaged in any
Protected Activity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, I agree to take all reasonable precautions to prevent any unauthorized use or
disclosure of any Company trade secrets, proprietary information, or confidential information that does not involve unlawful acts in the
workplace, possible securities law violations, or the activity otherwise protected herein. I further understand that Protected Activity does
not include the disclosure of any information that I obtained through a communication that was subject to the Company’s attorney-client
privilege, unless disclosure of that information would otherwise be permitted by an attorney pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 205.3(d)(2),
applicable state attorney conduct rules, or otherwise. In addition, pursuant to the Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, I understand that an
individual will not be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret that
(i) is made in confidence to a federal, state, or local government official (directly or indirectly) or to an attorney solely for the purpose
of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law, or (ii) is made in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other
proceeding, if (and only if) such filing is made under seal. In addition, an individual who files a lawsuit for retaliation by an employer
for reporting a suspected violation of law may disclose the trade secret to the individual’s attorney and use the trade secret information
in the court proceeding, if the individual files any document containing the trade secret under seal and does not disclose the trade secret,
except pursuant to court order. I understand that nothing in this Agreement limits my right to receive an award for information provided
to any governmental agency. Finally, nothing in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of any rights I may have under the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act or Section 7 of the National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”). For purposes of clarity, nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted
to impair or limit my participation in any legally protected activities, such as (i) forming, joining, or supporting labor unions, (ii)
bargaining collectively through representatives of employees’ choosing, (iii) discussing wages, benefits, or terms and conditions of
employment, and (iv) discussing, or raising complaints about, working conditions for the purpose of mutual aid or protection of my or
the Company’s other current or former employees, to the extent such activities are protected by Section 7 of the NLRA. I understand
that nothing in the Agreement shall limit or prohibit me from engaging in any protected conduct set forth in this section.

7.         Prior Agreements and Disclosure of Agreement to Third Parties. I agree to provide a copy of this Restrictive Covenant
Agreement to any subsequent employer, person, or entity to which I intend to provide services that may conflict with any of my
obligations in this Restrictive Covenant Agreement prior to engaging in any such activities and to provide ADP in writing the name and
address of any such employer, person, or entity and a description of the services I intend to provide prior to engaging in any such
activities. I agree that ADP may also provide a copy of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement or a description of its terms to any Client,
subsequent employer, or other third party at any time as it deems necessary to protect its interests, and I agree to indemnify ADP against
any claims and hold ADP harmless from any losses, costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses, fees, and damages arising out of my failure to
comply with this paragraph or ADP’s providing a copy of this Agreement or a description of its terms to any Client, subsequent
employer, or other third party.



8.     Severability and Reformation. I agree if any particular paragraph, subparagraph, phrase, word, or other portion of this Restrictive
Covenant Agreement is determined by an appropriate court to be invalid or unenforceable as written, it shall be modified as necessary to
be made valid or enforceable, and such modification shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement,
or if it cannot be modified to be made valid or enforceable, then it shall be severed from this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, and all
remaining terms and provisions shall remain enforceable. As it relates to the practice of law, this Restrictive Covenant Agreement
should be interpreted consistent with the limitations imposed by the New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct and/or the Model Rules
of Professional Conduct (or similar rules in other jurisdictions), including RPCs 5.6, 1.9 and 1.6. If any provision in this Agreement
causes the acknowledgment of the Agreement to violate any of the above-referenced RPCs as it relates to the practice of law, such
provision(s) will be deemed void and severed from the Agreement.

9.     Choice of Law, Venue, and Jurisdiction. The interpretation, validity, and enforcement of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement
will be governed by the laws of the State of New Jersey, without regard to any conflicts of law principles that require the application of
the law of another jurisdiction. I agree that any action by me to challenge the enforceability of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement
must be brought or litigated exclusively in the appropriate state or federal court located in the State of New Jersey. I also agree that any
action by ADP to enforce this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, as well as any related disputes or litigation related to this Restrictive
Covenant Agreement, may, but does not have to, be brought in the appropriate state or federal court located in the State of New Jersey. I
agree and consent to the personal jurisdiction and venue of the federal or state courts of New Jersey for resolution of any disputes or
litigation arising under or in connection with this Restrictive Covenant Agreement or any challenge to this Restrictive Covenant
Agreement and waive any objections or defenses to personal jurisdiction or venue in any such proceeding before any such court.

10.     Survival. All non-competition, non-solicitation, non-disclosure and non-use, non- recruiting, intellectual property, and Restrictive
Covenant Agreement disclosure obligations under paragraphs four (4) through seven (7) of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement shall
survive the termination of my employment for any reason and with or without cause, and no dispute regarding any other provisions of
the Restrictive Covenant Agreement or regarding my employment or the termination of my employment shall prevent the operation and
enforcement of these obligations.

11.     Relief, Remedies, and Enforcement. I acknowledge that ADP is engaged in a highly competitive business, and the covenants
and restrictions contained in this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, including the geographic and temporal restrictions, are reasonably
designed to protect ADP’s legitimate business interests, including ADP goodwill and client relations, Confidential Information and trade
secrets, and the specialized skills and knowledge gained by me and ADP’s other employees during our employment. I acknowledge and
agree that a breach of any provision of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement by me will cause serious and irreparable damage to ADP
that will be difficult to quantify and for which a remedy at law for monetary damages alone may not be adequate. Accordingly, I agree
that if ADP should bring an action to enforce its rights under this Restrictive Covenant Agreement and ADP establishes that I have
breached or threatened to breach any of my obligations under this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, ADP shall be entitled, in addition to
all remedies otherwise available in law or



equity, to a temporary restraining order, a preliminary injunction, and a permanent injunction enjoining such breach or threatened breach
in any court of competent jurisdiction without the necessity of posting a surety bond, as well as an equitable accounting of all profits or
benefits arising out of any violation of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, and ADP shall be entitled to cease to pay or provide any
further benefits under the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer Severance Plan to me and I will, upon ten (10) days’ prior
written demand by ADP, promptly reimburse ADP any benefits already paid or provided under the Automatic Data Processing, Inc.
Corporate Officer Severance Plan to me since the date of such breach. I also agree that nothing in this Restrictive Covenant Agreement
shall be construed to prohibit ADP from pursuing any and all other legal or equitable remedies available to it for breach of any of the
provisions of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement, including the disgorgement of any profits, bonuses, equity, commissions, or fees
realized by me, any subsequent employers, any business owned or operated by me or to which I provide services, or any of my agents,
heirs, or assigns. I also agree that that the knowledge, skills, and abilities I possess at the time of commencement of my employment are
sufficient to permit me to earn a livelihood satisfactory to me without violating any provision of paragraphs four (4) through seven (7)
above, for example, by using such knowledge, skills, and abilities, or some of them, in the service of business that is not competitive
with ADP. I further agree to pay any and all legal fees, including without limitation, all attorneys’ fees, court costs, and any other related
fees and/or costs incurred by ADP in enforcing this Restrictive Covenant Agreement.

12.     Tolling. The restricted time periods in paragraphs three (3) through five (5) above shall be tolled during any time period that I am
in violation of such covenants, as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction, so that ADP may realize the full benefit of its
bargain. This tolling shall include any time period during which litigation is pending, but during which I have continued to violate such
protective covenants and a court has declined to enjoin such conduct or I have failed to comply with any such injunction.

13.     Entire Agreement and Validity of Terms. I agree that I do not rely, and have not relied, upon any representation or statement not
set forth herein by ADP or any of ADP's agents, representatives, or attorneys, and that this Restrictive Covenant Agreement may be
changed only by a subsequent agreement in writing signed by both parties. I understand that I may have an existing agreement(s) with
ADP, through acquisition of a prior employer or otherwise, that may include the same or similar covenants as those in this Restrictive
Covenant Agreement, and acknowledge that this Restrictive Covenant Agreement is meant to supplement any such agreement(s) such
that the covenants in the agreements that provide ADP with the greatest protection enforceable under applicable law shall control, and
that the parties do not intend to create any ambiguity or conflict through the execution of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement that
would release me from the obligations I have assumed under the protective covenants in any of these agreements.

14.     Electronic Signature. I agree that ADP may enforce this Restrictive Covenant Agreement with a copy for which I have provided
an electronic signature.

15.     Assignment and Successorship. This Restrictive Covenant Agreement and ADP’s rights and obligations hereunder may be
assigned by ADP and shall inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by any such assignee, as well as any of ADP’s successors in
interest. This Restrictive



Covenant Agreement and my rights and obligations may not be assigned by me, but are binding upon my heirs, administrators,
executors, and personal representatives.

16.     Waiver. ADP’s waiver of a breach of any provision of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement in any particular instance shall not be
deemed to be a waiver of any other breach in any other instance and/or of ADP’s other rights at law, in equity, or under this Restrictive
Covenant Agreement. ADP’s failure to take action against any other employee for similar breaches shall not operate as a wavier by ADP
of a breach as to me. Any waiver by ADP of any breach of this Restrictive Covenant Agreement by me shall not be effective unless in
writing signed by a Corporate Officer of ADP, and no such waiver with regards to me or any other person under a similar agreement
shall operate or be construed as a waiver of the same type of breach or any other breach on a subsequent occasion by me or any other
person or entity.

17.     Jury Trial Waiver. I agree that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, each party waives any right to trial by jury with respect to
any proceeding arising out of or relating to this Restrictive Covenant Agreement.

18.     Opportunity to Review. I agree that I have read this Restrictive Covenant Agreement before signing it, understand its terms, and
that I have had the opportunity to have legal counsel review this agreement, prior to signing it, and I acknowledge that I have not been
forced or coerced in any manner to sign this Restrictive Covenant Agreement and do so of my own free will.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Restrictive Covenant Agreement as of the date set forth below.

Signed: /s/ Don McGuire

Printed Name: Don McGuire

Date: 8/1/25
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RELEASE

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, am a participant in the Automatic Data Processing, Inc. Corporate Officer Severance Plan (the
“Plan”);

WHEREAS, my employment with the Company will be terminated effective September 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the Company and I entered into a Separation Agreement and Release, dated August 1, 2025 (the “Separation
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, this “Release” is referred to in Section 3 of the Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and for other good and valuable consideration contained herein and
received or to be received in accordance with the terms of the Separation Agreement and the Plan (including the Severance Benefits
outlined in Section 2.3 and Section 2.4 of the Plan (other than the Accrued Obligations)), I hereby agree as follows (capitalized terms
not defined herein are as defined in the Plan):

1. Without prejudice to enforcement of the covenants, promises, or rights reserved herein, I (on my own behalf and on
behalf of my heirs and legal representatives, administrators, successors, and assigns (collectively, the “Successors”)) hereby irrevocably
and unconditionally release, acquit, and forever discharge the Company and (only with respect to each such following person’s
affiliation with the Company) all its subsidiaries, Affiliates, related companies, and divisions and its and their past, present, and future
employees, officers, directors, agents, carriers, and shareholders and its and their predecessors, successors and assigns (collectively,
“Releasees from and against all claims, actions and causes of action, of every kind, nature and description without limitation, whether
created by any constitution, statute, common law, regulation, municipal ordinance, executive order, contract, duty or obligation arising
from my employment with the Company (or termination thereof), that exist as of the date I sign this Release (“Claims”), except as
provided below in this Section and in Section 2. This Release includes all Claims arising under all federal, state and local employment
discrimination, whistleblower and anti-retaliation statutes, ordinances or regulations including, but not limited to, Title VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of
1967 (“ADEA”), the Employee Retirement Income Security Act, the Civil Rights Act of 1991, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Older
Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1988, the Worker Adjustment Retraining and Notification Act, the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Family and
Medical Leave Act, the Labor Management Relations Act, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, all as amended, the
Employment Rights Act of 1996, the Equality Act of 2010, the Unfair Contract Terms Act of 1977, the Protection from Harassment Act
of 1997, and all other sex, sexual orientation, marital status, religion, race, national origin, veterans’, disability, age discrimination,
whistleblower and anti-retaliation laws, including but not limited to, the New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act, and the
New Jersey Law Against Discrimination. I expressly waive all rights I may have under such laws, and under any amendments thereto,
any



claims based on contract, tort, public policy, or any principle of law or equity, and any claim for money, damages, attorneys’ fees, costs,
and injunctive or other relief. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, nothing herein will release the Company or any other Releasees
from any claims or damages based on (i) any right I may have to enforce the provisions of the Separation Agreement and Plan that are
intended to survive a Termination of my employment with the Company, (ii) any right or claim that arises after the date this Release is
executed or that otherwise may not be legally released, (iii) any right I may have to Accrued Obligations, (iv) my right to
indemnification and advancement of expenses in accordance with applicable laws or the certificate of incorporation and bylaws (or any
other governing documents) of the Company, or any applicable insurance policy (including, without limitation, any directors and
officers insurance or similar policies), or (v) any right I may have to obtain contribution as permitted by law in the event of entry of
judgment against me as a result of any act or failure to act for which I, on the one hand, and any of the Releasees, on the other hand, are
jointly liable.

2.     Except as provided in this Section, this Release will serve as a bar to all claims, charges, complaints, and actions by me or
my Successors against any of the Releasees with respect to items released herein and neither I nor any of my Successors will file any
claims, charges, complaints, or actions with respect to items released herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is understood that I will
not be precluded by this Release from filing a charge with any relevant federal, state, or local administrative agency, court, or other
body challenging the validity of the release of my claims under ADEA, or initiating or participating in an investigation or proceeding
conducted by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Securities and Exchange Commission, or other federal, state or
local agency or authority, and I understand that I am not required to notify the Company of such communications or disclosures.
However, I agree to waive my rights with respect to any monetary or other financial relief arising from any such proceeding or
investigation. To the extent that any claim, charge, complaint, or action released by me in this Release is brought by me or my
Successors for my benefit or on my behalf, I (and my Successors) expressly waive any claim to any form of monetary or other damages,
including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs, or any other form of personal recovery or relief in connection with any such
claim, charge, complaint or action. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Release does not limit my right to receive an award for
information provided to any federal, state or local government agency. Additionally, I am not waiving or releasing any claims for
unemployment compensation benefits, workers compensation benefits, claims under the Fair Labor Standards Act, health insurance
benefits under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA), or claims with regard to vested benefits under a
retirement plan governed by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA).

3.         I understand that I have been given a period of at least 21 days to review and consider this Release before signing it
pursuant to the ADEA. I understand further that I may use as much of this 21-day period as I wish prior to signing. I ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT I HAVE READ THE RELEASE CAREFULLY; THE RELEASE IS WORDED IN AN UNDERSTANDABLE WAY; I AM
BEING ADVISED BY THIS WRITING TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO EXECUTING THE RELEASE; I FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN THE RELEASE, BY SIGNING BELOW I AM
WAIVING ALL RIGHTS AND RELEASING ALL CLAIMS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALL RIGHTS AND CLAIMS
ARISING UNDER ADEA, THAT I MAY HAVE TO SUE OR ASSERT A CLAIM AGAINST ANY OF THE



RELEASEES, AS DESCRIBED IN THE RELEASE; I DO NOT WAIVE CLAIMS UNDER ADEA THAT MAY ARISE AFTER THE
DATE I SIGN THE RELEASE; AND THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN BY THE COMPANY FOR THE WAIVER OF RIGHTS AND
RELEASE OF CLAIMS IS IN ADDITION TO ANYTHING OF VALUE TO WHICH I AM ALREADY ENTITLED. I
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE NOT BEEN FORCED OR PRESSURED IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER TO SIGN THE
RELEASE AND I AGREE TO ALL OF ITS TERMS VOLUNTARILY.

4.         I acknowledge and represent that I understand that I may revoke this Release within 7 days after signing this Release.
Revocation can be made by delivering a written notice of revocation to the Committee at the address specified in Section 9.1 of the
Plan. For this revocation to be effective, written notice must be received no later than the close of business on the seventh day after I
sign this Release.

5.         I represent and acknowledge that in executing this Release I am not relying upon, and have not relied upon, any
representation or statement not set forth herein made by any of the agents, representatives, or attorneys of the Company.

6.     This Release will not in any way be construed as an admission by me that I have acted wrongfully. I also acknowledge and
agree that I have not, with respect to any transactions or state of facts existing prior to the date hereof, (a) other than any actions not
precluded as provided in Section 2 above, filed any actions with respect to the Company or any of the Releasees with any governmental
agency, court, or tribunal or (b) assigned or transferred any action to a third party. I agree further to dismiss with prejudice all pending
civil lawsuits related to any such claim, charge, complaint or action, except as provided in Section 2 above.

7.     Should any provision hereof be invalid or otherwise unenforceable under any law, such provision will be curtailed and to
the extent necessary to bring it within the requirements of law, and the remaining limited provisions of this Release will remain in full
force and effect and be fully valid, and I represent and agree that I (a) have, to the extent that I desire, discussed all aspects of this
Release with my attorney, (b) have carefully read and fully understand all of the provisions of this Release, and (c) am voluntarily
entering into this Release.

8.     This Release may be amended or modified only by a writing signed by both the Company and me.

9.        This Release will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey, applicable to
contracts executed and performed in such state.

10.         If I revoke this Release (including, without limitation, the waiver of rights and release of any ADEA claims covered
hereby), I will be deemed not to have accepted any of the terms of this Release and I will not be entitled to any Severance Benefits
under the Plan.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Release as of the date set forth below.

Signed: /s/ Don McGuire

Printed Name: Don McGuire

Date: 8/1/25



EXHIBIT 21

Jurisdiction of
Name of Subsidiary Incorporation
ADP Atlantic, LLC Delaware
ADP Benefit Services KY, Inc.
ADP Brasil Ltda

Kentucky
Brazil

ADP Broker-Dealer, Inc. New Jersey
ADP Canada Co. Canada
ADP Client Trust Delaware
ADP Employer Services GmbH Germany
ADP Europe SAS France
ADP France SAS France
ADP GlobalView B.V. Netherlands
ADP GSI France SAS France
ADP Holding B.V. Netherlands
ADP, Inc. Delaware
ADP Indemnity II, Inc. Vermont
ADP International Services B.V. Netherlands
ADP Netherlands Services B.V. Netherlands
ADP of Roseland, Inc. Delaware
ADP Pacific, Inc. Delaware
ADP Private Limited India
ADP Retirement Trust Services, LLC New Hampshire
ADP RPO, LLC Delaware
ADP Strategic Plan Services, LLC Delaware
ADP Tax Services, Inc. Delaware
ADP Technology Services, Inc. Delaware
ADP TotalSource, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource I, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource CO XXI, Inc. Colorado
ADP TotalSource CO XXII, Inc. Colorado
ADP TotalSource of CO XXIII, Inc. Colorado
ADP TotalSource DE IV, Inc. Delaware
ADP TotalSource FL XVI, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource FL XVII, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource FL XVIII, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource FL XIX, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource FL XXIX, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource Group, Inc. Florida
ADP TotalSource MI XXX, Inc. Michigan
ADP TotalSource NH XXVIII, Inc. New Hampshire
ADP TotalSource Services, Inc. Florida
ADP Traditional Incorporated Cell Vermont



ADP Trust Company, N.A. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency
Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc. New Jersey
Automatic Data Processing Limited Australia
Automatic Data Processing Limited United Kingdom
Bluefield Pilot Incorporated Cell Vermont
Global Cash Card, Inc. Nevada
MasterTax, LLC Arizona
WorkForce Software, LLC Delaware
Work Market, Inc. Delaware

In accordance with Item 601(b)(21) of Regulation S-K, the Company has omitted the names of particular subsidiaries because the unnamed subsidiaries,
considered in the aggregate as a single subsidiary, would not have constituted a significant subsidiary as of June 30, 2025.



EXHIBIT 23

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statement Nos. 333-10281, 333-110393, 333-147377, 333-170506, 333-
228204 and 333-268272 on Form S-8, and Registration Statement No. 333-281920 on Form S-3 of our reports dated August 6, 2025,
relating to the consolidated financial statements and financial statement schedule of Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and subsidiaries
(the “Company”), and the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting, appearing in this Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2025.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP
Morristown, New Jersey
August 6, 2025



EXHIBIT 31.1

Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

I, Maria Black, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Automatic Data Processing, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: August 6, 2025
/s/ Maria Black

Maria Black
President and Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2

Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

I, Peter Hadley, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Automatic Data Processing, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: August 6, 2025 /s/ Peter Hadley
Peter Hadley
Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32.1
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Maria Black, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

Date: August 6, 2025
/s/ Maria Black

Maria Black
President and Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 32.2
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Peter Hadley, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

Date: August 6, 2025 /s/ Peter Hadley
Peter Hadley
Chief Financial Officer


